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Financial Results

This report summarizes financial results for American Electric Power’s (AEP) Retirement Plan for East
Employees based on actuarial valuations as of January 1, 2004 and January F, 2003.

January 1, 2004 January 1, 2003

FAS 87 Pension Cost

Amount $ 16,123,936 $ (15,794,829)
Percent of covered pay 1.5% (1 .4)%

FAS 87 Funded Position

Accumulated benefit obligation [ABO] $ 2,556,986,820 $ 2,401,125,830
Fair value of assets [FV] . 2,277,129,710 1,985,181,830
ABO funded percentage [FV + ABO] 89.1% 82.7%
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost $ 138,652,941 $ 69,564,982

Employer Contributions

Minimum required $ 0 $ 53,293,131
Percent of covered pay 0.0% 4.8%
Maximum.deductible $ 24,654,406 $ 53,296,034
Percent of covered pay 2.2% 4.8%

ERISA Funded Position

Actuarial accrued liability [ML) $ 2,212,339,296 $ 2,147,853,657
Actuarial value of assets [AV~J 2,505,032,141 2,382,218,196
AAL funded percentage [AV + AALI 113.2% 110.9%
Current liability funded percentage:

Selected interest rate 99.6% 103.8%
Highest allowable interest rate 102.9% 103.8%

©Towers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Discussion of Financial Results

The financial results of American Electric Power’s Retirement Plan for East Employees were affected
by the following factors:

Historical investment returns continue to have an influence on AEP’s cost. Prior investment losses
(being phased in over five years) continue to increase EAS 87 cost. Investment returns during the
prior year were higher than expected, which increased the funded percentage and decreased the
minimum required contribution.

Assumption changes (e.g., a lower FAS 87 discount rate and expected return on assets) caused the
FAS 87 cost to increase.

The FAS 87 initial transition credit was fully amortized in 2003 which inerçased the FAS 87 cost in
2004.

The passage of the Pension Funding Equity Act extended interest rate relief for current liability
purposes for 2004 and 2005. This helped in reducing the 2004 minimum required contribution.

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 ©Towers Pertin
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MS-3

Highlights .

Economic Assumptions

The discount rate for pension cost purposes is the rate at which the pension obligations could be
effectively settled. This rate is based on high-grade bond yields, afler allowing for call and default risk.
The following bond yields were considered in the selection of the economic assumptions:

December 31, 2003 December 31, 2002
30-year Treasury ~. 5.07% 4.92%*
Merrill Lynch 10+ High Quality 5.84% 6.00%
Moody’sAa 6.01% 6.52%

The assumed rate of return on assets for pension cost purposes is the weighted average of expected long-
term asset return assumptions. The salary increase rate is a long-term rate based on current expectations
of future pay increases. The assumptions for pension cost purposes are:

December 31,2003 December 31,. 2002

Discount rate 6.25% 6.75%
Rate of return on issets 8.75% 9.00%
Salary increase rate Rates vary by Rates vary by

age from 3.50% age from 3.50%
to 8.50% to 8.50%

The discount rate d~creased to reflect the decrease in corporate bond yields. In addition, the expected
return on assets decreased to reflect future market expectations.

*on July 31, 2002, the source of the 30-year Treasury was changed to be the bond yield of the February 2031
issue.

Clowers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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MS-4

Assumptions used to determine statutory contribution limits must be reasonable taking into account the
experience of the plan and reasonable expectations. The discount rate used to determine the normal cost
and actuarial accmed liability is based on the long-term expected return on assets. The current liability
interest rate must be within the permissible range as i~sued by the IRS. The Pension Funding Equity Act
extended interest rate relief for the 2004 and 2005 plan years. Assumptions for contribution purposes
are:

January 1, 2004 January 1, 2003
Discount rate for normal cost and
actuarial accrued liability 8.50% 8.50%
Current liability interest rate:
‘ Permissible range 5.89% to 6.55% 4.98% to 6.65%
~ Selected rate 6.29% 6.65%
Salary increase rate Rates vary by Rates vary byage from 3.50% age from 3.50%

to 8.50% to 8.50%

Demographic Assumptions

The cost of providing plan benefits depends on demographic factors such as retirement, mortality, and
turnover. Demographic assumptions used in the valuation were selected to reflect the experience of the
covered population and reasonable expectations. If actual experience is more favorable than assumed,
future plan costs will be lower. Alternatively, if actual experience is less favorable than assumed, future
plan costs will be higher. The demographic assumptions have not changed since the prior valuation.

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 Ctowert Perrin
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MS-S

Assets

In the year ended December 31, 2003, the plan’s portfolio achieved a 23.3% investment return (net of
expenses), while the capital markets performed as follows:

Large equities
[S&P 500] 28.69%
Intermediate/small equities
[Russell 2500] 45.51%
Non-U.S. equities
[EAFE] 39.17%
Bonds
[Lehman Brothers Aggregate] .. 4.10%
Cash equivalents
[Salomon Brothers 90-Day T-BiIl) 1.07%

Changes in Benefits Valued

There have been no changes in benefits valued since the prior year.

tTowers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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MS -6

PBGC Reporting Requirements
Participants must be notified of the plan’s funded position if the plan is required to pay a variable PBGC
premium and the funded percentage is below a specified “gateway” percentage. The plan is expected to
be exempt from the variable PI3GC premium for 2004.
Additional financial and actuarial information must be provided to the PBGC if, at the end of the year,
all defined benefit plans within the controlled group have an unfunded vested liability of $50 million or
more using assumptions mandated by the PBGC. In accordance with PBGC guidance, this includes the
use of an interest rate equal to 100% of the yield on 30-year U.S. Treasury bonds for information years
ending in 2003. As ofDecember 31, 2003, unfunded vested liabilities for all defined benefit plans within
the controlled group were more than $50 million. Consequently, additional financial and actuadal
information were provided to the PBGC. The due date for the PROC filing was 105 days after the end of
the company’s fiscal year.

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 ©Towert Perrin
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MS-7

FAS 87 Pension Cost and Funded Position

Pension coèt is the amount recognized in AEP’s financial statement as the cost olthe pension plan and is
determined in accordance with Financial Accounting Standard No. 87. The fiscal 2004 pension cost for
the plan is $16,123,936, or 1.5% ofcovered pay.

Under FAS 87, an important measure of funded position is a comparison of the fair value of assets to the
accumulated benefit obligation (ADO). The ADO is the present value ofaccumulated benefits based on
service and pay as of the measurement date.

The plan’s ADO funded percentage is 89.1% as of January 1, 2004, based on the fair value of assets of
$2,277,129,710 and an ABO of $2,556,986,820. AEP’s balance sheet must reflect a minimum liability
equal to the unfunded ADO for each pension plan with a funded percentage (fair value of assets divided
by ADO) under 100%. To the extent that the minimum liability exceeds the accrued pension cost, an
additional liability is recorded together with an offsetting intangible asset andlor a reduction in
shareholders’ equity (accumulated other comprehensive income).

Change in Pension Cost and Funded Position
The pension cost increased from $(15,794,829) in fiscal 2003 to $16,123,936 in fiscal 2004 because:

Expected changes, based on prior year’s assumptions, methods, plan provisions, and contributions,
increased the pension cost $7,325,129.

Noninvestment experience increased the pension cost $3,325,800.

~ The return on the fair value ofplan assets was 23.3% in fiscal 2003. The return on the market-related
value of plan assets, which reflects gradual recognition of asset gains and losses over the past five
years, was only 1.1% compared to an expected return of 9.0%. This increased the pension cost
$17,947,648.

Changes in assumptions, discount rate (decreased from 6.75% to 6.25%) and expected retum on
assets (decreased from 9.00% to 8.75%) increased the pension cost $3,320,188.

The ADO funded percentage increased from 82.7% to 89.1% primarily because asset returns were better
than expected, which more than offset the increase in ADO due to a lower discount rate.

Olowers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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MS-8

History of Pension Cost and Funded Position
The following charts show the history of the plan’s pension cost and ADO funded position:

History of Pension Cost

$ in Millions

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

History of the Accumulated Benefit Obligation Funded Status

% Funded

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 Clowers Perrin

KPSC Case No. 2014-00396 
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests 

Dated January 29,2015 
Item No. 294 

Attachment 8C 
Page 11 of 70



MS-9

History of Pension Cost and ABO Funded Percentage

Pension cost
Fiscal Percent ol ABC funded Discount
year Amount coveredpay percentage rate
2004 $ 16,123,936 1.5% 89.1% 6.25%
2003 (15,794,829) (1.4) 82.7 6.75%
2002 (40,513,046) (4.0) 105.3 7.25%
2001 (60,470,982) (6,1) 128.6 7.50%
2000 (60,640,552) (7.3) 159.7 8.00%

©Towers Penin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Employer Contributions and ERISA Funded Position

AEP’s funding policy is to contribute an amount equal to the net periodic pension cost each year under
FAS 87. However, the contribution will not be less than the minimum required contribution nor greater
than the maximum deductible contribution. For 2004, the minimum required contribution is $0, or 0.0%
ofcovered pay. The maximum deductible contribution under the Internal Revenue Code is $24,654,406,
or 2.2% ofcovered pay.
The funded position, on a contribution basis, is measured by comparing the actuarial value of assets with
the actuarial accrued liability (AAL). The actuarial value of assets is a smoothed value that recognizes
investment gains and losses over time. The AAL is the fUnding target, under ERISA, on which the
employer contribution limits are based. As the funded percentage for a plan approaches or exceeds
100%, contributions to the plan may be restricted.

The plan’s funded percentage (actuarial value of assets divided byAAL) is 113.2% as of January 1,
2004. This percentage is based on an actuarial value of assets of $2,505,032,141 and an AAL of
$2,212,339,296.

Change in Contribution Requirements and Funded Position

The minimum required contribution decreased from $53,293,131 in 2003 to $0 in 2004 because:

Expected changes, based on prior year’s assumptions, methods, plan provisions, and contributions,
increased the contribution $3,054,499.
Noninvestment experience increased the contribution $254,255.

‘ The return on the acii.tarial value ofplan assets was 11.9% in 2003, which decreased the contribution

$56,601,885. .

~ Interest rate relief increased the permissible range of interest rates for measuring current liability,
which lowered the plan’s current liability.

The AAL funded percentage increased from 110.9% at January 1, 2003 to 113.2% at January 1, 2004
primarily because investment performance exceeded expectations during 2003.

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 ©Towers Perrin
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History of Employer Contributions and Funded Position

The following charts show the history ofAAL funded position.

History of Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) Funded Position

Minimum
~ Maximum
2003
2002
2001
2000

History of Employer Contributions and AAL Funded Percentage
and Current Year’s Funding Range
Employer contributions - - -

Percent ol
Amount coveredpay

AAL funded
percentage

% Funded

Year
2004:

$ 0
24,654,406
53,293,130

Discount
rate

0.0% 113.2% 8.50%
2.2
4.8 110.9 8.50

0 0.0 128.6 8.50
0 0.0 133.4 8.50
0 0.0 137.0 8.50

©Towers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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MS-b2

Current Liability
An alternative measure of funded position compares the actuarial value of assets with the plan’s current
liability. The current liability is the present value of benefits accrued to the valuation date reflecting IRS
restrictions on interest and mortality assumptions.

If the current liability funded percentage is below b 00%, quarterly contributions may be required in the
following plan year. The plan’s current liability funded percentage is 99.6% as of January 1, 2004. This
percentage is based on an actuarial value of assets of $2,505,032,141 and a current liability of
.$2,5 15,292,360.

If the current liability funded percentage using the highest allowable interest rate is below 90%,
additional funding requirements, as well as employee notification requirements, may be triggered. As a
result of the Pension Funding Equity Act, the highest allowable current liability interest rate for 2004
was increased to 6.55%. The plan’s current liability funded percentage on this basis is 102.9% as of
January 1, 2004.

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 (DTowers Perrin
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Actuarial Certification

American Electric Power retained Towers Pen-in to perform a valuation of its pension plan for the
purpose of detennining(l) its pension cost in accordance with FAS 87 and (2) the minimum required
and maximum tax-deductible contributions in accordance with ERISA and allowed by the Internal
Revenue Code. This valuation has been conducted in accordance with generally accepted actuarial
principles and practices.
The consulting actuaries are members of the Society of Actuaries and other professional actuarial
organizations and meet their “General Qualification Standard for Prescribed Statements of Actuarial
Opinions” relating to pension plans.
In preparing the results, presented in this report, we have relied upon information provided to us
regarding plan provisions, plan participants, and plan assets. While the scope ofour engagement did not
call for us to perform an audit or independent verification of this information, we have reviewed this
information for reasonableness but have not audited it. The accuracy of the results presented in this
report is dependent upon the accuracy and completeness of the underlying information.

The actuarial assumptions and the accounting policies and methods employed in the development of the
pension cost have been selected by the plan sponsor, with the concurrence of Towers Pen-in. FAS 87
requires that each significant assumption “individually represent the best estimate of a particular future
event.”
The actuarial assumptions and methods employed in the development of the contribution limits have
been selected by Towers Perrin, with the concurrence of the plan sponsor. The Internal Revenue Code
requires the use ofassumptions “each of which is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the
plan and reasonable expectations)” and “which, in combination, offer the actuary’s best estimate of
anticipated experience under the plan.”
The results shown in this report are reasonable actuarial results. However, a different set of results could
also be considered reasonable actuarial results, since the Actuarial Standards of Practice describe a
“best-estimate range” for each assumption, rather than a single best-estimate value. Thus, reasonable
results differing from those presented in this report could have been developed by selecting different
points within the best-estimate ranges for various assumptions.
The information contained in this report was prepared for the internal use of American Electric Power
and its auditors in connection with our actuarial valuation of the pension plan. It is not intended nor
necessarily suitable for other purposes. Further distribution to, or use by, other parties of all or part of
this report is expressly prohibited without Towers Perrin’~ prior written consent.

Michael J. Turk, ASA, EA, MAAA Peter A. Smith, FSA, EA, MAAA

Towers Pen-in

May2004

OTowers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
S;\00264\04\valuation Reports\AEPEastRetPlanMS.doc
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Asset Values

Asset Values for Calculating
Pension Cost

Fair value, excluding
contributions receivable:

As of January 1,2003
Contributions
Disbursements

~ Investment return
As of January 1,2004

~ Rate of return
Market-related value:
‘~ As of January 1,2003
~ As of January 1,2004
~ Rate of return

Asset Values for Calculating Employer
Contributions
Market value, including
contributions receivable:

As of January 1,2003
Contributions

~ Disbursements
~ Investment return

As of January 1,2004
~ Rate of return
Actuarial value:

As of January 1, 2003
As of January 1,2004

~ Rate of return
. Rate of return (assuming mid-year cash flow)

for Schedule B of Form 5500

$ 1,985,181,830
53,293,130

(201,161,773)
439,816,523

$ 2,277,129,710
23.3%

$ 2,646,656,811
2,527,767,287

1.1%

$ 1,985,181,830
53,293,130

(201,161,773)
439,816,523

$ 2,277,129,710
23.3%

$ 2,382,218,196
2,505,032,141

11.9%

11.7%

©Towers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Basic Results for Pension Cost

January 1,2004 January 1, 2003

Service Cost $ 63,327,398 $ 57,162,979

Obligations
Accumulated benefit obligation [ABO]:

Participants currently receiving
benefits

~ Deferred inactive participants
0 Active participants
Total ABO
Obligation due to future salary increases
Projected benefit obligation [PBO]

Assets

Fair value [FV]
Unrecognized investment losses (gains)
Market-related value

Funded Position
Unfunded PBO
Minimum liability [ABO — FV, minimum
zero]

$ 333,174,136

279,857,110

$ 457,205,943

415,944,000

Key Economic Assumptions

Discount rate
Rate of return on assets~
Salary increase rate

$ $

$ 1,294,816,626
134,603,068

1,127,567,126

2,556,986,820
53,317,026

2,610,303,846

2,277,129,710
250,637,577

$ 2,527,767,287

S

S

$ 1,216,460,221
87,844,050

1,096,821,559

2,401,125,830
41,261,943

2,442,387,773

1,985,181,830
661,474,981

$ 2,646,656,811

$

$

6.25%
8.75%

Rates vary by
age from 3.50%

to 8.50%

6.75%
9.00%

Rates vary by
age from 3.50%

to 8.50%

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 @Towers Perrin
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SI-3

Fiscal 2003

Development of Prepaid (Accrued)
Pension Cost as of December 31,
2003
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost,
as of December 31, 2002 $ 69,564,982
Change during fiscal 2003:
0 Income (cost) recognized 15,794,829
0 Employer contributions 53,293,130
~ Effect of curtailments, settlements,

and termination benefits 0
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost,
as of December 31, 2003 $ 138,652,941

January 1, 2004 January 1, 2003

Reconciliation of Funded Status

Funded status [FV — PBO] $ (333,174,136) $ (457,205,943)
Unrecognized net actuarial loss (gain) 439,652,312 500,485,787
Unrecognized prior service cost (credit) ,. 32,174,765 36,126,725
Unrecognized transition obligation
(asset) 0 (9,841 ,587)
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost $ 138,652,941 $ 69,564,982

Balance Sheet Effects
Prepaid pension cost $ .138,652,941 $ 69,564,982
Accrued pension cost 0 0~
Additional minimum liability (418,510,051) (485,508,982)
Intangible asset 32,174,765 36,126,725
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 386,335,286 449,382,257
Balance sheet effect $ 138,652,941 $ 69,564,982

The additional minimum liability is equal to the minimum liability, adjusted for the prepaid (accrued)
pension cost.

OTowers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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S 1-4

Pension Cost

Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003

Pension Cost .

Service cost $ 63,327,398 $ 57,162,979
Interest cost 159,414,696 161,329,254
Expected return on assets (210,570,118) (228,397,435)
Amortization:

Transition obligation (asset) 0 (9,841,587)
0 Prior service cost (credit) 3,951,960 3,951,960

‘Net loss(gain) . 0 ~, - 0
Pension cost $ 16,123,936 $ (15,794,829)
Percent of covered pay 1.5% (1 .4)%
Per active participant . $ 1,055 $ (999)

Change in Pension Cost ‘

Pension cost for fiscal 2003 $ (15,794,829)
Change from fiscal 2003 to fiscal 2004:
0 Expected based on prior valuation 7,325,129
0 Loss (gain) from noninvestment

experience . 3,325,800
~ Loss (gain) from asset experience 17,947,648

Assumption changes 3,320,188
‘~ Plan amendments 0
Pension cost for fiscal 2004 $ 16,123,936

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 Clowers Pemn

KPSC Case No. 2014-00396 
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests 

Dated January 29,2015 
Item No. 294 

Attachment 8C 
Page 21 of 70
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Selected Financial Statement Disclosure information

The following information was included in AEP’s 2003 pension disclosures. This information was
developed by adjusting the prior year’s valuation results for the passage of time and other significant
changes.

Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002

Change in Benefit Obligation

P30, beginning of year
Service cost
Interest cost
Plan amendments
Actuarial loss (gain)
Benefits paid
Effect of curtailments, settlements, and
termination benefits
PBO, end of year

Change in Plan Assets
Fair value of plan assets, beginning of
year
Actual return on plan assets
Employer contributions
Benefits paid
Fair value of plan assets, end of year

$ 2,476,865,924
57,162,979
161,329,254

0
59,906,159

(201,161,773)

0
$2,554,102,543

$ 1,985,181,830
440,819,207
53,293,130

(201,161,773)
$2,278,132,394

$2,297,896,646
50,916,578

167,096,535
1,393,169

150,060,364
(190,497,368)

0

$2,476,865,924

$2,439,495,028
(263,815,830)

0
Ji 90,497,368)

$1,985,181,830

CTowers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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S1-6

The following information was included in AEP’s pension disclosures.

December 31, 2003 December 31, 2002

Reconciliation of Funded Status
Funded status $ (275,970,149) . $ (491,684,094)
Unrecognized net actuarial loss (gain) 382,448,325 534,963,938
Unrecognized prior service cost (credit) 32,174,765 36,126,725
Unrecognized transition obligation
(asset) 0 (9,841 ,587)
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost $ 138,652,941 $ 69,564,982

Amount Recognized in Statement
of Financial Position
Prepaid pension cost $ 138,652,941 $ 69,564,982
Accrued pension cost 0 0
Additional minimum liability (371,473,827) (523,378,465)
Intangible asset 32,174,765 36,126,725
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 339,299,062 487,251,740
Net amount recognized $ 138,652,941 $ 69,564,982

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 ©Towers Perrin
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S1-7

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits for FAS 35

Actuarial Present Value of
Accumulated Plan Benefits

Vested benefits:
Participants currently receiving
benefits

~ Other participants
~ Total vested benefits
Nonvested benefits
Total accumulated benefits
Market value of assets

January 1,2004

$ 1,108,052,994
1,013,969,196

$ 2,122,022,190.
64,412,728

$ 2,186,434,918
2,277,129,710

January 1, 2003

$ 1,080,023,533
988,445,212

$ 2,068,468,745
63,827,571

$ 2,132,296,316
1,985,181,830

Key Assumptions

Interest rate
Mortality

8.50%
0AM83

8.50%
GAM83

Change in Actuarial Present Value of
Accumulated Plan Benefits

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan
benefits as of January 1, 2003
Change from 2003 to 2004:

Additional benefits accumulated (including the
effect of noninvestment experience)

~‘ Interest due to decrease in the discount period
~ Benefits paid

Assumption changes
~ Plan amendments
Actuarial present value of accumulated plan
benefits as of January 1, 2004

$ 2,132,296,316

82,430,223
172,870,152
(201,161,773)

0
0

$ 2,186,434,918

©Towers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Basic Results for Em~Ioyer Contributions

January 1, 2004 January 1, 2003

Normal Cost and Liabilities
Normal dost $ 52,179,549 $ 49,120,769
Actuarial accrued liability [AAL] 2,212,339,296 2,147,853,657
Current liability [CL]:
~ Selected interest rate 2,515,292,360 2,295,757,009
~ Highest allowable interest rate 2,434,389,548 2,295,757,009

Assets
Marketvalue $ 2,277,129,710 $ 1,985,181,830
Unrecognized investment
losses (gains) 227,902,431 397,036,366
Actuarial value [AV] $ 2,505,032,141 $ 2,38Z218,196

Funded PosItion
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability
[ML — AVJ $ (292,692,845) $ (234,364,539)
AAL funded percentage
[AV÷AAL] . 113.2% 110.9%

CL funded percentage:
~ Selected interest rate 99.6% 103.8%
~ Highest allowable interest rate ‘ 102.9% 103.8%

Key Economic Assumptions
Discount rate for normal cost and
actuarial accrued liability 8.50% 8.50%
Current liability interest rate:
~ Selected . 6.29% 6.65%

Highest allowable 6.55% 6.65%

Salary increase rate Rates vary by Rates vary by
age from 3.50% age from 3.50%

to8.50% to8.50%

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 @Towers Perrin
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Minimum Required Employer Contribution

January 1,2004 January 1,2003

Minimum Required Employer
Contribution
Normal cost $ 52,179,549 $ 49,120,769
Amortization amounts 0 0
Interest adjustments 4,435,262 4,175,265
Additional funding charge 0 0
Credit balance with interest (12,926) (2,903)
Minimum required contribution before full
funding limit $ 56,601,885 $ 53,293,131
Minimum required contribution after
full funding limit 0 53,293,131
Percent of covered pay 0.0% 4.8%
Per active participant $ 0 $ 3,370

Schedule of Required Employer
Contributions

April15’ $ 0
July15 0
October15 0
January 15 (following) 0
September 15 (following) 0

No quarterly contributions will be required for the 2005 plan year based on this minimum required
contribution of $0.

©Towers Pen-in AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Change in Minimum Required
Employer Contribution

Minimum required contribution as of
January 1,2003 $ 53,293,131
Changes from 2003 to 2004:
> Expected based on prior valuation 3,054,499

Loss (gain) from noninvestment
experience . 254,255

~ Loss (gain) from asset experience (56,601,885)
Minimum required contribution as of
January,1,2004 $ 0

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 ©Towers Pen-in
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Maximum Deductible Employer Contribution

January 1,2004 January 1,2003

Maximum Deductible Empioyer
Contribution
Maximum deductible contribution before
adjustments $ 56,614,811 $ 53,296,034
Allowable deduction, the greatest of:
‘~ Maximum deductible contribution

after full funding limit 0 53,296,034
‘ Contribution necessary to satisfy

• minimum funding standards 0 53,293,131
~ Contribution necessary to fund 100%

of current liability 24,654,406 0
Maximum deductible contribution 24,654,406 53,296,034
Percent of covered pay - 2.2% 4.8%
Per active participant $ 1,614 $ 3,370

The above amount represents the maximum deductible contribution for this plan. Deductibility of
contributions to a defined contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the
25% of pay limitation for defined benefit and defined contribution plans combined.

Changes in Maximum Deductible
Employer Contribution
Maximum required contribution as of -
January 1,2003 $ 53,296,034
Changes from 2003 to 2004:
~ Expected based on prior valuation 3,064,522
~ Loss (gain) from noninvestment

experience 254,255
Loss (gain) from asset experience (56,614,811)

~ Change in assumptions 24,654,406
Maximum deductible contribution as of
January 1, 2004 $ 24,654,406

~Towera Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Pension Cost - Contributions

Economic Assumptions
‘ Discount rate 6.25% 8.50%

~- Return on assets 8.75% N/A
Current liability N/A 6.29%

~ FAS 35 N/A 8.50%
Annual rates of increase in:

Rates varying by age

Salaries Age Rate Rate20 8.50% 8.50%
30 6.00% 6.00%
40 4.50% 4.50%
50 3.50% 3.50%
60 3.50% 3.50%

‘~ Cash balance crediting rate and lump
sum interest rate • 5.50% - 5.75% -

~ Future Social Security wage bases - 4.00% 4.00%

~ Indexed limits on compensation and
benefits 3.00% N/A

Demographic Assumptions

Mortality 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table (male and female)
Termination Rates varying by age

Age Rate
20 10.4%
30 5.9%
40 2.7%
50 0.9%
60 0.9%

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 CTowers Pet-i-in
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Retirement Rates varying by age: average retirement age 61

Age Percent
55 10%

56-59 7%
60-61 16%
62 40%
63 20%
64 44%

65 84%
66-69 50%
70+ 100%

Form of payment Lump sum

Percent married 80% of male participants: 70% of female participants

Spouse ages Wives are assumed to be three years younger than husbands

Valuation pay 2004 Base Salary Pay (Grandfathered) — estimated as the
sum of the following updated one year according to the salary
increase assumption:

(i) 2003 base salary for the period January 1, 2003 to
November30, 2003

(ii) The monthly base rate of pay on December 1, 2003.
2004 Expanded Pay (Cash Balance) — sum of the following
updated one year according to the salary increase
assumption:

(i) 2003 base salary for the period January 1, 2003 to
November 30, 2003

(ii) The monthly base rate of pay on December 1, 2003

(iii) Average incentive paid for 2003, 2002 and 2001,
- including deferred amounts

CTowers Pen-in AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Actuarial Methods -

Pension cost:
Service cost and projected Projected unit credit

benefit obligation
Market-related value of The market value on the valuation date less the following

assets percentages of prior years’ investment gains and losses:

— 80% of the prior year
— 60% of the second prior year
— 40% of the third prior year
— 20% of the fourth prior year.

The investment gain or loss is calculated each year by:

— Rolling forward the prior years’ fair value of assets with
actual contributions, benefit payments, and expected
return on investments using the long term yield
assumption.

— Comparing the actual fair value of assets to the expected
value calculated above. -

Contributions:
Normal cost and actuarial Projected unit credit

accrued liability

Actuarial value of assets Same technique as above in market-related value, except the
valuation interest rate is used to compute the expected
market value. The actuarial value of assets must be within
20% of the fair value, plus contributions receivable.

~‘ Benefits not valued All benefits were valued except:
— Any liabilities that may be reinstated in the event of

reemployment.
— Preretirement death benefits for terminated vested

participants. -

— The alternate benefit formula for Members who did not
elect to withdraw their contributions.

— Any liabilities relating to Member’s unwithdrawn
• contributions.

— Liabilities related to special benefits as a result of
termination due to restructuring or downsizing.

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 ©Towers Pen-in
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Change in Assumptions and Methods Since Prior Valuation

Pension cost Discount rate for benefit obligations changed from 6.75% to
6.25% and expected return on assets changed from 9.00% to
8.75%.

Contributions - Current liability interest rate changed from 6.65% to 6.29%.

Assets and Pension Accruals

Towers Perrin used participant data as of December 1, 2003, and accrued pension costs as of
December 31, 2003, supplied by AEP. Data were reviewed for reasonableness and
consistency, but no audit was performed. Assumptions or estimates were made by the Towers
Perrin actuaries when data were not available. We are not aware of any errors or omissions in
the data that would have a significant effect on the results of our calculations,

©Towers Pen-in AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Participant Data

January 1, 2004 January 1, 2003

Active

Number 15,280 15,814
Average age 46.2 46.0
Average past service 18.1 17.9
Average future service 12.9 13.1
Covered pay: • -

~ Total $ 1,104,348,759 $ 1,101,024,279
Average 72,274 69,623

Deferred Inactive

Number 4,328 4,145
Average age 49.6 49.1
Annual benefits: -

‘ Total $ 29,278,060 $ 36,345,778
~ Average 6,765 • 8,769

Currently Receiving Benefits

Number - 10,931 10,862

Averageage 71.5 71.7
Annual benefits:

‘ Total $ 140,505,207 $ 137,554,772

Average • - 12,854 12,664

Total Participants Included in
Valuation

Number 30,539 30,821

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 Clowers Pen-in
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Analysis of Inactive Participant Data

Deferred Inactive

Age last birthday
<40

40—49
50 — 54

55 — 59

60—64
> 64
Total

Number
370

1,765
1,041
757

343
52

4,328

Annual benefit
$ 1,866,175

12,060,548
7,294,797
5,543,743
2,247,036

- 265,761

$ 29,278,060

Average annual
benefit

$ 5,044
• 6,833

7,007

7,323
6,551

- 5,111

$ 6,765

Currently Receiving
Benefits

Age last birthday
<55

55~- 59

60 — 64
65—69
70—74
75 — 79
80—84
> 84
Total

Number
166

946
1,644
1,898
2,037
1,998
1,295
947

10,931

Annual benefit
$ 834,989

14,645,571
28,505,747
25,945,720
27,058,039
24,614,801
11,996,831
6,903,509

$ 140,505,207

Average annual
benefit

$ 5,030

15,482

17,339
13,670

13,283
12,320

9,264
• 7,290

$ 12,854

©Towera Pet-tin AEP East Retircment Plan, May 2004
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Active Participant Data by Age and Service
American Electric Power East

As of 11112004

Age
Nearest
Birthday
0-24 Number

Avg Pay
25-29 Number

Avg Pay
30-34 Number

Avg Pay
35-39 Number

Avg Pay
40-44 Number

Avg Pay
45-49 Number

Avg Pay
50-54 Number

Avg Pay
55-59 Number

Avg• Pay
60-64 Number

Avg Pay
65-69 Number

Avg Pay
Over 69 Number

Avg Pay
Total Number

Avg Pay
Avg ce

Average Age = 462 Average Service = 18.1

Total
227

194,177
612

323,305
963

473,482
1,473

581,787
2,574

671,683
3,405

759,669
35 3,052

68,821 808,897
336 2,335

77,624 802.609
127 580

72,281 771,351
4 54

61,414 555,261
S

155,190
502 15,280

75,529 72.274
236,800 77,950

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 81-18

0

Completed Years of Service -

2 3 4 5-9 10-14 15-19 • 20-24 25-29 30-34 Over 34
78 18 7 3121

33,586 37,217 37,984 50,758 34,632
162 206 63 56 124 1

46,221 52,117 59,090 59,664 50,504 55,709
142 220 95 95 312 - 94 5

58,081 - 60,745 77,327 83,404 63,539 72,688 57,698
122 138 96 83 310 456 263 5

76,241 62,453 70,574 99,257 72,243 71,147 71,648 67,223
76 124 78 85 310 406 795 645 55

68,826 70,476 81,135 92,928 67,829 72,080 77,093 73,586 67,729
67 91 64 75 224 303 577 1,054 - 897 53

70,750 68,139 94,403 91,945 65,450 71,923 73,716 77,930 75,441 69,971
43 60 39 41 178 200 390 556 865 645

61,127 64,664 88,138 83,267 77,448 66,899 71,080 73,180 77,729 76,545
22 39 38 23 104 109 202 295 375 792

58,995 65,815 80,182 94,285 71,143 • 62,638 65,187 73,493 74,816 80,431
9 15 12 9 58 51 45 67 80 107

71,004 62,083 78,393 76,799 52,362 83,446 77,390 - 63,635 65,654 68,305
3 1 4 14 9 12 I 6

74,198 96.321 58,770 43,913 52,234 65,948 43,826 58,637
3 1 1

72,903 35,016 47,271
770 972 503 478 1.637 1,630 2,289 2,624 2,278 1,597

57,187 59,707 76,189 84,550 66,652 70,771 73,446 74,947 75,632 77,702
3,198 6,064 11,721 16,265 18,159 37,452 61,775 91,232 124,893 184,160

r wers Pen-in
I
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Reconciliation of Participant Data

Currently
Deferred receiving

Active inactive benefits Total
Included in January 1, 2003
valuation 15,814 4,145 10,862 30,821

Change due to:
~ New hire and rehire 839 (13) 0 826
~ Nonvested termination (442) 0 0 (442)
“ Vested termination (279) 279 - 0 0

Retirement - (277) (54) 331 0

“ Disability (32) 0 32 0 -

~ Death without beneficiary (7) (1) (285) (293)
‘ Death with beneficiary (10) 3 7 0
~ Cashout (321) - (70) (29) (420)

~ Miscellaneous (5) 39 13 47
~ Net change (534) 183 - 69 (282)

included in January 1, 2004
valuation - 15,280 - 4,328 10,931 30,539

©Towera Pen-in AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Plan Provisions

Effective Date May 1, 1955. Restated effective January 1,2001.

Recent Amendments Effective as of January 1, 2003.

Covered Employees Employees become Members of the Plan on the first day of
the month following completion of one year of service.

Participation Date Date of becoming a covered employee.

Definitions

Grandfathered Ethployee - If on December 31, 2000, either

• Participate in AEP System Retirement Plan, or

• In one-year waiting period for AEP System Retirement
Plan participation.

Vesting Service A period of time from employment date to termination date,
and in general, includes periods of severance that are not in
excess of 12 months.

Accredited Service Elapsed time from date of hire. -

Final Average Pay Average of the highest 36-consecutive months of base pay
out of the last 120 months of employment.

Cash Balance Pay Pay received during the year, including base pay,
overtime, shift differential/Sunday premium pay and
incentive pay, subject to IRS limits.

Covered Compensation The average of the Social Security taxable wage base during
Amount the 35-year period including the year in which the participant

retires, dies, becomes disabled or otherwise terminates
employment. This monthly average is calculated to the next
-lower or equal whole dollar amount and is then rounded to
nearest $50.

Normal Retirement The first day of the calendar month whose first day is nearest
Date (NRD) the later of the Member’s 65th birthday or the completion of

five years of Vesting Service.

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 CTnwers Pen-in
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Cash Balance Account Recordkeeping account to which annual interest credits and
annual compensation credits is credited. The cash balance
account is updated at the end of each plan year and is equal to:

Cash Balance Account as of the -

End of the Prior Plan Year
+

Interest Credits
+

Company Credits

Cash Balance Benefit Cash Balance Account converted to a monthly annuity.

Opening Balance For those participating or eligible for the AEP System
Retirement Plan on December 31, 2000, opening balance is
calculated as follows:
• Present value of monthly normal retirement benefit earned

as of December 31, 2000, and payable at age 65 (or current
age if older)
— Present value determined based on 5.78% interest and

IRS regulated mortality (GAM83 Unisex) data for lump
sums (postretirement only)

Plus
• Credit for early retirement subsidy for monthly payments

beginning at age 62 (or current age if older)
Plus -

• Transition credit based on age, service and pay received in
2000 (see “Company Credits” for credit percentages)
— Age and service based on completed whole years as of

December 31, 2000.
For employees hired on or after January 1, 2001, opening
balance is $0.
Account grows through annual interest credits and company
contributions.

Interest Credits Interest credits are applied to beginning of year account
balance on December 31 each year.
Based on the average 30-year Treasury Bond rate for
November of the previous year.
Minimum of 4%.

Crowet-s Pen-in AEP East Retirement Han, May 2004
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Company Credits Applied to account balance on December 31 or termination
- date if earlier.

Amount is a percentage of eligible pay received during the
year, based on age plus years of Vesting Service (in whole
years as of December 31).

Age Plus - Annual
Years of Service Company Credit
Less than 30 3.0%
30—39 3.5%
40—49 4.5%
50 — 59 5.5%
60—69 7.0%

- 70+ 8.5%

Monthly Grandfathered Sum of (i)+(ii)±(iii):
Benefit

(i) 1.1% of Final Average Pay x Accredited Service up to
35 years

(ii) 0.5% of Final Average Pay Less Covered
Compensation x Accredited Service up to 35 years

(iii) 1.33% of Final Average Pay x Accredited Service
between 35 and 45 years. -

Service continues to accrue and Final Average Pay grows
through December 31, 2010.

- Long-term Disability Compensation equal to base rate of pay as of disability date.
and Paid Leaves Vesting service continues.

Unpaid Leave No compensation for annual compensation credit. Vesting
service continues. -

Eligibility for Benefits

Normal Retirement All Members at or after their Normal Retirement Date.

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 ©Towers Perrin
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Vested All Members who terminate employment after completion of
five years of Vesting Service; upon death.

Early Retirement Any time after attainment of age 55 and completion of five
years of vesting.

Disability All Members who become permanently and totally disabled.

Surviving Spouse The surviving spouse of a Grandfathered Member who retired
or is eligible to retire on Normal or Early Retirement and who

- was married to that spouse for the year preceding
commencement and whose grandfathered benefit exceeds
their Cash Balance Benefit.

Preretirement Death Beneficiary of deceased Member.

Monthly Benefits Paid Upon the Following Events

Normal Retirement - For Grandfathered Employees, the better of the monthly
- grandfathered benefit or the Cash Balance Benefit determined

as of Normal Retirement Date. For all other employees, the
Cash Baiance Benefit determined as of Normal Retirement
Date. -

Early Retirement - For Grandfathered Employees, the better of:

(1) The monthly grandfathered retirement benefit reduced
by 3% per year for each year commencement precedes
age 62, and

(2) The Cash Balance Benefit determined as of the Early
Retirement Date.

For all other employees, the Cash Balance Benefit determined
as of the Early Retirement Date.

Deferred Vested Retirement The accrued Normal Retirement Benefit (better of Cash
Balance and Grandfathered Benefits, if eligible), payable at
Normal Retirement Date or actuarially reduced and payable at
any age.

OTowers Pen-in - AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Disability The greater of:

(1) Accrued Grandfathered Retirement Benefit reduced as
in the Early Retirement Benefit. If retirement occurs prior
to age 55, the benefit is further reduced actuarially from
age 55. The Disability Retirement Benefit will reflect
Accredited Service that accrued (at most recent rate of
base earnings) to a Member while he received benefits
under the Company’s LTD plan.

(2) The Cash Balance Benefit with continued Company
Credits while disabled.

Benefit (1) applies for Grandfathered Employees only.

Preretirement Death Better of

(1) The grandfathered monthly benefit as if the employee
commenced a 60% qualified joint and survivor benefit at
his earliest retirement date and

(2) Annuity equivalent of Cash Balance account.

Benefit (1) applies for Grandfathered Employees whose
beneficiary is his or her spouse.

Surviving Spouse Benefits - A benefit payable for life equal to 30% of the single life annuity
payable to the grandfathered Member. The spouse’s benefit is

actuarially reduced for each year by which the spouse is more
than 10 years younger than the Member. Payable to
Grandfathered Employees only.

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 tTowers Perrin
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Form of Payment

• Grandfathered The following are available for Grandfathered Employees for
Employees both the Grandfathered Benefit and the Cash Balance Benefit.

• Full lump sum payment.
• Combination of partial lump sum (25%, 50% or 75% of

full lump sum) with remainder paid as a monthly benefit
(see below).

• Monthly payment:

— Single life annuity.
— Optional joint annuities (spouse or other beneficiary).

— Available in 40%, 50%, 60%, 75%, 100%.
— Can elect pop-up and/or level income options.

— Automatic company-paid 30% surviving spouse
annuity included in Grandfathered Benefit if terminate

on or after age 55 and married at least one year.
Cash Balance Benefit is actuarially reduced for this
feature.

• Employees Hired On or The following are available for those hired on or after
AfterJanuaryl,2001 January 1,2001: -

• Full lump sum payment. -

• Combination of partial lump sum (25%, 50% or 75% of
full lump sum) with remainder paid as a monthly benefit
(see below).

• Monthly payment:
— Single life annuity.

— Joint annuities (spouse or other beneficiary).
— Available in 50%, 75%, 100%.

OTowers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004
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Member Contributions Prior to January 1, 1978, employee contributions were
required as a condition of Membership. In May and June of
1981, Members were permitted an election to withdraw those
contributions. Those who did not elect to withdraw have
retirement benefits based on a formula that differs from the
one appearing in this table. However, the number of non-
electing Members is so small that special plan provisions for
that group have not been included in this summary.

Future Plan Changes

No future plan changes were recognized in determining pension cost. Towers Perrin is not

aware of any future plan changes which are required to be reflected.
Changes in Benefits Valued Since Prior Year

There have been no other changes in benefits valued since the prior year.

AEP East Retirement Plan, May 2004 ©Towers Pen-in
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN.EAST ML - 1
Summaryof Plan Perliclpante for the 2004 VaLuation

Con~any

ReLdees
Vested Non-Vested Total Receiving
Actlvea Actfves Actives Benetlts

Total Total
Benettciadee I/salads maclives Pa rtici penIs

AE?Energyservires,Ittc. - 1 3 4 0 0 . 4 4 8
AEPFIb&VetIOte,LLC
ABPPtoSavbc.

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0 •

0
2

0
2

0
2

AEPf&Dsernices.LLC 0 0 0 0 0 It 0 0
Mierican ElectitPowerdoriceCorporetton 3701 1,149 4000 1,200 - 203 1,269 2,752 7502
AppatectianPowerCo-OnaUibubon 1232 58 1,290 1,270 417 420 2,116 3,406
Apoaled’üenPow&Co-Generatton 1095 22 1,117 617 106 126 029 2,045
AcipaIethanPow~Co.Transnisston 202 0 202 71 4 31 106 303
C3Connaicebons,Inc. 0 4 4 0 0 2 2 6
Cam’dinatOperatngCon’pany 267 0 267 127 41 41 209 475
AEPlexesCentalCompany-I2sttu5on 4 66 70 2 0 0 2 72
AEpTexasCertSComoeny-Generedon 3 17 - 20 C 0 0 0 20
AEPTexasCett~Cetnpany-f4LJcieor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AEP Texas CmtS C~T~sany -Trensnnston 2 7 9 0 0 0 0 9
Cctrtajn SouthernPowarCo- 0*sttejlion 573 145 716 1,037 06 335 1.458 2,176
Co&antimSotithetliPowerCo-Genmeben 243 3 346 309 29 154 572 619
CokantussouthernPowsrCo-Trensnossion 51 4 55 83 11 22 116 171
CooesMte Coal Preparation Company
CoolcCostTa’n4n&

12
11

1
1

13
12

4
0

1
0

0
0

5
B

10
20

CSwEnergy,tnc.
Eanwood

0
72

6
41

8
119

0
1

0
0

0
3

0
4

S
123

EnerShaplnc. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
lrekane Mid4gan Powex Co - DlflibuOon 553 79 632 777 261 255 1,293 1,925
lnaana Midigan Power Cu- Generelon 431 1 432 269 75 229 573 1,005
Mans Mlctigen Power Ca - r4udaar 722 417 1,137 236 48 356 540 1,777
IrtonoMictjgenPawerCo-Trensniisabon 141 6 147 75 9 29 113 300
KentuclcyPowecCo-DlsSflslon 252 7 259 181 73 105 359 ais
KenSickyPowevco-Genecabon 14t 0 141 66 17 2? 110 251
KenbclcyPower Co - Transirinnion 52 0 52 4 0 5 9 61
KrngsportPowecCo-DisSibuSon 48 2 50 49 16 23 09 135
Kinooport Power Ce - Tranonisaion 16 0 10 4 1 0 5 15
LIG Llqtids Company, L.LC. 20 7 27 1 0 4 5 32
Lomisiane Intrastate Gas Company, L.L.C 57 4 61 1 0 1 2 62
Memco 161 156 323 1 0 3 4 327
OhioPowerco-Oistibubon 825 84 909 982 311 264 1,557 2,466
OtiePowerCo-Genareton 058 1 859 585 101 217 983 1.842
Ohio PowerCe-Trensnisaion 198 4 202 100 35 35 170 372
FktboSerMceCoafOldehonta-035515u85n 10 65 75 0 I 0 1 76
PthfrcServiceCoofOldahane-Genereoon 1 26 27 0 0 0 0 27
Pi**cSeMceCoofOIdaftnna-Transn~sslon 0 2 2 1 0 0 1 3
Soutswastmn Electic Power Co - Oistt±aáon 4 46 50 - 0 0 0 0 50
SotfltweoternBecsicPowerCo-Generation 3 15 iS 0 0 0 0 16
Sou3iwestern BecsicPoweiCo-Texas- Otstitstbcn 0 . Ii 11 12 0 0 12 23
ScB,westernEtectlcPowarCo-Texas-Tramloniss 3 0 0 0 c 0 0 o
Soctoiwestam Electic Power Co- Ttansntissmn 2 4 6 0 0 0 0 5
Watarlranspotlaton(LaI4n) 231 121 352 109 37 31 177 529
AEP Texas North Company -Oistibuaon 3 22 25

.

0 0 0 0 25
AEPTexesNoctlComparry-Genernocn 2 3 . 5 0 0 0 0
AEPTexast4oIlilCon-pany-Transnisston 0 3 3 0 0 5 0
VdteelngPowerCo-OisSitxtaon 57 4 51 70 30 15 115 175
Vlt*efngPowarCo-Trensnjssion 0 0 0 11 4 1 15 16
CedarCoalCo 4 0 4 fl 31 78 192 196
CansajOijo Coat 0 0 0 66 13 51 130 130
SouS-wrnofiocoal-Marlt*a 0 0 0 52 12 90 154 154
Southern 0140 Coal- Meiga 0 0 0 85 29 35 149 149
Windsor 0 0 0 33 5 29 57 67
PriceRiverCoal 0 0 0 11 2 21 34 34
Houston Pipeine HPLI 140 98 , 246 0 0 15 15 251

Total 12.557 2,723 15290 8,675 2255 4325 15,259 30,539
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN-EAST ML-2
Pundad Statua at Peasant Value of Accumulated Plan Senafila (FAS 35) an of January 1.2004

Preoenl Present P,esenf Value of
ValIse of Value of Accumulalod Mafhet Valoe PotrenI

Vested Beneltts Non-Vested Seneltls Plan BenellIs ofAssets PundeA
PWB PVAB

ASP Energy Serdces,Inc $80,979 SI 1A97 $92,176 $108,795 1180%
AEP Fber Ventre.LLC - - - - 00%
AfPProSern,!rt 30,857 - 30,857 47,752 154.9%
AEPT4DSOIMCaSLLC - - - 00%
American ElectIc Power Seralca Corpoea5an 553,869,769 21.505,423 585,475,192 624,969,578 1066%
AppaladdanPowerCo-Oisaitei5on 234,855,581 4,322,358 239,138,049 245,912,183 1025%
,nppalactian PowesCo-Gonaralon 162,950,510 4,026,937 157,877,447 172,520,982 1028%
AppataclianPowerCo-Transnisston 26,872,451 910.179 27,782,630 29,111,958 1048%
C3Conanthcaaono, Inc. 32,059 37,830 69M9 78,559 112.4%
CardnalOperas-c Company 42,610,365 1,287,069 43,897,434 44,777,423 1020%
AEP Texas Canal Company- Clsttulon 602,453 115,042 711,495 857,155 1195%
ASP TesasCcntaICo.rparry-GeneraIon 57.439 37,180 94,619 14.4,i29 1523%
ASP Texas CanSel Company- Nuclear - - - - 00%
AEPT6xasCSnS’alCofrpany- Transmiosion 157,548 21,315 178,863 595,797 1055%
C~a96us50tl91eenPowerCo-QlsEiIxl8on 182,597,526 2,846$77 185,444,503 190,635,800 1028%
CclrtusSousieniPowerCo-Genetalon 77,348,554 1.654.010 70.242,564 81,093,461 102.3%
CoLmtusSo~thernPowerCo-Trararrission 18,786,990 294,570 10,081,560 19,386,719 101.6%
Coneadle Coal Preparation Company 1829,199 79,231 1,908,430 1,971,078 1033%
CaolcCoelTerndnal 1,820,759 55,089 1,876,748 1,954,390 104.1%
CSWEnergy. Inc. - 27,244 27,244 44,201 1622%
EInwood 336,438 89,138 425,576 522,210 122.7%
EnerStsop Inc. - - - - 00%
IrràanaMlctiganPowerCo-Dlatibusnn 122,028,517 2,252,479 124,280,095 127,736,151 102.6%
trdanaMidi~nPowarCo-Generahon 62,410,887 1,732,029 64,442,916 67,330,487 105.0%
Indarra Midigan Power Co-Nuclear 88,819,975 8,295,575 97,115,546 104,316,441 1074%
Indana MicI-Igan Power Co - Transnjsaion 22,836,933 626,370 23,463,303 24.441.055 104.2%
KantackyPowerCo-Diotibaton 42,288,711 1,000,885 41,290,556 42,819,564 1037%
KenluckyPowerCo-Generatioe 19,708,687 557,771 20,375,558 21,101,110 1036%
lcentjclcyPowerCo-Transndssion 3,557,104 204,098 3,861,202 4,525,201 106.9%
l0ngsporl Power Ce- Distribution 0,22t157 147j37 9,368,294 9,555,562 103,1%
KlngsportPowerCo-Transnlaslon 1,756,870 57,676 1,814,545 1,838,341 101.3%
LIG Uqtids Company, L.L.C. 402.762 50,840 ‘ 453,622 401,730 109.7%
Lor,aslarra itSasrala Gas Company, L.L.C 1,270,235 105,331 5,378,566 1,414,159 102.8%
Memco 960,072 384,839 1,344,961 1,745,558 1295%
OfloPowerCo-Distitruba, 177,527,388 3,319.525 180,647.213 185,232,784 102.4%
GIno Power Co - Generaaon 151,176,881 3.665,323 155,042,204 159,047,533 102,6%
01-1° Power Go- Trensnisslan 36,556,035 934,403 37,490,441 38,496,421 102.7%
PiflcServiceCoolOldaltoma-Dissrtuacas ‘ 397.415 154,158 551,603 583,279 1239%
PLtfcSen4ceCoof0$~homa-Genera0oe 57,709 08,415 146,124 204,699 140.1%
Pr.ticServtcaCoofoldahorna-Transnession 279,591 4319 263910 302,550 106.6%
Sou9swesrernElacticPowsrCo-Dissibuton 33,538 87,415 121,373 179,852 148.2%
Southwestern Elactic Power Ce- Generalon 217458 54,559 272,027 327,607 120.4%
SouthwesternElecllcPxwerCo-Texas-Distitrtsdon 461,871 15,574 480,445 499.925 103.5%
SouS’rweararn Electic Power Ce - Texas - Transmission - - - - 0.0%
SouSrwasternElacticPowerCo-Tranxn,ioaton 138,536 18,775 127,311 139256 109.4%
Water Trartaporrason (Laldn} 19,856,255 574,513 20,532,598 21,295,909 1022%
AEPTaxasNarthCornpamry-Drssite.mson 85,342 36,358 121,700 160,255 131.7%
AEPTexasflarthCorrpany-Geererason 69.801 13,858 83,659 102,157 122.1%
AEP Texas North Cmm-pany - Transmission - 4,396 4,396 8,440 152,0%
WlraeéngPowerCo-Disslbution 12,367,171 237,624 52,594,275 12,817,801 131,9%
VtreeangPowerCo-Transrt-ission 1,135,937 - 1,135,937 1,146,436 100.9%
CedarCoalCu 5,159,505 14,568 5,174,073 5,499,589 108.3%
Cental CoalCompany ‘ - - - - 0.0%
CenSal Olho Coal 7,971,447 - 7,971,447 8,210,566 103.0%
Southern OlioCoal-Marrinlca 4,439,116 - 4,439,116 4,869,159 109.7%
SouthmnOfloCoal-ldeigs 10,222,057 - 10,222,057 10,404,631 501.8%
Wlndaor 3,280,237 - 3,290,237 3,454,495 105.0%
Price RtverCoal 503,533 - 603,533 688.554 114.1%
HoastonPipolne)HPL) 1,821,191 519,765 2.340,957 2,001,320 118.7%

Total $2,122,022,190 $64,412,725 $2,186,434,918 $2,277,129,710 104.1%
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN-EAST ML-)
Summary at FAS C7 Valuation Raaultaaa of Januamy 1,2004

Numberc6Parlicipanls
DeSired Berrollclalsea Valuelion Service

Ad/yes Vested 4 Pef/rees Total Earnings CON

ASP EnergySersices, Inc. 4 4 0 6 ($237,537)
AEPP1Ser-Vensse, LLC - - - (205,260)
ASP Pro Sari, Inc. - 2 2 (67.524)
AEPT & OSei-.icee, LLC - - 1622)
knericanElecticPowerSersiceCo.paason 4,900 1.269 13,735.161
Appalachian Power Co-ISsUtSutisn . 1,290 420 19,347,674
AppalachIan Power Co - Generabsn 1.117 126 10,745,938
AppalactdanPowarCo-Transnisslon 202 31 2,004.009
C3Conamaücations, leer. 4 2 (63.353)
CardsalOperaongConrpany 267 41 1,906,129
AtPTaxaaCanpalCompany-Otstitiuton 70 - 11,280
AEPTexaaCen9-alCxmpany-Ganerabon 20 - (2,014)
ASP Texaa Central Campany- Nuclear - - -

APP Texas Central Company- Tranorriaslon 9 - 5,279
Co&estjs5ounsernPowerCo-LItsSrbuton 718 335 29,051,006
Cok.estrus Southern PwerCo - Genaraaon 346 154 11,091 634
CassnbusSouthernPOwerCo-Transrrission 55 . 22 3,100,797
Conessie Coal PreparaSon Company 13 - 453.4131
CoelrCoalTerrrinxl 12 - 51,690
CSW Energy, Inc. 8 - (5,044)
Esnwood 119 3 -

EnerShop Inc. - - -
lrxlana MichIgan Power Co - Distibuaon 632 255 5,656,759
InSane MichIgan Power Co - Generation 432 229 2,261,401
InSane Michigan Power Co - Nuclear 1.137 356 (188,978)
lrrdenaMicllgxnPowerCo-transsnssion 147 29 985,265
Kenbiclry Power Co - Diathtmution 259 105 2,181501
Kenhidry Power Co - Generation 141 27 931,204
KenSarIr

1
’ Power Co - Trarisffixsim, 52 5 66,523

Knysport Power Go- Disthbulon 50 23 1.228.758
KlngsporlPowarCo-Transmissian 10 - 767130
LIG Uqids Company, L.L,C. 27 4 (176.367)
Locisiane Intrastate Gas Conpaoy, L.LC 61 1 4431,018)
Memnco 323 3 (1,319123)
otioPowsCo-Oistibuson 809 264 15,483,750
OliioPcwerCo-Generason 509 217 12,392.613
Ohio Power Cs - Tressndnsion 202 35 3,706,474
PrtlcSecciceCoofOtdalroqna-DiaSibutixn 75 - (718)
Pctic Serrice Coot Olclahoma- Generason 27 - (4.556)
Pi44cSersiceCaofol4ahoma-Transn,lssion 2 - 16,126
SouffrweslemslecticPowarCo-GstSution 50 - (8024)
SouthwesternElectic Power Co -Generaaon 18 - 1,059
Soul,wessarnElectic Power Co - Texas - Oisttbuaon ii - (1,715)
Southwestern Efecleic Power Co - Texas - Transmriaslon - - , -

50sj9,weatamElecstcPowerCo-Trarmsmlssion 6 - 2,664
Water Transpo~iation(LaIde) 352 31 (1.446.9621
ASP Texas NorerCoerpany- CIsSibubon 25 - 42.8261
ASP Texea North Calpeny-Generation 5 - - 61
ASPTaxaaNorthCornpammy-Transmriasion 3 - (254)
VslreeingPswerCs-Otstlbution 61 15 7.089,191
Vslseeting Power Co - Trananlsslon - 1 212,544
CedarCoalCo 4 78 1,722,75
Central Coal Company - -

Central Ct-Is Coal - 51 -

ScuthernotioCosl-Martnka - 90 -

SnuthernOhisCoal-Mhigs - 35 -

tMnoscr - 29
PnceRrierCsal - 21 175755
Houston Pipelna (I-IPL) 246 15 (467,519)

Tube $138,552,941

Accumulated Psojecred December31, 2003
BenelIt Benefit (Accn.medpPrepaid

ObI.igalioo Obligation Penn/on Cost

$477,304 $17,557 $118,641 $124,713

- - 54,739 54,139

1,483 7.652 402,374,547 21,434,866 685,985,109 715,379,311
1,696 3,406 50,605,609 4,865,451 276,988.533 281,892281
aos 2,046 77,874,861 4,674,306 195,125,629 197,877,710
75 308 13,946,031 693,026 32.897,401 32,311,422

- 0 426,138 71.257 81,676 90,068
165 476 18,634,432 1,217,445 50,532,945 51,328,951
2 72 2,934,121 106,439 873,145 982,580

- 20 1,022.805 37,170 125,949 165,217

9 504,151 21,908 205,953 224,445
1,123 2,176 44.270,906 2,661,093 216,689,589 21L529.334
418 918 24,591,327 1,678,152 92,136,446 92958.528
94 171 3,637,977 237.350 22.049,160 22,223,252
5 iS 1,216.413 78,514 2.188028 2.259.473
8 20 1,033,953 66,262 2,194,094 2,240,343

- 8 523,861 20.ess 37,395 50,668
1 123 4,350750 213,447 514,894 599,615

1,038 1,825 39,722.229 2,391,674 144,778,389 I46,427,929
344 1,005 30,589,445 1,887,946 75,088,028 77,181,825
284 1,777 105,274,344 5,705,544 116210,650 519.579,313
84 250 10,113,396 620,696 2T630,87e 28,017,104

254 618 16,958,991 1,057,445 48,5IS643 49,084,631.
83 251 10,907,585 667,979 23:991,200 24,IS&481
4 51 3,704.926 225,661 4,622,556 4,72L345

65 138 3.132280 183247 10.970,472 11,068.298
5 15 689287 46,877 2,072,280 2,107,314
1 32 1,625,392 91,266 547,135 570,554
1 63 4,019,2oa 251,233 1,596,384 1,671,069
1 327 17,021,994 527,742 1,631,994 2,002,447

1,293 2.466 55,676,201 3,430,082 210,332,957 212234,786
766 1,842 60,640,552 3,849,300 180,294,645 182319,287
135 372 14,342,310 915,030 43,556,370 44,128,956

1 76 3,919,994 155,311 681,504 783252
- 27 1,569,087 63,931 191,131 234.649

1 3 108900 4,188 344,257 345,828
- 50 2,028,998 78,561 158,523 205,178
- 18 1,062,004 45.153 340,414 375,540
12 23 562,iSS 19,478 560,198 571,924

• 5 3i8,153 15,337 150,192 159,633
146 529 16,751,206 883,691 23.930.888 24.411,782
- 25 910,882 34,210 161,280 182.702
- 5 267,257 12,219 .101,804 117,104
- 3 149.922 4,600 6,279 9,675
100 176 3,556,643 226,732 14,597,344 14.693,215
•15 16 - - 1,314,175 1,314,175
114 196 129,100 9,489 5,304,252 6,304,252

79 130 - - - a,41 1.880 6,411.880
84 154 - - 5,S81,S81 5,581,081

114 549 - - 11,926,966 11.928,565
38 67 - - 3,959,933 3,959,933
13 34 - - 789,299 789,299

- 281 20,761,157 1,065.258 2.555,529 3,211,190

15,250 4,328 10,931 30,539 $L104,348,759 $63,327,308 $2,556,985,920 32,510.303.846
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN-EAST ‘ ML -4
2004 NET PERIODIC PENSION COST

Company

ASP Energy SalMons. Inc.
AEP Fiber Vensre, LLC
ASP Pro Scm, Inc.
AEPT&OSerAces,LLC
Arnelicxn Slecaic Power Set’Ace Corpocaton
AppalachIan Power Co - tastInuSOn
Appalacl’IanPower Co - Generation
Appalachian Power Co - Trarrsnisslcc
C3Ccemnaaications, Inc.
Carthnal l2peretng Company
AEP Texas Central Corrpany - Oistit*oScn
ASP Texas Central Company - Genaralon
ASP Taxes Central Conpatty - Nuclear
ASP Texas Cons-al Company - Transbesalcel
CoMirtus Southern Power Cs -(5stibuton
Cotiaitus Southern Power Co -Genei-aion
Counbus SouthernPower Co - Trarsarisslsn
Correswle Coal Preparaonn Company
Cook Coal Ianiinal
CSW Energy. Inc.
ElenwOOd
Enershop Inc.
lnaana Mfl-Igan Power Co - OlsSitcOat
islana ttitictigan Power Co - Generason
Intlana MIchigan Power Co - Nuclear
InSane Mid’ogan Power Co - Trsnsn’issinet
KenSJckyPower Co - OlafltuSon
KensicltyPower Co -Generason
I(ensiclcy Power Co - Transn-Ission
Klngsport Power Co - OisaiInJlon
Klngspoel Power Co - Transrrisslun
LIG LipidsCoerpany. L.L.C.
Louisiana Intrastate Gas Company, LL.C
Mernco
Orb Power Cs - OisSTbulon
Ollo Power Co - Generation
Cl-b Power Co -Transerjaslcru
PiMlc SesMce Co ot Oldatueena - Gssibulon
Pttic Senice Co of Oklahoma - Generason
Putlc Sorisca Cool Oklahoma - Transnbsswn
Southwestern Elects- Power Co - flstiteilon
Southwestern Cecthc Power Co - Generation
Southwestern Elects- Power Co - Texas - Oistributon
Southwestern Ekeclic Power Cs -Texas - Tranourlissloru
Southwestarn Sect-ic Power Co - Transnisslon
Water Transportation (Lalin)
‘ASP Texas North Conpany- Gatitealon
ASP Texas North Company - Generation
ASP Texas North Company - Trnnsrmsxion
Wtwelng Power Co - Oiaaibuton
ti~tae*ng Power Co - Trarisnisslon
Cedar Co~ Cs
CeneaICoal Company
Central 01-is Coal
Southern0I1~ Coal - Marsrita
Southern Ohio Coal - Meugs
MS
Price River Coal
Nouslcn Pipelne (l-IPL)

Total

Net
Projected MarAel-Related Expected Intl/al Trnnsititn Prior Period/c

Servt-e Benefit Value Interest ReWrn (Asoe))f Sent-b GainLoss Penneon
Cost Obligation of Assets Cost on Aoaets Ob0~aLInt1 Coal Anrort/calion Cost

$17,557 $124,713 $170,775 18,483 ($10,060) $0 $189 ‘ $0 $18,169

54,739 53,008 3,264 4&415) - 83 (1,069)

21,434,866 715,379.311 692259257 43,832.388 457j08,S014 : l,053,~72 : 8,741,525
4,865,451 281.892281 272,879.079 17,097,875 (22,739.924) - 426,781 - (349,817)
4,974,306 197.877,710 191,620,911 12,095,008 (55,962,560) - 299,984 - 1,405,335
893,028 33,371,422 32,315,234 2,043,010 42,592,033) - 50,524 - 294,527
21,257 90,065 87,217 6,638 47265) - 136 - 20,756

1,217,445 51,328,95i 49,705,954 3.133.068 (4,140645) - 77,711 - 287,578
105,439 982,583 955,511 64,933 (79254) - 1,488 - 93.596
37,170 165.217 159,993 12,067 (13,328) - 250 - 36.159

21,908 224,440 217,348 14,689 418,106) - 340 :
2,551,093 218,528334 211,618,573 13,188,373 (17,628,422) - 330,849 - (1,448,107)
i,875,i52 92,955,528 90,019,224 5.642,692 47.498.854) - 140,738 - 437,272)
237,350 22,223,252 21,520,553 1339,209 41,792,723) - 33,545 - 4102.518)
78,514 2,259,473 2.188,030 139,402 (152,259) - 3,421 - 39,068
65,282 2,249,343 2,169,504 137,531 4180,726) - 3,392 - 25,450
20,695 50,655 49,066 4,255 (4,087) - 77 . - 23,940

213.447 598,516 579,688 48,419 448,293) - 908 - 214,482

2,391,574 146,427,929 141797,948 8,873,337 (11,812,168) - 221,690 : (325,461)
1,887,945 77,181,825 74,741,374 4,714.518 (5,225,166) - 116.852 - 493,150
5,705544 119,579,313 115,798,272 7.470,262 49.545.321) - 181,041 - 3,713.528
520,596 28,017.104 27.131.217 1.707.523 42,260.197) - ‘ 42,417 - 110,529

1,067,445 49,08-4,631 47,532,598 2,990.307 (3,959,599) - 74,313 - 172,456
667,979 24,588,481 23.423,653 1,482,061 (1,951,256) - 35,521 - 235,405
225,661 4,729.345 4,579,505 295.441 1351,511) - 7,160 - 146,751
193247 11,085,298 10718,324 570,877 (892,5554 - 15,757 - 421,885)
46,877 2,107,314 Z040,682 128,443 (159,995) - 3,190 - 8,515
91,256 570584 552.513 39.461 (46,026) - 864 - 95,555

251,733 1.521,059 1,559,812 111,565 (530,770) - 2,454 - . 235.082
827,742 2,002,447 1,939.131 158,749 (161,535) - 3,032 - ~~795a

3,430,082 212,334,786 . 205,620,862 12,864,935 (17,126.796) - 321,472 - (512,307)
3,548200 182,358,287 175,553,470 11.1*143 (14.707,400) - 276,027 - 517,070
915,030 44.128.956 42.733,520 2,585,738 (3,559,831) - 66.611 - 107.748
155,311 783.252 759,486 55,962 (53,164) - 1,186 - 149.270
63,931 234.649 227230 17,803 (18,929) - 355 - 83,160
4,158 345,828 335,861 20,925 (27,978) - 525 - (2,3571

78,551 205j78 - 199,659 15.978 (15,532) - 312 - - 79.219
4s,153 375,540 353,666 25,084 (30,294) - 569 - 40,512
19,478 571,924 553,840 35,262 (46,135) - 866 - 9,470

15,337 159,833 154,585 16,433 (12,877) - 242 : 53,135
883,591 24,411.782 23.639,693 5,508,237 (1,969,270) - 36,959 - 459.617
34,210 183,762 177,893 12,993 (14,559) - 278 - 32,562
52719 117.104 113,401 7,71i (9,447) - 177 - 10,660
4,600 9,675 9,369 551 (750) - 15 - 4,686

226,732 14,693,215 04,228,623 689,599 (1185,284) - 22,245 - (46,706)
- 1.314.175 - 1,272,621 78,357 4106,013) - 1,990 - (25,665)

9,489 6.304,252 6,104,915 376,455 (508,557) - 9,545 - (113,566)

- 9,451,880 9,114281 S61,181 (759,245) - 14,249 ‘ (183,815)
- 5,581,581 5,405,094 332,831 (450,260) - 6,450 - (109,009)
- 11,925,965 11,549,841 711,143 (962,134) - 18,057 - 1232,934(
- 3,959,933 3,634,722 236,110 (318,443) - 5955 - (77.338)
- 759299 754,342 47,062 (63.672) - 1,195 - (55,415)

1,065,258 3215,190 3,109,554 254,982 (259,043) - 4,862 - 1,066.059

$83,327,398 $2,510,303,846 12,527,757,287 1159,414,596 (5210,570,118) $0 $3,951,960 - SO $15,123,936
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN-EAST
2604 CONTRIBUTION FUNDING POLICY

ML-5

Noercal Cunww Actuañal ,4nsua,iar
Co4e8lc Lia54/ly 4cenead Vase. of Lleftewted
kearast ICLI Liebitty MALI Assafa (AVA) CL

Pcnes:ng
Po&-y

ML - AVA Centnueann

*59 Esargy Services, lee.
ASP Fiber Vartea, tIC
ASP Pro Swv, Inc.
AEP TA 0 Oarvloae, LLC
Aoneican Etacose Power Ss’tica Corporation
Appaladvlan Power Co - OnInteticm
Ajçatactian Power Co - Gsn.raeioe
Appataoliarc Power Co - Trocflsslon
C3 Corntordoali000, Inc.
Careinal OperatingCompaoy
ASP Tones CartelCoewany - Oisoiossien
ASP Tories CertatConrpany - Ooeeraaoo
ASPTasea Cereal Cospany - Nsuoar
ASP Tones Cartel Coeçarry- Tlanonliaalon
Ctentus SesatrernPower Co -Oatht*Rion
Coeanbuo SotlhemPower Co - lonoratian
Csksnbus Soraham Power Co’ Transn4saios
Corresnule Coal Preparation Craspany
Cook Coal Terosnal
CSW Energy, trw.
Elore’ood
Eneraliop ne.
Indorsa P.tictigan Power Co - Sooibsaion
k4~oaMdigan Power Cs - Oananlion
lneioea Motigan Power Co -Nuclear
Irsalano Pwbchi5an Power Co - Tronoerisalon
Xeriseck

3
Power Co - tEsOibsiion

K.O4UOIi) Power Ca - Concretion
Keresolvy Power Cs - T,anfloeon
Klnqaport Power Co - Dstdbceoes
Kingnport Power Co - Tronaoisstcn
ItoUqsido Coo~oany. LL.C.
Lotioiana Iftaatote GasCoseçany, L.L.C
Mwmco
Otto Power Co - DLoOibsAirar
Otos Power Co - Oanar.slcer
014° Power Co - Trenssneelon
Pitan Service Co or 0l4.lroeia - Oiotnbsaicn
Pinto Sortioe Co of Oleafwena- Generation
Presto Sertioa Co atOldahoera - Tranoolosiori
Soreowsotens EleGric Power Co - Dietribcaion
Sosstrwestern Dactio Power Co - Generaeess
Ser�rcwootem Electric Power Co - Tens- Oslribceion
Smstri,aouan Static Power Ca - Taxea - Tronnerisalsn
Swritrwentorn Oscoso Power Co - Trarrsotsoiosr
Waler Trensposlatiws Il~al4n)
ASP Tocas t4oltIr Company’ Oiottibieion
AEP Texas Norm Company - Generation
ASP Texas North Corrpaoy - Tronseieewn
Wtweang Power Co - t3aInbston
Wheekng Power Ce- Tritignrission
Cedar Coal Co
Cerfl Coal Company
Cersral Otto Coal
SosdhernOlto Coal - Martins
Sosdhrens Otis Coal- Me14s
Windsor
Prioe Arvar Coal
Nosaron Pipalne It’iPLl

543,500 8123,164 994.685 9107,223
5 0’ 0 0
S es,sao oo,exy
0 0 0 0

19,677,696 877,840,087 899,949,744 679,323,592
4,39~,051 272,999,081 240,559,489 272,295,514
4,869,093 192,214,423 189,147,725 191828,006
Ele676 32,734,545 27,554,266 31897,914
10,550 81,468 75,849 @5,907

1,133,580 49,850,335 44,237,540 80,090,174
60,849 885,700 777,770 690,869
77,810 138,914 120,128 139,016

9 0 0 6
57,964 207760 198,541 213,096

2,421,485 215.229,425 188,298,199 210,945,481
1,562,717 90,339,009 79,958,938 99,119,191
223,150 21,431,459 19,160,332 21,695,247
73,590 2.155,174 1,942,841 2,199,902
59,909 2,189,024 1,903,406 2,185,227
19,734 41,290 35,350 40,027

182,431 525,557 462,996 846,444
0 0 0 0

2,993,392 141,402,929 125070,338 141,917,194
9,710,119 75,434,082 64,633,734 73,584,787
4,e74,2aa 118,498,706 90,919,083 199992,884
981,463 27,300,433 23,629,949 26,755,951
965,893 47,624,925 41,808,948 47,056,694
804,095 23,679,084 20,404,636 23,1*798
202,173 ‘ 4,894,461 3,904,604 4,421,410
193,392 10,725,393 0,412,267 10,657,534
43,976 2,034,294 9,827,790 2,089,962
79,687 069,798 440,123 530,050

229,765 1,800,425 1.391,586 1.579,695
708,208 1,670,267 9,904,338 1,819,989

3,133,822 265,492,162 181,006,898 205,859,990
3,244,759 977,059,221 195,954,834 176,987,684
833,763 42,754,725 37.799,690 42,791,439
124135 709,554 509,473 690,106
51,075 205,397 171,823 194,555
3,073 336)13 285,441 323,226

81,453 171,158 150,752 170,697
36,899 356,623 209.638 327.855
14,036 942,594 487,159 591,910

0 0 0 0
13,943 152,510 139,853 145,079

009,477 23,548,818 21,049,996 23,833,410
25,948 974,607 135,163 153,040
9.987 105,048 95,298 107,063
3,234 7t56 6,279 7,105

205,263 14,713,603 12,839,727 14,319,985
0 ‘ 1,281,096 1,135,937 9,269,222

9,433 8,982,420 ~,174~~2 8,859,603
O 0 0 0
0 9,112,939 7,679,447 9,028,071
0 0,526,089 4,439,116 5,026,412
t 11499,442 10,222,057 91,574,437
O 3,881,493 3,290,237 3,775,536
0 791,693 603,533 693,381

902,919 2,961,789 2,527,452 2,873,957

$10,043 1912,5261
0 0

35,940 (4,0621
0 0
O , t~~,37~,~48i

509,567 (31,929,0551
605,415 (22,37E,2731

1,036,932 (3,703,546)
0 (10,0001
0 (5,692,6341

0,038 (i02,aos)
797 (15.853)
o a
o 124,957)

790,944 (24,847,2821
216,888 110,520,3521

0 (2.534,915)
0 1257,0411

4,807 (251.821)
1,223 (4,677)

0 (83,840)
0 0
0 119,548,8261

2,249,204 18,551,053)
4,523,943 (13,072,7851
94-4,562 13.129,206)
768,981 (5,495,216)
689,077 (2.708j52)
273,050 1515,806)
69,899 11.245,247)

0 (341,812)
31.743 (~~-933l
30,7,30 (184,1071

- 0 1212.254)
O 124,093,0821

498,989 (20,632,856)
0 (4,999,035)

15,547 90,633)
10,842 122,732)
13,885 437,767)

482 119,945)
26,988 138,3181

0 104,451)
0 5

3,540 117.416)
0 (2,784,742)

21,582
0 (12,000)

50 4830)
0 (1,672,236)
o 1150,260)

323,523 1654,5391
0 2

88,980 (1,054,624)
499,649 (567,296)

6 (9,392,350)
135,687 (435,200(
108,233 (78.846)
50,632 (335,705)

513,161

7,1)5,454

1.144,735
235,740
16,503

234.084
78,186
25.4 3 3

15,329

31,009
21,537
17,549

974,505

431,415
‘3,022,747

69,969
140,384
191,818
110,453

6,939
69,648

109,353
662,904

420,E06
07,765

121,907
51,411

64,483
32,976
7,700

10,652
374,120
26,506
0.677
3,914

047,754

Told 554,614,810 02,515,292,360 92,212,339,296 02,505,032,141 513,788,655 (0252,6y2,545( 9)6,923,036
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENTPLAN - EAST
50-Year Pension Cost PorecaoI

ML-6

Company

APP Energy Serviocs, Inc.
ASP Fiber Venture, LI,C
ASP Pro $orv, Inc.
801° T & S Services, LLC
Arnericsn Electric Power Service Corpcwsuon
AppaGcOaisn Power Co - DislriouSon
Appalachian Power Co - Oereraoon
Appatactlian Power Co - Trarasrr4ssiori
Ca Cornounicstions, Inc.
Cardinal Operating Coropxny
AEP Tecas Central Con-cony- Distribution
AEP Tecas Central Company - Generation
ASP Teoas Central Corrstany- liludear
ASP Texas Central Cototany- Tranarrissioro
Cidurobos SoejInern Power Co - D~sInbu6on
Cctlumboo Soullrer’n Power Co - Generation
Columbus SouthernPower Co - Transmission
Coereav0e Cost Preparation Con-pany
Cook Coal Tern’inal
CSW Energy, bc.
Elrrmwood
EaerSloop Inc.
Indiana Midigan Power Co - Distrrbubon
tndrana Michigan Powar Co - Generation
Indiana Michigan Powgr Co - Nuclear
Indiana Michigan Power Co - Trarrsn’isston
Kentucky Power Co - Distribution
Kentucky Power Co - Generation
Kentucky Power Co - Tcsnsntsxiorl
Kirigsporl Power Co - Dolribubon
Kingspat PowerCo - Transmrtssicdl
LIG LiqL4ds Coarçtany, L.L.C.
Loiasiona Intrastate Gas Company, LL,C
Mernco
01110 Power Co - Dtslribution
Ohio Poewr Co - Generation
Ohio Power Co - Trsnarrosnion
PublicService Co ofOklahoma - Distribution
Public ServiceCool Oklahoma - Genetaboo
Pubbc Service Co ofOklahoma - Tmansnisoion
Southwestern Electric Power Co - Distribution
Southwestern Electric Power Co - Generation
Sonthwaolern Electric Power Co- Texas - Distribution
Southwestern Electric Power Co - Texas - Trsnantssion
5m*mthwestnrn Electric Power Co - Transnsssion
Water Tranxpceiaoon ll~akin)
ASP Tcaas NoetliCompany - Distribution
ASP Texas Not’tti Con~soy - Generation
ASP Texas Notlh Company . Tranonission
Wheeling Power Co - Distribution
Wtteekng Power Co - Transtrission
Cedar Coal Co
Central Coal Company
Central OhInCoal
Southern Ohio Coal Mamlintra
Southern OhioCoal - Meigs
Windsor
Price River Coal
Houston Rp&Ine (HPI)

Total

P4597
Cost __________

2004 2005 2006 2007

5)6,169 5)8,1)9 519,852
0 0 0

(1.06$) (539) (117)
0 0 13

8,741,525 16,585,491 23,038,529
(349,817) 2.589,914 4,975,057
E40e338 5,525.722 5,278,535
294,527 655.925 952,245
20,766 22,536 24)66

257,578 835,655 1,265,757
93,586 107,619 119,873
38,159 39,33) 42,240

0’ 0 0
18,531 21,933 24,526

(1,448,107) 783.944 2,584,054
(37,272) 935,252 t.725,045

(182,518) 43,065 224,653
39,068 64,209 85,558 -

25,459 50,907 71,158
20,840 22.304 23,606

214.482 229259 243,306
0 0 0

(325,457) 1,195,839 2,428,820
453,150 1,32)506 1.999,024

3,713,526 5,114,400 6706,647
110,529 408,498 651,590
172,466 693,645 1,116,656
235,405 498,229 7)3,920
148,75) 202.152 240,509
(21,685) 93,2)e 156,529
8,5)5 30,936 49729

65,565 94,952 103,364
235,082 261,433 285,000
837,958 892,352 944,2)5
(512,307) 1,657,127 3,47e,353
5)7,070 2,447,990 4,021,510
107,748 574.423 954,559
140,275 163,428 176,299
~3,t60 68,135 72,757
(2,3S7) 1,183 4,038
79,2i6 84,535 89,58)
40,512 48,050 50,940
9,470 20,640 21,102

0 0 0
13,135 15,330 17,234

459,617 733,713 900,62)
32,652 35,889 - 39,509
10,660 12,312 13,752
4,686 4,973 5,250

(46,708) 105,386 228,525
(25,568) 4)2,9)81 (2.798)

(1)3,066) (51,5)6) (2.547)
0 0 0

(163,9)5) (92,919) (20,035)
(109,009) (64,887) (11,852)
(232,934) (117,243) 425,369)
(77,338) (38.920) (9,430)
(15,415) (7.750) (1,680)

1,008,059 1,142,173 1,213,802

Estimated Net PerIndic Pension Cos(
2008 2009 20)0 20)) 2012 2013 2014

$20,306 ue.osa 520.387 $21,239 556,942 $18,662 519,631 520.496
0 17 0 0 0 0 0 C

(270) (91Sf (991) (1,003) (1,030) (1,1)8) (),~~6l ii,i67)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22,0)4,282 14,550,557 14.798286 15,607,151 10,058.926 11,526,747 12,071,904 13,010,522
4,407.779 1,299,9)2 1,217,264 1,351,845 41,500 175,639 215,079 406,010
4,855,655 2,544,249 2,063j68 3,037,807’ 1,741,912 2,024,23) 2,120,436 2,341,007
899,580 546,743 552,605 584,840 353,2)4 407,380 427,595 4611,199
24,655 24,830 25,775 26,632 21,659 24,051 25,055 20,115

i,597,6i6 647A56 548,797 690,350 375,758 436,216 459,689 511,15)
121,58S 5)5,409 1)9,537 224,608 98,448 109,722 1)4,229 119,428
43,476 43787 44,933 48,776 37.727 41,950 43,649 45,500

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24)98 23,282 24,206 25,241 55,845 22,130 23,042 24,109

2,093,521 (368,599) (487,483) (440,775) 11,568,058) 11,21 8,199) (1,241.376) (1,150,125)
1,545,345 5)9,082 496,364 544,532 94,844 147,777 154.579 231,080
173,257 (78,711) (92,443) (99,353) (157,371) (164,453) (156.435) 4)60,841)
82,418 59,385 60,673 63,783 43,745 49,592 51,542 55,371
87,9)1 44,524 45,229 47,717 30,845 35,043 34,708 39,520
24,410 24,794 25757 26,805 21,783 24,2110 25,175 26714

251,386 254,448 294298 275,029 223,233 248,046 259,046 258,746
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2,127,949 S07,124 457A98 520,428 1127,488) (74,193) )eO,017( 31,976
),569j09 1,044,520 5,049,420 1,114,550 621,853 725,508 753,901 844,167
6,2)2,597 5,067,828 5,2)2,433 5,456,95) 4,021,620 4,518,656 4,7)3,549 4,979,033
601,477 299,111 297,664 318,091 151,769 164,tieo’ 105,333 221,20)

1,029,945 499,265 495,743 530,503 249,192 299,146 316.565 361,176
578,593 421,932 427,202 451,631 279,750 320,509 336,272 365,201
245,575 200,286 208,006 2)5,673 158,933 178,577 186,279 106,773
153,963 41,509 37,895 42,773 46,820) (2,482) 11.255) 5,798
45,468 22,735 22,635 24,182 )1,OS1 14,122 14.634 16,890
105,937 103,520 107,371 115,830 80,53) 89,535 103,500 106,203
29)965 284,738 295,306 307,586 246,058 273,850 255,002 297,439
978,440 992,099 1,030,656 1.072,403 871,595 968,432 1,007,435 1,040,903

3,045,360 688.195 614,052 703,546 (226304) 1154,020) (135,321) (3,853)
3,885,679 1,709,991 5,691,157 1,8)4,272 797,512 968,962 1,029)21 1,187.782
872,764 303,808 388,189 417,123 574,987 214,506 228.261 265,e31
181,202 175,313 186,08) 190,747 155,890 173,386 180.419 188,135
75,021 75783 78,170 81,361 65,821 73,164’ 75.120 79,314
3257 (6544 (8-45) 4773) (1,948) )2,00i) (2,041) 11,8081

92,584 93,880 97.531 10)486 62,429 91,545 65,275 99,216
51,952 4e,65t 51,449 53,617 42,540 47,389 49.330 51,844
20,390 54,541 14,648 15,6)5 10,638 12,070 12.621

6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17,486 18,327 18,90) 17,624 13,846 )S,44) 10,078 19.824

932,628 685,484 701,144 736,575 5)1,533 578,992 605,019 644,937
39,858 30,309 40,787 42,47) 34,127 37,963 39,504 41.202
13,982 13,177 10,645 14,225 11,221 12,509 13,022 13,616
5,434 5,558 5,754 5,085 4,572 5,412 5,629 5,861

197.729 3.&467 28,823 34,456 (27,359) 123,6)3) (22,837) (14278)
(6,479) (22,047) (23,552) (24,061) (24,726)’ (26,8401 (27,760) (28,023)

(19,774) (94,003) (100.753) (102,851) (108,189) (117,103) (121,136) (221,914)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(46,405) (157,896) (168,872) 572,533) (177,083) (192,222) (195,815) (200,694)
(27,5)8) (93,038) [100,029) 4)02,358) (105,0)7) (1)3,994) (117,904) (119,016)
(58,801) (200,089) (213,746) (2)8,638) (224,404) (243,558) (251,941) (254,324)
(19,523) (66,433) (70,967) (72,591) (74,506) 180,975) 153,5401 l84.4~0l
(3,69)) [10,2414 (14,145) (34,469) (14,85)) (16,120) (16.673) (36,831)

1353,498 1396.138 5,015,033 1,368,498 1,109,89) 1233,367 1283,117 1,336,473

$16,123,936 $44,116,691 $67,007,764 $62,590,076 $34,653,622 $34,817,328 $37,003,253 $20,460,010 $23,908,864 525,171,646 527,860.426
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Esbmated Ploo (‘ear Cont,ibcr8sns For QualO)ed Plans
2r~Q5 2008 2007 2009 2009 2010 20(1 20)2 20)3 20Th

AEP Energy Sereces, Inc.
AEP Fiber Veribse, LLC
ASP Pro Sn, Inc.
AEP 180 Serolces, LLC
American Electric Power Service Corpore800
Appelacflen Power Ca - Dtstr(bution
Appelecl4en Power Co - Geriere8on
Appalectien Power CO - Trensnission
CO Conna-icetons, Inc
Cercknal DpereerrgCompany
ASP Texas Centr’eI Company - Disthbusos
ASP Texas Cenoal Coerpeny- Generesoo
ASP Texas Canal Company- Nuclear
ASP Texas Certtol Company - Transnossion
Cokertos Southern Power Ca - D(sslbuseet
Cokaltas Southern Power Co - Genereson
Cotertrus Southern Power Co - Trenstrission
Ccneavile Coal Preperason Company
Cook Coal Terrrinal
CSWEnergy, Inc

Earersrrop Inc.
Indans MicI-igan Power Co - Distitejson
Inclane Michigan Power Co - Generabse
Irsiana Miclegan Power Co - Nuclear
Inóana MIthg~ Co - Transmission
Kerts.iclry Power Co -Distitesdar
Kentucky Power Co - Generebon
KenSxlry Power Co - Treilondsison
Klng~on Power Co - Dissisulicer
l0rrgspoel Power Co - Trenscriseon

-110 Lireids Company, LI-C.
Lousiana Iris’astateGas Coerparry, L.LC
Memco
Olio Power Co - Dissibuton
011o Power Co - Geswreson
Osso Power Co - Transmission
Pubsc Service Co o1 Oldehorrra - Disoisason
Pidvic Service Cool Oldehowa- Generation
Pttac Service Coot Oldatroma - Transrnissrori
Souooeestern Etecsic Power Ca - Cisaibuson
SouthwesternElects Power Co - Generadon
Southweslern Electric Power Co - Texes - Dissibubon
Southwestern Electric Power Co - Tests - Trensoission
Sorflwe,stem Elecstc Power Co - Transerossion
Water Trenspertason)LaIdn)
ASP Texas North Company - Cistibubon
AEP Texas North Company- Generabsfl
ASP Texas North Corrwany- Tr&tsndsison
WtleSrrg Power Co - Disrntaibcret
Wreekng Power Co - Transmission
Cedar Coel Co
Central Coal Company
Central Otis Coal
Soutern 01-jo Coal - Marsrdro
SouU’ernOhio Coal - Meigs
V9nrlsnr
PIta sirver Coal
Houston Flpebne )NPL(

$13,161 6)7,966 $20,835 $27758 6)9,061 5)9,568 $20.55)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 10,77) 9,352 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7,115,454 16,445,227 70039,642 58,101.225 14,113,445 14,270,070 )5,)0l,539
0 2,568,0)1 24,852,430 19,993423 1.280,082 1,174,308 1,208,047

1,144,735 3.505,825 19,571,531 15,677,38) 2,757,100 2,762,129 2,835,394
239,740 650,378 0,5)8,648 2,930,139 529,090 503,104 565,893
16,903 22.345 25,382 24,380 24,069 24,865 25,983

234,084 829,782 4,712,805 3,841826 627,647 525,902 867.985
76,158 106,709 168,517 154604 1)1,873 115,319 120,57)
29,433 38.998 45,936 44,220 41,991 ~3,347 45,281

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15,328 21,748 3&703 31,476 22,686 23,352 24,423

0 777,314 18,147,636 14.364,939 0 0 0
0 927,352 8,334,326 6,696,834 504,049 478,848 526,891
0 42,701 1,737,9)9 i,ss7,059 0 0 5

31,80) 63,755 224,662 187,551 57,565 58,532 61,7)7
21,537 50,558 223,5)1 185,624 43,160 43,633 46,17)
17,045 22.1)5 23,203 22,872 24,034 24,8-48 25,933

174,585 227,360 238,392 233,576 246,553 254,871 266,119
o o 0 0 0 0 9
0 1,185,725 12,635,410 10,120,908 491,583 441,353 503,566

401,4)6 1,3)0,330 7,910,659 6,552,687 1,0)2,612 1,012,387 1,078,733
3.022,747 5,071,155 15,150,980 13,100,578 4,912,353 5,023,491 5,2813,187

89,969 405,041 2,735,479 2,247,054 289,946 287,160 307,786
140,384 687,779 4,728,851 3,873,269 483,967 478,249 513,317
191,6)6 494,019 2,557,489 2,430,5)9 409,004 4)2,126 437,000
1)9,453 200,442 e28,94o 545,240 194,149 198,738 208,686

0 92,428 985,302 789,543 40,237 36,548 41,387
6,931 30,674 185,819 150,305 22,038 21,836 23,399

59,648 94,149 136,728 128.045 100,348 183,582 108,207
191,353 259,222 367,303 343,026 276,013 264,889 297,021
582,108 884,805 884,230 872,78) 961,781 094,285 1,037,661

0 1,577,816 18,394,576 14,850,154 667,108 592,672 683,851
420,838 2,427,295 16,631,940 13,691,231 1,657,895 1,631,479 1,755,497
87,705 589.565 4,0)1,42) 3,254,8)8 381,480 374,471 403,610

121,507 162,846 206,573 196,158 173,8)9 179,514 187,470
51,41) 67,559 79,142 76,617 72,976 75,4)) 78,725

0 1,173 32,135 25,935 0 0 0
64,483 83,820 88.1)3 8e,e45 91,013 84,689 98,198
32,978 45,670 76,7)8 - 70,823 48,130 49.633 51,888
7.708 s5,7oe 59,355 47,023 14,095 14,324 15,109

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10,692 15,200 26.8)2 24,3)8 15,827 6,305 17,053

374120 727,508 2,508,805 2)03,408 684,480 676,401 712,7)3
26,586 35,584 50,986 48,267 38,105 39,348 41,055
8.677 12208 15,750 17,134 12,773 13,163 13,765
3,8)4 4.03) 4,955 4,920 5,358 5,551 5,792

0 104,495 1238,024 985,939 33,401 27,808 33,343
0 0 86,491 63,907 0 6 0
0 0 543,277 427,204 ‘ 3 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
o 0 695.144 524,614 0 0 0
o o 529,258 4227)8 0 0 0
0 0 826,649 618,803 0 0 0
0 0 3)7,298 245,501 0 0 8
0 0 64,850 69,133 0 0 0

867,754 1,132,513 1,262,163 1,229,8)5 1,227,243 1,268,627 1,324,164

$15,120 $17,121 $17,880 $19,022
0 0 0 0
o a 0 0
0 0 0 0

9,003.804 10.462,941 11,091,048 12,080,18)
37,037 159,428 196,540 376,834

1,954,487 1,837,414 1,939,022 2,1 72,8)3
315,227 369,763 3.88,663 432,693
19,330 21,859 22,832 24.238

331,777 395,958 4)8,910 474,4)4
87,860 99,596 104,096 1)0,845
32,670 38,078 39,777 42,230

0 0 0 7
17,712 20,088 20,998 22,375

o 0 0 3
84.465 134,139 149,949 214,472

0 8 0 0 -
39,840 45,015 47,243 51,391
27,349 01,809 33,452 36,772
19,440 21,967 22,942 24,330

199,225 225,154 235,155 249,43)
O 0 a o
0 9 0 29,678

555,073 658,823 696,135 793,515
3,588,119 4,101,829 4,295,4)0 4,671,188
138,124 167,6)8 178,005 265,303
222,302 271,538 288,760 335,2)8
248,772 290,929 306.350 338,954
141,840 162,098 169,754 182,631

0 6 0 5,381
10,575 12,8)9 13,609 15676
70,902 90,440 94,492 100,426

218,595 248,576 259,7)9 276.082
777.948 879.055 916.065 973,601

0 0 0 0
711,743 879,555 937,828 1,102,415
156.168 194,709 208,012 246,726
139125 157,384 164,4)4 174,6)4
58,742 68,412 69,367 73614

0 0 0 0
73,564 83,133 86,823 92,085
37,965 43,015 44,954 47,839
9,494 10,956 lt,50t 12.524

0 0 0- 0
12,357 14,016 14,657 15,6)5

456,528 525,548 551,348 588,580
30,457 34,459 36,090 39.24)
10,014 11,354’ 11,867 12.639
4,348 4,913 5,130 5,449

0 0 0 2
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
6 6 0 0
O 0 0 0
o a a 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0- 3
0 0 0 0

990.527 1,119,539 1,169.292 1,240,426

loIN

Cr-reel Liebilily Interest Rare

515.123,936 544,116,992 8248180,874 $203,712,927 $34,680,822 $34,817,329 $37,003,250 $20,460,008 $22,908,856 $25,171,640 $27,880,430

6.29% 6.06% 5.21% 5,17% 517% 517% 5,17% 517% 5,17% 5,17% 517%

El Toworo Pernn

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN - EAST
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AMeRICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN -EAST - l,1L-8
ESTIMATED 2805 NET PERIODIC PENSION COST
Rettlocta Proposed Update to MorlastyTalde

Service
Pmjeclari starter-Related
Benefir Value

of ,Assels
hltetesl
Coal

Expected India) Trbnsison Prior’ Periodic
Return (4,sxoi)/ Serrdco Gain/Loss Pcnaroln

ort Assets Ob0~allon Coal Arnorlicatss, CostCorrwany Cost Ob0~aourt

AEP EnergyServicex, Inc. $18,249 ‘ $124,869 $111,576 $8,681 ~$9.342) $0 6)80 5442 $18,119
AEPPrberVenlare,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o
AEPProServ,Inc. 0 54,728 48,973 3.285 (4,101) 0 83 104 15381
AEPT&DSerxrces,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 a o 0
American Elealtic Power Service Corporation 22,279,911 718,127,926 040,020,824 44,277,398 153.580248) 0 1,003,073 2,534.358 15,585,491
Appalachian Power Ca- Distiiba5orl 5,067,286 281,793,324 292,197,668 17,223,844 121.116.0311 0 425,781 996.654 2,599,814
Appalachian Power Co~ Geoeratioo 5,170,412 197,608,176 177,033,153 52.187,779 (14,823,070) 0 299,584 101017 3,535,722
Appalachian Power Co - Trtrnsnsiseion 928,233 33,359,895 29,856,050 2,058,802 (2,459,802) 1) 50,524 118224 655.925
CS Communications, Inc. 22,085 90,833 80,577 8,733 (6.747) 9 130 3)9 22,536
CordirislOporaling Company 1,205,445 51,310,054 45,921,926 3,156,829 (3,645,085) 0 77,711 181642 836,869
AEP Texas Central Cortrpany- Distribodon 110,835 962,235 879,074 05,625 (73,605) 0 1,488 3.481 167,610
AEPTeaasCentralCcrnpany-Generatioer - 38,635 105,559 147,813 12,237 (12,376) 0 250 505 39,331
AEPTeaasCesrtralCornpany-Naclear 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AEPTeaasCerrtralCarnpany-Trana.rtinsion 22,772 224,366 200,832 14,839 (16.9131 0 340 705 21,933
ColxmbusSouthern PowerCo- Delribution 2,766,003 218,451,543 195,508,428 13,282.931 (58,370,014) 0 330.840 774,176 783,944
Colsrnbus Southern Power Co - Generation 1,744,311 92,025,862 83,166,221 5,684,438 (6,963,547) 6 140.738 320.322 935,282
CotambasSoubiensPowerCo -Transmission 246,707 22,215,443 19,682,24) 1,348,732 (1,664,7501 0 33,646 78,730 43,065
Cooesrille Caar Preparalon Company 81,609 2,206,679 2.021.459 t40,522 (168.258) 0 3,421 5.005 64,299
CoukCoalTsrrrrtnal 68.674 2.239.555 2,004,344 138,609 (167.825) 0 3,392 7,937 90,087
CSW Energy. bc. 21,511 50,650 45,331 4,333 (3.796) 0 77 100 22,304
Ehnwood 221,692 566,405 535.557 40253 (44,642) 0 906 2,121 229,299
ErierSfloploc. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Isdiana Michigan Power Co - Distriburiox L465,953 140,376,474 131.503,123 8,936.393 (10,069,954) 0 221,690 516,747 1.195,039
Indiana Michigan Power Co - Gsseralrort 1,962,376 77,154,704 69,051,448 - 4,250.558 (5,781,710) 0 110,052 273.430 1,321306
Indiana Michigan Power Co - Nudear 5,033,597 110.637,293 106,982,755 7,533,856 (6,957,717) 0 181,041 423.631 5,114,408
Indiana Mictrlgas PowerCo• Transrniosios 645,166 28.007,259 25,055,765 1,729,420 (2,099,768) 0 42,417 95.256 408,406
Kentucky Power Co- Dieldbutroo 1,109,529 49,067,383 43,914,026 3,012,655 (3,676,9421 0 74,3b3 173,ssr 693,645
KaoluckyPowerCo.Generation 894,3r3 24,179,091 21,640452 1,493,588 (1,815,955) 0 36,621 05.692 498,229
Kerrrucky Power Co - TransmIssion 234,557 4,727,683 4,23)153 297,956 (354,278) 0 7,160 15,756 202,152
KingsportPowerCo - Dislribuson )90,57S 11,084,409 9,002,357 675,802 (820.129) 0 10,757 38.211 93,216
KingoporlPowor-Co-Trarlsrn)sslon 48,725 2,106,573 1,895,329 129,414 (157,858) 0 3,190 7,469 30,936
LIG Liquids Company, L.L.C. 94,884 570,354 510,461 39,943 (42,740) 0 854 2.021 94,952
LouislanalnlrastaleGasCornpany,LL.C
Memco

201,057
050,375

1,620,409
- 2.001,743

1,450,305
1,791,608

153,013
171,805

(121,435)
(150,004)

0
0

2,454
3.032

5.743
7,294

261,433
952352

Oslo PowerCo- Disblbunon
OsIoPowerCo-t3enerabon

3,605309
4,800,015

- 212,260,171
182,254,220

169,967,312
102,112,760

12,959.168
1i,183,57b

(15,806,053)
(13.607,S10)

0
0

- 321,472
276,027

752,234
845.895

1,082,127
2,447,898

OflirsPowerCo-Traosroission 951,104 44,113.449 30.480,355 2,705,885 (2,305,711) 0 65,811 156,335 514,423
I°sbsc Service Co ol Oklahomafl Dislr)bslron 181,434 782,077 700,744 56,707 (88,874) 0 1,186 2,775 163,428
Public Service Co or Oklahoma - Generabon 66,451 234,587 209,035 18,075 (17,579) 0 336 SIt 88,135
PubocserviceCootDklahoms-Transmissios 4,332 346,799 219,293 21,07a (20,081) 0 525 1,229 1,103
Sosorwealenr Electric PoworCo-Distrthubon 61,658 206,106 154,489 17,279 - (15,445) 0 312 730 84,535
Sosthwsstem Electric Power Co-Generation
Sosthwestetn Electric PowerCo. Texas- Diorribuliox

46,933
20,246

375,406
57L723

330,080
Sii,s77

25,359
35,545

, (28,532)
(42,643)

0
0

569
666

1,330
2.026

40.050
15,540

Southwestern Electric Power Co - leban - Transmission 0 0 0 0 6 8 0 0 0
SouthwenternEioclr(cPowerCo-Tranornisslorr 15,942 459,577 542,817 10,538 (11,955) 0 242 566 15,320
WatsrTranaponsbon(I..alrio) 018,829 24,403.204 21,840,230 1,529,425 (5,628,093) 0 35,959 55453 733,713
AEP Texas North Company . Distribstion 35,559 183,037 104,351 13,152 (13,761 1 0 278 351 35,886
ASP Terss North Company - Generation 12,701 1 17,063 104,708 7,192 (8,772) 0 177 415 12,312
ASP Tern Nods Company . Transmission . 4,781 0,072 8,656 668 (725) 0 15 24 4,913
Wheeling PowerCo- Dralritrution 235,671 14,880,002 ‘ 13,145,423 996,990 (1,100,673) 0 22,245 52,053 . 105,396
Wheeling PowerCo - Transwissiox
CodarCoal Co
Certlr’alCoalComparry

0
9,803

a

1,313,713
6,302,037

o

1,175,739
5,549,159

o

78,861
378,596

o

(96,445)
(472,253)

o

0
13
o

1,990
9,545

o

4,556
22.334

a

112,019)
151,616)

a
CerttratctrioCoal
Southern OhioCoal - MarhOsa
Soalhenr Ohio Coal - Meios
Windro(
Pnce RrnerCcral
Nonston Prpetine )NPL)

0
0
0
0
0

1 107,255

9,406,573
5,579,620
11,922,775
3,658,541
789,022

‘ 3.210.062

6,420,427
4,993,614

10,670,572
3,542,791
706,154

2,872,621

554,934
335,826
715,859
237,889
47,377

259,232

(705,040)
(418,188)
1803,452)
(295,640)
(59,127)

(240,551 )

0
0
0
11
6
0

14,249
5,450

18,557
5,995
1,155
4,662

33,343
15,774
42,253
14,029
2,706

1 1 276

(82,510)
54.564)

(117,2431
138.925)
(7,759)

I .142,173

Total $65,624,007 $2,509,366,583 $2,335,332,868 5160,632,091 ($195,538,831) $0 53,951,960 $0,247.4d3 544,159,99r
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN - EAST - ML-9
ESTIMATED 2005 NET PERIODIC PENSION COST

Company
Service
Cost

Piojectad Matter-Related
Beneflt Value

Obligation ofMasts
mIscast
Coat

Net
Especled labial Transition Prior Periodic
Return (Asset)! Service Gairs&oas Pexaica

on Assets Gtrligabon Cost Arnortrsaborr Cost

AEPEnrergySer-rices, Inc $16,979 $125,292 $104,141 58,656 (58,852) 50 $189 $800 $18,852
AEPFiberVentrje,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ASP Pro Serv, Inc. 6 54,983 45,973 3,300 (3,885) 0 83 385 (117)
AEPTADSeruices,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0
Nrrsrrcas Electric Power Service Corporaeon 23,171,107 718,698,199 600,813,740 44,512,462 (53,778,521) 0 1,083,073 5,050,428 23.038,529
Appalaclias PowerCo- Dibsibuson 5,259.556 203,200.176 236,745,275 17,307,702 (20,009,075) 0 426,781 1.990,083 4,975,057
Appatachan Power Co - cienerason 5,377,229 199,795,732 160,188,268 12,250,461 (14,645,608) 0 299,584 1,398,970 5.278.635
AppalacliarrPower Co - Tranorrissmon 965,362 33,526,243 28,027,102 2,069,510 (2,368,745) 0 50,524 23.5.594 952,245
C3Csrr-,ra,rlcasorra, Inc. 22,979 96,403 75,641 6,008 (6,302) 0 136 636 24,166
CarrbnalDperatirrgContpany 1,356,059 51,697,083 43,106,794 3,173.0)0 (3,643.393) 0 77.711 362,370 1,285,757
ASP Texas Central Conçarry - Drsoitxilon 115.061 907,139 825,223 66,132 (69,745) 0 1,488 6,937 119.873
AEP Texas Cerrt’alCortpaoy-Generaeon 49,18) 165,983 138,758 12,370 (11,727) 0 250 1,165 42240
AEPTenaaCensalCornpany-Nuclexr 0 - 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
AEPTexaoCer-iO-alCorrçiany-Trensrrbssion 23,663 225,486 188,501 14,950 (15,931) 0 340 1,585 24,626
Cokartrw SoriswnPower Co -Distribution 2,876,644 219,542,161 183,531,765 13,545,219 (15,511,415) 0 330,849 1,542.756 2,564,054
Cokartus Soutrer-nPower Co-Gerierason 1,814.084 93,389,794 79,071,536 5,712,272 (5,598,313) 0 140,738 656,265 1,725,045
Cokrrrrbos SssrSier’rr PowerCn - Transirossian - 256,576 22,320,353 18,664714 1,354,985 (1,577,434) 6 33.846 156,691 224,663
CorlessileCoatPreparadonCorrçany 84,874 2,269,955 1,887,626 141,291 (160,380) 0 3.42) 15,951 85,185
CookCoatterrrinal 71,629 2,250,737 1.881,500 239,343 (159,022) 0 3,392 15,816 71,158
CSWEnergy, Inc. 22,371 53,903 42,554 4,396 (3,596) 3 77 358 23,806
Etirwarod 230,736 651.393 502,750 49,928 (42.491) 0 906 4,226 243,300
ErierShopirsi. 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0
Irrutana MrcI-igan Power Co - D.soibtrson 2,585,401 147,107250 122,977,994 8,081,621 (10,393,838) 0 221,690 1,033,746 2,426,920
Indiana Mictdgan Power Co - Generalon 2,040,871 77,539,899 64,821,419 4,774.879 (5,478,463) 0 116.852 544,885 1,998,024
Irdana MlcttigenPowerCa-Nudear 6,170,941 120,134,082 100,429,093 7,578.353 (8.487.890) 0 101,041 844,221 6,285,647
Indiana Michigan PowerCo- Transnassion 670,873 28,147.085 ‘ 23,530,260 1,729,095 (1,088,589) 0 42,417 197,794 651,592
Kerilrxlcy Pswer Co - Distibussn 1,153,908 49,312.351 41.223,894 3,027,996 (3,484,089) 9 74,313 346,526 - 1,118,656
KensidqlPswerCo.Generalon 722,086 24,300,100 20,314,278 1,501,377 (1,716.929) 3 35.621 173,765 713,920
Kerrtuclry PowerCo- Transrriosion 243,940 4,751.286 3,971,956 260,715 (335,695) 0 7,190 33,388 248,509
longsponpowerCo- Distobunan 108,198 11,119,648 9.295,748 879,075 (785.642) 0 16,757 78.140 105,529
KngsportPowerCo-Trarsrrission 50,674 2,117,091 1,769,838 130,067 (149,580) 0 3,190 14,877 49,229
LID Uqtids Conparty, L.LC. 98,659 573,201 479,182 42,312 (43,499) 0 864 4,028 103,384
LOr,Isiarra Intestate Gas Csrnlpsny, LL,C 272,124 1,628,590 1,381,460 114,044 (115,069) 0 2.454 11,444 285,000
Memco 804,790 2.011,737 1,501,762 174,393 (142,136) 0 3,532 14,137 944.215
DtrioPowerCo-DisS’iblrson 3,737,921 213,310,070 178,330,053 13,521,757 )15,071,769) 0 321,472 1,499,033 3,478,393
OttioPowerCo-Generasas 4,160,015 183,164,124 153,120,634 11,239~525 (12,941,101) 0 270,027 1,281,124 4,021,510
Otao Power Ca - Tcansrrasoion 989,148 44,333,685 37,061,054 2,719,385 (3,132,320) 0 66,91 1 31 1,540
Prtr*cServiceCoolClthhama- Disthbritnn 167.631 786,986 657,817 57,257 (55,599) 0 1,186 5,530 176,290
PubticServiceCootOldahowa-Gexsrasos 69,109 235,738 197,071 18,291 (16.656) 0 ~ss 1,657 77757
Pt,tttic Service Co ol Oklahoma - Trarwrrission 4,506 348.437 291,285 21,177 (24,618) 0 525 2.449 4,036
Sout-seosterti Eleceic Power-Co- DisS’rhuson 84,925 207,135 173,159 17,524 (14,635) 0 312 1,459 89,551
Sorifl’rwestem Electric PowerCs - Generabori 48,810 377,282 315,399 25,566 (26,656) 0 506 2,551 00,942
SouO’iwesterri Electric Power Co - Texas - Distribution 21 .059 574,577 480,332 35,738 (40,596) 3 566 4,038 21,102
SorcoaeesrerrrElect-icPowsrCo-Texas-Tracrsrrsesmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0

- Souon*’eslern Elecoic Power Co - Trarrsrrissron 16,579 160,374 134,068 10,617 (11,231) 0 242 1,121 17,234
Watsrtrarrspcetaoon(Laen) 955,271 24,525,037 20,532,316 1,526,825 (1,732,779) 0 35,950 172,341 960,621
AEP Texas North Csrpoany - Drss-rbulun 36,581 184.554 154,283 13,292 (13,039) 0 278 1,297 38,809
AEPTexesNorthCerr-qseny- Generatsn 13,209 117,647 ‘ 98,350 7,851 (8,312) 0 177 627 13,752
AEPTezasNorerCorrqrarty-Trerorrisxion 4.973 9,720 8,126 882 (687) 0 15 68 5.253
WtreslrrgPowerCo- Cislnbribon 245,097 14,761,382 12,340,147 900,385 (1,042,943) 3 22245 103,731 228,525
5%treelrrgPowsrCo- Irensniission 0 1,320,272 1,161,714 79,217 (93,282) 0 1,090 9,278 (2,798)
CeIIaI’CoaICo 10,256 6,333,000 6294,647 380,620 (447,484) 0 9,5.45 44,507 (2,547)
CeritalCoalCompany 0 0 9 9 a o o o o
Central Ohio Coal
Sou8’rer,t 0140 Coal- Marlrrka

0
0

9,455,545
5,607,476

7,904,599
4,687,710

567,337
336,451

(608,067)
(396,18.8)

0
0

14.249
8,450

65,445
35,405

(20,035)
(11,882)

SoutiemOrio Coal. Meigs , 0 11,982,299 10,016,903 718,043 (846,591) 0 18,057 84.202 (25,389)
Windsor 0 5,978,304 3,325,763 238,700 (251,381) 0 5,805 27.958 (8,430)

.

Price River Coal
HoustsnPipeirre(I4PL)

0
1,151,541

792,861
3,226,088

062,895
2,696,929

47,570
202,660

(56.025)
(227,934)

3
0

1 ,195
4,852

5,572
22,970

(I .600)
1.213,802

Total $50,456,967 $2,622,413,034 52,192272,565 $161,453,355 ($185,202,641 I 50 53,951 .960 $18,425,124 557,507765
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN . EAST
ESTIMATED 2007 NET PERIODIC PENSIONCD0T

ML-I0

Service
Cost

Projected Mattel-Related
benefit Value

Obligation of Assets

Expected Initial Transition
Return (Asset)!
onAssets Obligation

Net
Periodic

Gairr.toox Pension
Arnorticatkxr Cost

Total $71,195,246 $2,633,777,354 $2,294,600,404 5161,997.295 (5194,319,091) 50 $3,717,906 519.998.721 162,593,076

Interest
Cost

Prior
Service
CostCompany

AEPEner’gySerdcea,lnc. $10,738 $125,835 5105,330 $5,718 (59,284) $0 $176 $955 $20,306
AEPFiberVerrtrre,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AEPProServ,Inc. 0 55,231 ‘ 46,231 3,308 (4,075) 0 78 419 (270)
AEPT&DSeMces.LLC 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 o a
AmericanElecS’rc Power Service Ccaporatiorr 24,097,051 721,812.565 604,192,338 44,671,605 (53,255.048) 0 1,018,929 5,480,845 22,014,282
Appalachian PowerCo- t3.strtulon 5,469,939 264,427,370 23a,079.595 17,361,571 (20.084,941) 0 421,505 2,155,705 4,407,779
Appalachian Pacer Co -Geserabsn 5.592.318 199,657,182 167,122,504 12,292,124 (14,730,629) 0 281,641 1,516,03-i 4.951.685
Appalachian Power’ Co-Transn-lsaiorr 1,003,975 35,671,524 28,184,709 2.076,670 (2,494,272) 0 47,532 255,674 890,580
C3 Cormxa’icetone, Inc. 23,898 - 90,875 78,067 5,974 (0,705) 0 128 690 24,885
CardinalOperatngConlpsny 1.368,701 51,790,541 43,351,210 3,183,638 (3,821,086) 0 73,109 393,254 1,197,616
AEP TexasCans-al Company- Distribr.rton 119,663 901,410 629,864 60,641 (73,146) 0 1,400 7525 121.985
AEPTaxesCentelCorrrparry-Gareraton 41788 165,703 130,538 12,480 (12.299) 0 235 1.256 43,478
AEPTasasCenb’alCarperry-Nrrclaar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AEP Texas Central Csrr-pany- Ti-antirrisamon 24,630 226,463 109,561 15,038 (16,708) 0 320 1.720 24,998
Cokrrrtus Souaiern Power Co - Cisttbuoan 2,991,700 220,493,513 164,563.829 13,384,238 (16,267,925) 0 - 311,254 1,674,245 2,093,521
Cs*.aitrsSortrampowerCo-Generabon
CoealtnssSotaiarrrPowerCo-Trarrsrrjssion

1,865,647
266,839

93,794,484
22,423,101

76,510,560
18,769,230

5.730,218
1,358,87)

(6,920,120)
(1,654,368)

0
0

132,403
31,653

- 712,197
170,282

1,541,345
173.257

ConeswleCoalPreparabsnConçeny 88,269 2,279,192 1,508,297 141,820 (168.202) 0 3,218 17,311 82,416
CoekCoeITerrTIrlal 74,494 2,260,490 1,892.140 139,6-39 (166,778) 0 3,191 17,164 67,511
CSW Energy, Inc. 23266 61,124 42,753 4,4S5 (3,772) 0 72 388 24,410
Eknwood 239,966 603,909 505,577 50,544 (44,563) 0 553 4,586 251,366
Errerstroplrrc. 0 0 0 0 0 ‘ 9 0 0 0
lrflanaMid’iganPawerCo-Dissibrcson 2,688,818 147,744,724 123,669,543 9,009,268 (10,900,548) 0 208,560 1,121,051 2,127,949
lrrdarra Michigan PowerCo - Generabon 2,122,606 77,875,906 65,185,933 4,791,009 (5.745.654) 0 109,932 551,325 1,663,109
Indiana Michigan Power Co-Nudeer 6,417,778 120,654,664 100,993,841 7,510,202 (8,901,854)’ 0 170,319 916,151 6,212,597
Irdana Michigan Power Co - Trensnnsslon 697,812 28,269,056 23,602,579 1,734,788 (2,085,663) 0 39,905 214,652 601.477
KerrtrickyPowarCo-Dis-Strbos 1,200,055 49,526,039 4L455311 3,037,920 (3,654,012) - 0 69,012 376,060 1,028,945
KerrlrsclcyPowe’Co-Generabos 750,866 24.406,003 20,429,015 1,506,515 (1,800,655) 0 34.452 185,319 676,693
Kentucky Power Co - Trarrsnission 253,597 4,771,875 3,994,202 300,075 (352,067) 0 6.736 38,234 245,675
K2rwsportPowerCo-flxsibr,rlon 206,126 11,167,833 9,349,021 681,172 (823,850) 0 15,765 04,705 163,903
lorrgsportPowerCo-Transrrissisn 52,701 2,126,265 1,779,787 130,495 (156,875) 0 3,001 16,145 45,468
LId LIqIAOS Cairpany, L,L,C. 102,605 575,685 481,876 40,622 (42,474) 3 . 813 4,371 105,937
Lotiatana Intrastate GasConpany, L.L.C
Mattson

- 283,005
93.0581’

1,635,647
2,020,455

1,369,116
1,691219

114,906
176,734

(120,877)
(145,068) ‘

0
0

2,309
2.852

12,420
15,342

291,966
076,440

DtioPowerCo-Distibrrbsn 3,856,23e 214,244,260 179,332,906 13,061,754 (15,806.858) 0 302,433 1,626,783 3,040,360
Dl-ioPowerCo-Oenerason 4,326,416 183,957,837 153,981,685 11,276,098 (13,572,337) 0 259,679 1.396,823 3.686,679
t~’io Power Co - Trarrsnissicar 1,028,714 4.4,525,798 37,270,266 2,728,200 (3.205,096) 0 52,854 338,092 572,764
PrtecServiceCootOldahoma-DlsSibuton 174,607 750,206 661,516 57,787 (58,308) 0 1,116 6,021 181,202
Prabec Ser’icsCootOldahonla-Generabon 71,874 236,759 198,170 18,484 (17,46S) 0 334 1,718 15,021
PrflcSer’v,ceCooldlrlatroma-Trerrsrrisslon 4,686 349,947 292,923 21,238 (25.819) 0 494 2,557 3.257
Sousiwestem EleclIc Power Cu-Dtstibuoon 55,321, 208,032 174,133 17,748 (15,349) 0 294 1,550 92,594
SouttrweslerrrElecsicPowerCo-Generaoon 50,763 378,917 317,172 28,733 (27,956) 0 835 2.a71 51,552
SiIr.rttrweslerrr Mactic Power Cu -Tares - 01s8’ibuion 21 855 577,067 483,033 35,871 (42,570) 0 815 4,332 20.390
ScrtafrweslamEtectjcPowerCo-Teaas-Trarnnission 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o
SouU-weslernElectric Power Co - Transrrisamon 17,242 161,069 . 134,822 10,679 (1 1 .604) 0 227 1,223 17.468
WalerTrarmporlabon(Lalrin( 953,481 24,631,312 00,617,610 1,534,535 (1,617,289) 0 34770 167,230 932,628
AEPTwxasNorerCompany-CissibuSsn 08,460 195,254 155,150 13,404 (13,675) 0 262 1,437 39,058
AEPT.rtesNor8sCon’pony-Gerreraoon 13,737 115,157 98,903 7,899 (8,719) 0 167 507 13,982
ASPtexaoNarErCoropany-Transrrisxlon 5,172 9,762 8,171 854 (725) 0 14 ~4 5434
W?ieekngPowerCu - Dissibuton 254,901 14,825,348 12,409,5.40 903,136 (1,003,800) 0 20,926 1 12,571 197,729
WtreetrigPowerCo - Tranorrissron
CederCoalCo
CenS’&COaICOrriperry

0
10,668

0

1,325.993
6,360,945

0

1,109,921
5,324,421

0

79,412
381,508

0

(97,831)
(465,308)

0

. 0
0
0

1,872
8,979

0

10.058
49300

0

(6,479)
(19,774)

0
Central 0180 Coal 0 5,496,519 7,945,050 568,734 (700,649) 0 13,406 72,109 (46.401)
Soub-rernlJlioCoal-Martrrka
SoueremOl’ioCoW-Meigo
hMndsor

0
0
0

5,631,775
12,004,223
3,985,544

4,714,070
10,073,232
3,344,465

337,280
720,714
230,288

(415,510)
(887,650)
(294,790)

0
0
0

7,950
16,965
5,640

42,763
91,378
30,339

427,518)
(56,601)
(14,523)

PrioepinarCoel
tilouslonPipsbne(l’IPL)

0
1,197,607

796,397
3.240,068

666,623
2,712,055

47,695
265,766

(58758)
(239,051)

0
0

1,124
4,574

6,047
24,602

(3,891)
1,253.48B
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETtREMENT PLAN - EAST ML-1 1
ESTIMATEO 2006 NETPERIODIC PENSiON COST

Company Coat 0bI~abon otAosets

- . Net
Projected Mattel-Related Expected Initial Transition Prior Periodic

Service Sene#1 Vatae interest Return (AaaeQ/ Service Gainrtoss Penoron
Coat on Assets Obbgation Cost Amortization Coot

-°EP Energy Services, Inc. $20,528 $126,510 5122,540 56,765 ($10,470) $0 $178 5683 5i9,s53
AEpFtherVenti.a’e,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AEPPr-oSwrv,tnc. 0 55,308 53,785 3,308 44,596) 0 78 291 (918)
AEPT&OSer’,ices,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrrenoan EIecb’icPower Ser’rica Corporalorr 25,061,869 722,021,500 702.914,593 44,733,952 (60,058,937) 0 1,018,929 3,803,744 14,559,557
Appalachian PowerCo-Disaibudon 5,688,736 284.824,978 276,980,708 17,376,807 (23,565,966) 0 401.505 1,490,050 1,299,012
AppalaclianPowerCu-Generasun 5,816,011 199,936.281 154,429,903 12,306,882 (16,612.620) 0 281,841 1.052,136 2.844249
Appalachian Power Cc- Trarrsrnission 1,044,135 03,718,593 32,789,961 1079,300 (2.801,664) 0 47,532 177,430 546.743
CsConvnu-icatona, trio. 24,854 91,002 88,496 6,930 (7,561) 0 128 479 24,830
CwninalOperatngcorrçeny 1,423,449 51.862.939 50,434,599 3,187,276 (4,309,270) 0 73,109 272.821 647,466
AEP Texas Cens-al Con~1nny- DlsSltoroon 124.450 992,802 565,460 66,827 (82.491) 0 1,400 8,274 115,409
AEP Tsaao Central Company- Garreralos 43,460 166,936 162,338 12,585 (13,871) 0 235 878 43,267
AEPTexasconvalCorppany-Nuclear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AEPTexasCerlOalConipany-Trartsniaslon 25,615 226,780 220,534 15,097 (18,543) 0 320 1,193 23,382
CokartusSouthern Power Cc- DlstibuOon 3,111,078 220,801,739 214720,712 13,363,154 (10,346,322) 0 311,254, 1.161,537 (366.599)
CokzrtusSoue-remPowerCo-Gensraton 1,952,113 93,025,599 9L338825 5735,434 (7,804236) 0 132.403 404270 519,582
CokantruoSor.diernsPowerCo-Tranxnrisaion 277,512 22,454,446 21,836,036 1,350,651 (1,865,730) 0 31,653 118.163 (78,711)
ConesvrleCoal PreperaoonCorrçany 61,709 2,282,979 2.220,104 142,045 (189,692) 0 3.216 12,014 59,365
CoolcCoalTer’rrinal 77A~~ 2203,650 2201,307 140,032 4188,086) 0 3,191 11,912 44,524
CSWEnergyjnc. 24.197 51,195 40,785 4,509 (4,254) 0 72 209 24,794
Ekniwood 249,564 604,844 588,186 51,106 450,256) 0 053 3,183 254,449
EnarSI-roplnc. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
taóana Michigan Power Co- DlsaiLaacn - 2,796.370 147,951,255 143,876,579 8,016,829 (12.293,207) 0 208,560 776,572 507,124
Initana MicuiganPcwerCo-Ganeralon 2,207,406 77,98-4,768 75,837,015 4,796,620 (6,479.721) 0 105,932 410,354 1,044,620
lrrdiariaMictiganPowerCo-Nuclear 6,674,489 120,823,326 117.495,772 7,626,163 (10,039.159) 0 170,318 635,615 5.267.628 ‘
lriilenaMlctaganPowerCo-Treren-ission 725724 28,308.573 27,520.936 1736.659 (2,352,147) 0 39,905 148,970 209.111
KontridcyPowerCo-D1s9’rbuson 1,248,050 49,595,271 48,229,384 3,041,147 (4,120,850) 0 69,512 260.9e0 499,265
Kerrtr.iclcyPowerCo-Gerierason 761,008 24,440,120 23267,023 1.508,578 (2.030.715) - 0 34,452 128,613 421.932
KentuclcyPcwarCo-Tronsnlssron 263.045 - 4,770.546 4,646,941 301,605 (397.047) 2 6,736 25,146 200.286
Ktrigsporl Power Co. Dotribubon 214,371 ltlE3,444 10.875,445 681,750 (920,220) 0 15.765 98,851 41,505
lQrrgsporlPowsrCo-Tra’tseission 54,805 2)29.237 2,070,596 130,937 (176,817) - 0 3,001 11,205 22,135
LId Uig.ads Company, LLC 106,709 - 576,490 660,613 40,865 (47.900) 0 813 3,034 103,520
Lorisiarra Ins-aslate Gas Company. LL.C
Mernco

294.329
067,605

1,637,933
2.023,275

1,592,824
1,967,557

1 15,576
178,509

(536,095)
(168,115)

0
0

2,309
2,652

8,619
10,847

284,736
992.099

OtioPowarCo~Dio8ibuton 4,010,458 214.543.758 205,635,080 13,072,610 (17,826,349) 0 302,433 1.129,006 608,195
Ct’ioPowsrCo-Gereralon 4,409,473 164,214,989 175,141,586 11,287,780 (15,306,345) 0 259,679 069,405 1,709,951
Otlo Power Co - TransmissIon 1,069,863 44,588,0-41 43,360,056 2,730,986 (3,704,801) 0 62,854 234,638 393,538
RbicSerslceCoolOlnahoma-Oixttteon 181,591 791,400 760,605 58,199 (65,757) 0 1,116 4,165 179,313
PrtlcService Ca ot Oldahonra -GeiieraOon 74.745 237.090 230,560 16,652 (15,700) 0 334 1,249 75,283
Pub6cserviceoootONoliorna-Trensrriasion 4,873 350,436 340,785 21,253 (29,118) 0 494 1,044 (854)
Souo,wesrwrn Etacaic F’owerCo- Distibusan 91,854 205,320 202,586 17,955 (17,309) 0 294 1,058 93,990
SouosweslernBectric PowerCo- tanwraton 52.793 379,447 368,997 25,894 (31,528) 0 535 1,097 49,651
SoulltasslarnElecsic Power Co - Texas - Ostribulon 22,774 577,574 561 959 35,527 (48,015) 0 615 3,04 1 14,541
Sourl’raesterniEtecsjcpowsrCc-Texas-Tranoryiasion 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SoutrweelemElecsicPowrnCo-Transirission 17,932 161,294 156,852 10,720 (13402) 0 221 840 16,327
VratorTransportalon(Lolon( 1,033,221 24,665,744 23,086,435 1,537,169 (2,049,466) 0 34,770 129,000 685,484
AEP Texas NarOiCoqrpany- Dist’ibuios 39,995 165,613 180,501 13,495 (15,423) 0 , 262 977 30,309
AEP Tettaa ritartCompsny- tSenaralon 14.207 1l&322 115,064 7,932 (9,831) 0 167 623 13,177
ASP Texas North Company- Trartxnission 5,378 9,776 9,506 906 (812) 0 14 51 5,538
VlheelngPowar’Co-Distibuton 265,097 14,846,072 14,437,201 903,861 (1,233,554) 0 20,028 78,125 34,457
SMleelrlg Power Co - Trensirission 0 1,327,847 1.251277 79.424 (1 10,330) 0 1,672 6,955 (22,0471
CedarCoelCa
CenfllCoalCorrpany

11,055
o

6,369,837
0

6,154,407
0

3816E9
0

(528,267)
0

0
0

8.979
0

33,520
2

(94,003)
0

CenIralOfloCoel a 9,509,794 0,247,688 568,816 (790,165) c 13,408 50,044 1157.8061
SougiernOfloCoal-Matlrica
SorchernOI1oCoal-M~gx

0
g

5,639,640
12,051,045

5484,328
11,719,151

337,330
720,822

(468,596)
(1.001,316)

0
0

7,950
16,958

29,570
63,417

463,638)
(200.008)

WIndsor
Price RiverCoal

0
0

4,001,129
797,510

3,890,535
775,546

239,324
47,702

(332.452)
(66,265)

0 .
0

5,640
1,124

21,055
4,197

(66.4331
(13.241(

llousIenPipetne4HPL) 1.245,511 3.24-4,597 0,155,238 268,572 (269,592) 0 4,574 17,074 1,266.125

Total $74,043,056 $2,637,459,469 $2,564,022,099 $162,185,998 ($219,145,385) $0 53,717,906 $13,870,250 $34,539,523
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AMERICAN ELECTRICPOWER RETiREMENT PLAN -EAST ML-12
ESTIMATED 2009 NET PERIODIC PENSON COST

Company
Service

Projected
Beneitt

Market-Related
Value Interest

Cost Obligation oyAaseto Cost

Expected Initial Transition Prior
Return (Aaoe8/ Service

on Assets Obligation Cost

Net
Periodic

Gain’Loso Penston
Arnortjzasor, Coal

ASP EnergySersices. Inc. $2t349 $125,991 $120,765 $8,787 ($10,538) 60 - 5i7e 8612 929,387
AEPFpbeyVen5.,e,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 o o a a
AEP Pro Serv, Inc. 0 55.300 55,201 3,298 (4,625) 0 71 260 (981)
AEP7&OServicee,RC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Msericanrtilectrc PoweyServiceCcrporalon 26,064,344 722,799)11 721,411,8.49 44,554,724 460,450,009) 0 1,018,928 3,510,298 14,768286
AppalactianPowerCo- Oisn’itruton 5,916,286 284780,660 284269,478 17,336,341 (23.820,087) 0 401,505 1.303.219 1.217,264
AppatscfrianPawerCo-Oeneralon 6,048,651 199,905,172 198,546,342 12282,502 (16,720,793) 0 281,841 970,967 2,063,158
AppabclianPowerCo-Trarrsnlsson 1,085,901 30,713,347 33,652,631 2,075.328 (2,819.907) 9 47,532 163.750 552,605
C3 Consxa.ricalorts, Ino 25,849 90,588 99,824 6,968 (7,611) 0 128 442 25,775
CarblnalOperatnigCorrrpany - 1,480,387 51,854,859 51,761,790 3,150763 (4.337,329) 0 73,109 - 251,866 648,797
ASP Texas Cerrfrel Company - Distibuton 129,428 992,648 990,866 66.917 (83.029) 0 1.400 4,021 119,537
ASP TexasCena’alconpany-Gatrerason 45,198 166,910 - 155,610 12,650 413.961) 0 235 511 44.933
AEPTexasCan8-alCorrparry-Nudeer 0 0 0 0 - 0 9 0 0 0
AEPTeaasCenl’alCornpany-Trasseission 25,640 226,745 226,338 15,111 (16.966) 0 320 1,101 24,208
Co&,witr.jsSouf-iernPowerCo-Disrrsbulon 3235,633 220,767,383 220,371)55 13,358,916 - 418.465,784) 0 - 211,254 1,072,295 (487,483)
Cotatus Southern PowarCo -GeneraOon 2,040.597 93,910.984 53.742,414 5,722,280 (7,855,055) 0 132.403 456,135 496,364
CokaxtusSoutrernPowerCo-Tranznisolon 268,613 22,450,952 22,410.653 1,356,123 (1,877.679) 0 31,663 109,047 (92,443)
Coneovlte Coal Preparalon Company 95,471 2,282,624 2,278,526 141,823 (150,827) 0 3,218 11.057 60,673
COO1iCOaJTeI’ITirIaI 80,573 2.263,298 2,258,235 139,762 (189.310) 0 3,191 10,893 45,229
CSWEnergyinc. 25,165 51,187 51,095 4,553 (4281) 0 72 249 25,757
Eirrwood 259,547 604,749 603.654 51,544 (50.583) 0 853 2,037 264,298
EnerShoplnc. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Inikana Mid-igan Power Co - O1s0’thuoon 2.908,225 147,928,234 147,662,703 8,995,458 412,373,254) 0 208,550 718,506 457,498
Inclane Michigan Power Co - Generason 2,295,702 77,972,63-4 77,832,673 4,766,576 (5,521,914) 0 - 109,932 378,724 1.049,420
trrdana Michigan PowerCo- Naclear 6,941,469 120,804,527 120,587,683 7,618,409 (10,104,528) 0 170,319 566,764 5,212,433
Irdana Michigan Power Cc- Transensslon 754,753 28,304,168 28,253.362 1,732.952 - (2,367,463) 0 39,905 137,477 297.564
KenssckyPower Co. DisllOulon 1,297,991 49,587,554 45,498,544 3,034,669 (4)47,683) 0 69,912 240,654 495,743
KantrlcyPowerCo-Generatar 512,248 24,436.017 24,392,454 1,505753 (2,043,842) 0 34,452 118,691 427,202
Kens.tcky PowarCo- Transoission 274,399 4,777,802 4,769,226 301,295 (395.633) - 0 6,736 23,706 206,008
Kngsporl Power Co - Oissitujoon 222,546 11,161,794 11,181.633 680.141 (938276) 0 15,765 54,311 37885
KngpporlPowerCo-Transeission 57,001 2,528,806 2,525,084 130,361 (178,069) 0 3,005 10,340 - 22,635
LId LiqtithCcciçarry, L.LC. 110.678 575,400 575,365 40,993 (48.212) 0 613 2.000 107,371
Lotisiana Intrastate Oao Company, L.L.C 306,102 1,637,679 1,634,739 115,922 (136,981) 0 2,309 7,654 265.306
MacIcc 5,006,517 2,022,964 2,019,333 180,670 (169.208) 0 2,852 9,820 1,030,656
dIed Power-Co- Distibisson 4,170,907 214,510,375 214,125,329 13,041,531 (17.942,425) 0 302,433 1,041,907 614,352
OtioPowerCo-Gener’aton 4,679,451 164,196,326 183,855,712 11,253,419 (15,406,012) 0 259,679 884,619 1,691,157
OhioPowerCo-Transrrassion 1,112,557 44,551,103 44,501,080 2,725,046 (3,728,925) 0 62,054 216,537 300)59
Pusic Service Coof Olnahoma - Disolbuson 168,655 751277 789,857 ‘58,452 (66,185) 0 1.116 3,843 166,001
Pi.flcServiceCootOlSoIlorna-Generason 77,739 237,053 206,628 16.773 (19.828) 0 334 1,151 78,170
Pr.ttc ServiceCo ol Otnahorne - Tranoniosion
5069-western Electric PowerCo- Oossibutoo
SouthweslarnElecs-)cPowerCo-I3erteraton

5,068
95,820
54,905

350,382
206,291
379,388

349,753
207,517
378,707

21 198
18)19
25,900

(20.307)
(17,422)
(31,733)

ü
0
0

494
294
535

i ,702
1,012
1,843

(845)
97,531
51,449

SoraO’iwesle:nl Slecioc Power Cc - Texas - dIstiLuOon 23,685 577,784 576747 35,870 (46,326) 0 655 2426 14.848
Sou8-iwesoern Eteceic Power Co - Texan - Trenammslon 0 0 9 0 0 0 a o a
SoutlweoterrlElecsic PoworCo- Tranorrissioo 59,649 161,269 160,979 10,730 (13,489) 0 227 793 16.901
WaterTransporla6on(Lakin) 1,074,550 24.661,906 24,617,538 1,534,849 42,062,811) 0 34,773 115,786 701,144
ASPTesasNor-OsCorrpeny- tina-ibulon 41.699 185,584 185,251 13,549 (55,523) 0 252 901 40,787
ASP ksasNorth Company- Oenerelon 14,858 118,304 516,091 7.941 (9,855) 0 167 575 13.645
ASP Terms North Company - Trerrsrrisaion 5,594 9,774 9.757 916 4816) 0 14 47 5,754
W’reelngPowerCo-Oistibuton
VRieelngPowarCo- Tranrorrission

275,701
o

14,843.752
1,327,640

14,817,118
1,325,257

901,682
79.177

(5,241,585)
(111,049)

0
0

20,928
1,872

72,045
6,449

28,823
(23,5521

CedarCoalCo 11,538 6,366,846 6,357,414 380,008 (532,713) 0 8,979 30,934 (100.753)
Cenb’alCoalCornpany 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 It

.

CentalOlioCoal
Sors9ierndiioCoal-Marsrrka
SouttremOt’ioCoal- Meiçs
Wndsor
PflceRioerCoal
I4oustonPipelne(HPL)

0
0
o
0
0

1,295,331

8,508,314
5,638,770
12,049,170
4,000,507

. 757,385
3,244,092

9,491,247
5,628.648
12,027,542
3,093,326
755,955

3,236,259

567,040
335,280
718,578
238,578
47,554

270,718

(795,310)
(471,647)

(1,007.836)
(33.4,617)
(55.595)
(271,348)

,

0
0

‘ 0
0
0
0

13.405
7,950

16,908
5,640
1,124
4,574

46,133
27,388
58,524
19,431
3,873
15,757

(168,677)
(500,029)
(213.746)
(70,967)
(14,1455

1.315033

Total $77.00:o.779 $2,637,049,106 52,632,315,507 $161,856,472 ($220,572,345) SO $3,717,006 512,008,513 534.817,328
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN - EAaT - ML-i3
ESTIMATED 2010 NET PERIODIC PENSIONCOST

Expected Initia/ Transition Prior Periodic
Return (A sseQ/ Service Gainitoos Pennron

on Assets ObI~abdn Coot ArnorriraUon Cost

Net
Plo/acted’ Market-Related

Sen’re Benefit Value Interest
Company Cost Obligation otAaseic Cost

AEP EnergyServices, Inc $22,203 $525,341 5125,600 $8,786 ($10,495) 50 5178 $568 621,239
AEPPrberventxa’e,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 , 6 2
AEPProSerr,Inc 0 55,015 55,128 3,276 (4,607) 0 78 249 (1,003)
AEPT&DS6Cv,ces.LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arnellcan ElastIc Power Service Corporalon 27.105,918 718,982,035 72Q465,E53 44,428,016 (60,202.759) 0 1,018,629 3.256,046 15,607,151
AppaladianPowerCo-Oistibtiton 6,152,937 283,312.020 283,896,634 17,237,025 (23,722,659) 0 421,505 1,283,032 1,351.041
appolad-ian PowarCo- Generaosn - 5,290,597 190.074,243 199,284.619 12.217.132 118,652.402) 0 261,641 900.643 3,037,807
Appalad-ianPowrrCo- Transtrassion 1,129,337 33.539,46-4 33,808,693 2,084,488 (2.808,373) 0 47,532 151,090

-

584,840
C3Cotranasicasons. Inc. 26,882 80,616 00705 6,991 (7,579) 0 128 410 28.632
CarrasaldperelrrgCompony 1,539,603 61.567,449 51,693,900 3,163,603 (4,319,569) 0 73,509 233.624 690,350
ASP Texas CenO’aI Compsny- DisSibulon 134,605 987,520 989,566 66,621 (82,569) 0 1,400 4,472 124,508
AEPTexasCen6-alCcer~any-Generokon 47,006 166,049 166,392 12,687 (13,904) 0 235 752 46,776
AEPTexasContatConpany-Noclear 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0
ASP Texas CerEal Company - Transmission 27,706 225,575 226,041 15,082 (16,588) 0 320 1,022 26.241
Coi.antusSouo-remPowea-Co - Oiaaibuoon 3,365,266 219,526,865 220,082,069 13,278,828 (18,390,256) 0 311.254 994,631 (440,278)
Coi.art.zEouthernPowerCo- Qenerakon 2.122.221 93,426,677 93,619,463 5,689,735 47.822.927) 0 132,403 423,100 544,532
CokenbuaEoarernPowerCo-Trarisnission 300,157 22,335,171 22,381255 1,347,865 (1,870,198) 0 - 31,653 .101,140 100,3531
Conasosle Coal Preparalon Company 99,290 2,270,852 2,275,538 141,137 (190,146) 0 3.218 10,284 63,780
COOIICOaITeITT-inal . 83,756 2251,625 2,256.272 139,059 (188,536) 0 3,ioi 10,197 47,717
CSWEnergy,Inc.
Eknwood

26,171
269,929

50,923
601,631

51,028
502,072

4,591
51,900

(4,264)
‘(50,377)

0
0

72
853

231
2,725

26,801
275,029

EnerSttoplrtc. - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Innarre Mictagan Power Co - Disnitxt000 3,024,554 147,185,355 147,459,031 - 8,943,491 (12,322,545) 0 208,560 668,460 520,426
IndarraMictiganPoworCo-Genefaoon 2,387,531 77.570,522 77,730.588 4,761,333 (6,495,238) 0 109,932 351,283 1,114,850
lnlaanateicligasPowerCo-Nuclear 7,219,120 130.181,527 120,429,521 7.886,439 (10,063,109) 0 170,319 544,265 5.456.551
Irelana MichiganPower Co - Transrrission
Ken5~dcyPowerCo-I0seibtmon

784.943
1,345,010

28,158,201
49,3.31.826

28,215,305
49,433,622

1,723,503
3,017,990

(2,357,780)
(4,130,718)

0
0

39.805
59,912

127,520
223,409

318,091
530,503

KarsuiclryPcwerCo-Genera8os 544,738 24,310,287 24,360,451 1,487,929 (2,035,582) 0 .34.452 110,094 451,631
Kentucky Power Co -Transmission 285.375 4,753,162 4,752,971 330,034 (397,998) 0 6,736 21,526 215,673
longspcelPowerCo-Oistrrbuoon 231,854 11,124.035 11,146,994 676,220 (031,453) 0 15,755 50,377 42.773
KlngsporlPower-Co-Transnisslon 59,291 2,117,927 2,122.297 129,648 (177,341) 0 3.001 9.591 24,182
LId IJ

6
Iith Company, L.L.C. 115.417 573,427 574,611 41,019 (48.015) 0 813 2,597 111,530

LorisianalntraslatadasCornporiy,L.LC 318,346 1,629,233 1,532,595 115,974 (138,421) 0 2.309 7,376 307,586
Memos 1,046,777 2,012,532 2,016,684 182,175 (168,516) 0 2.852 9,114 1,072,403
OriopowerCo-Oint-rtajson 4,337,744 213,404,126 213,844,485 12,966,067 (17,869,038) 0 322,433 966.441 703,646
O1-lopowerCc-Generason 4,056,630 103,236,491 182.514,569 11,201,141 (15,342,999) 0 255,679 829,821 1.814.272
OPloPowerCn-Trarsxrr’ission 1,157.183 4.4,351,184 44,442,713 2,709,926 (3,713,573) 0 62.854 200,853 417,123
Pr,tlcSerriceCoofOldahoma-Dist’ibu8on 196,439 787,197 788$21 58,572 (65,915) 0 1,116 3.585 193,747
PttlcSeruiceCooldldahoma-Generaton 80,848 235,831 235,317 18,858 (19747) 0 334 1,068 81.351
PS8c Service Cc of OI4al’roma- Transmission 5.271 345,575 349,294 21,071 (29,187) 0 494 1.579 (773)
Sousrarestern Electxc Power Co - Dintnbuann 99,300 207,216 207,644 18,255 417,351) 0 294 933 101,456
Sou8iweslernEtect-icPowerCo-Oeneraosn 57,101 377,431 378.210 25,875 (31,604) 0 535 1,709 53,617
Souolweslerrr Electric Power Co - Texas - flootulon 24,532 574,804 575,990 35595 (48,130) 0 815 2.603 15,015
SouO’rweatem Elastic Power Co - Texas - Transmission 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SouS-neesternElect-icPowerCo-Trarlunlsoion 19,395 180,437 160,755 10,709 (13,434) 0 227 727 17.624
WaterTranaportaooe(Lakin) 1,117,532 24,534,722 24,555,350 1.527,537 (2,054.374) 0 34,770 111,110 736,575
AEPtexasNortCorrçetiy-Oistibliono 43,263 164,527 185,005 53,570 (15,459) 0 262 538 42,471
AEPTexasNnrthConpany-Ganera8on 15,452 117,684 117,537 7,929 (9,855) 0 167 533 14,226
ASP Texas Natal Coitipany - Transmission 5,517 9,724 9,744 925 (814) 0 14 44 5955
thoreeang PowerCo- Diotnbulon 285,729 14,767,212 14,707,584 896,430 (1,236,505) 0 20,028 66,876 34,456
WleekrrgPoeerCo-TransrrAssion 0 1,320,793 1,323,519 78,650 (110,594) 0 1,572 5,981 (24,091)
CedarCcalCo 12,000 6,335,001 6,349,075 370,010 (530,534) 0 6,979 28.694 (102,851)
Cent-alCoalConparry 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 3 0
CenVaIOfloCoaI
Southern 0640 Coel - Martrlcn

0
0

9,409279
5,609,680

9.475,798
9,621,266

583,250
334,045

(782,057)
(469,718)

0
0

13,405
7.950

42,830
25,405

‘ (172,533)
(102,318)

Soulttern OlioCoel- Meigo
Wrolsor

0
0

11,987,031
3,079,875

12.011,757
3,988,058

713,802
236,953

(1,003,714)
(333,245)

0
0

16,988
5,640

54,208
10,024

(210,530)
(72,591)

PnceR)verCoal
HoistonPlpaine)HPL)

0
1,347,144

793,274
3,227,362

794,911
3,234,022

47238
272,402

(65.423)
(270,239) .

0
0

1,124
4,574

3.592
14,815

(14.465)
1.368,498

Total $80,084,969 $2,623,449,607 52,628,863,390 5160,989,750 ($219,670,169) $0 $3,717,905 $1 1.880,788 537,003,283

S Towers Panic

KPSC Case No. 2014-00396 
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests 

Dated January 29,2015 
Item No. 294 

Attachment 8C 
Page 56 of 70



AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN - EAST
ESTIMATED 2011 NET PERIODIC PENSION COST

ML-14

Total $55,669,675 $2,805.1 97,390 $2,619,142,965 ~158,731,275 ($218,655,553) SO $3,217,908 $11,038,717 520,480.010

Service
Cost

Projected
Benefit

008gatkw

Maraet-Reialed
Value

ofAasals
Interest
Cost

Enpected initial Transition Piioi’
Rnlum (Asset/I Service

on Assets Obligation Cost

Net
Periodic

GairtLcs.n Pension
Atrtoslizason CostCompany

ASP EnergySer-usces, Inc. $18,206 $124,469 $125,135 $8,479 ($10,449) $0 $178 $527 $16,042
AEPPIt,erVeersre,LLC 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0
ASPProServ,Iflc. 0 54,832 54,924 3,247 (4,585) 0 75 231 (1,030)
A0PT&DSeruicea,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
isznerlcanEtectlcPowerSet’viceCorpce’alon 22,227,673 713,978,839 717,801.758 43,753.266 (59,935.659) 0 1.018.929 3,024,720 10,069,928
AppalacalenPower Co- CisO’Ibubon 5,045,408 281,340,925 282,646.937 17,020,116 (23.617,409) 0 . 401,505 1,181,879 41,500
AppelaclilanporeerCo-GeneraOcn 5,158,290 197,490,609 196,547,772 12,043,549 (16,578,521) 0 251,841 036,854 1,741,812
AppelactianPowerCo-Tranon’ission 926,056 33,305,i39 33,484A25 2,034,440 (2,795,913) 0 47,532 141,299 353,214
C3 Conaroailcaooss, Sc. 22,043 89,689 ‘ 00,370 5,652 (7.546) 0 128 351 21,659
Carirral Oper-adng Company 1,252,474 51,228,535 51,502,763 3,119,573 (4,300,424) 0 73,109 217,025 371,758
AEPTesasCerr0aICon~iany- DissiDubon 110,376 980,658 985,907 64,841 (92,322) ‘ 0 1,400 4,154 88,448
AEPTexasCertalCar9tany-Generabon 30,545 164,894 165,776 12,090 (13,542) 0 235 699 37,727
AEPTexesConsalCorrçany-Nuclear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
ASP Texas CentaIConlpany- Transmission 22,718 224,005 225,205 14,663 (15,804) 0 320 949 19,048
CokastssSouthernPowerCo-Distibuson 2,759,518 218,100,935 219,268,324 13,t25,057 (18,305,554) 0 311,254 923,967 (1.160.058)
CotertvaSouthemPawerCo-Oeneraoan 1,740.221 92.776,576 93273,306 5,617,197 (7,788,219) 0 132,403 393.041 94,844
CokatjsSouti,ernPowerCo-Trassrriasion 246,129 22.179,777 22,298,50S 1,332,785 (1,861,901) 0 31,653 93.963 (157,371)
ConesvlleCoalPreparationCornpany 81,418 2,255,053 2,267,124 138,858 (189,302) 0 3.218 9,553 43,745
COOk Coal Tei-nlrtel 66,713 2.235,960 2,247,929 130,968 (187,700) 0 ‘ 3,191 9.472 35,645
CSWEnergy,Inc. 21,460 50,569 50,840 4,261 (4,245) 0 72 214 21.783
tinwood 221,342 597,445 600,643 48,661 (50,153) 0 853 2,531 223.233
ErwrShoplnc. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
lrdarsaMid-aganPowerCo-Disttbuton 2,400,134 145,141,477 145,923,789 8,832,674 (12287873) 0 208,560 619.117 (127,488)
InaenaMichganPowerCo-Gcnera8on 1,957,775 77,030,838 77,443,582 4,694.342 (6,485.421) 0 509,932 324.335 821,063
lrekarra Mithgsn Power Cu-Nuclear 5,919,685 119,345,384 119,984,237 7,444,680 (13,010,552) 0 170,319 505.597 4,021,629
indaneMicbganPowerCo-Transpiosion 643,654 27.962,295 20,111,977 1,700,069 (2,347.319) 0 38,905 115,460 154,769
KentsclcyPowerCo-Distibuson 1,506,026 48,080.608 40.250.043 2.977,208 (4,112,391) 0 69,912 207.536 249.192
Kan9~ckyPowerCo-Genera0on 692,655 24141,162 24,270,389 1,475,891 42825,551) 0 34,452 102272 278,750
KentsclcyPower Co. Transnission 23-&007 4.720,003 4,745,350 294,425 (356232) 0 6,738 10,906 155933
KirigspnrlPowerCo-Distibllbon 190,128 11,046,545 51,105,778 567,800 (927,320) 0 15,755 413,798 (6,823)
Jarrgspc.s-lPowerCo-Iransnisiaon 48,615 2.103,102 2,114,450 127,883 4176,554) 0 3,001 . 8,910 11.851
LIG U94t10 Cces~any, LLC 94,642 569,438 572,485 39,497 (47,002) 0 813 2,413 89.531
Locisiwra ktO’astale GasConlpany, L.L.C 261,044 5,617,858 1,626,556 111,867 (135,816) 0 3309 6.854 246,050
Mensco . 558,358 1,998,530 2.009.228 169,787 (167,768) 0 2,652 5.467 875,685
0140 Power Co- OistibuOon 3.556,950 21 1,919,403 213,053,803 12,805,852 (17,789,759) 0 302,433 897,700 (226,704)
OIioPowecCo-Genera8on 3.990,638 181,961,524 182,935,661 11,051,257 (15.274,527) 0 259,579 770,868 707,512
014° Pow~Cu- Tranorrissim 948,874 44,042,625 44,278,387 2,673,873 (3,657,197) 0 62,554 156,583 174$87
Pstilc ServiceCoot Oldahoma - Dist’ibuion 161,055 751,720 700,904 05,030 (55,822) 0 1,1 16 3 312 155,890
PtioicSeNceCootoldahoma-Genera8on 56.296 234,190 235,444 47,850 ‘ (19,659) 0 334 992 55.521
PiflcSerulceCoofOMahoirte-Trassr4ssion 4,322 346,150 348,002 20,829 425,056) 0 494 1,465 (1,946)
Scns9rwealerrrElecsicPowerCo- Disthbrssan 81,467 205,775 206,676 17,071 (17,274) 0 294 872 82429
Souü-neesternEleceicPowerCo-Gensrason 45833 374,805 378,812 25,055 (31,463) 0 53s 1,563 42.540
Sottstwealern Elastic PowerCo-Texas- D)sssbulon 20198 570,805 573,881 35,124 (47,917) 0 815 2,418 10,839
SouthseeaternEtectlcPowerCo-Texan-TransrNssion 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SouthseestaznElaaolcPewerCo-Transtrriaaion 15,904 159,321 160,174 10,414 (13.374) 0 227 675 53,546
Water’Trarrsportaaon1Lelin) 016.376 24,354.026 24,494,448 1.502,430 (2,045.259) 0 34,770 103.216 551,533
AEP Texas t’IOrthComparsy-OisO’ibuOon 35,475 153,343 184,324 13,004 (10,391) 0 202 777 34,127
ASPTesaa NOrOtCompany-Generabon 12,671 116,875 117.501 7,899 (9,611) 0 167 495 11,221
ASPTeSasNOr8iCOlSSpatiy-TrarlslSiusiOn 4,770 9,858 9,708 057 (819) U 54 45 4,672
WtraelrrgPowerCo-Oissibusson 235118 14,654,471 14,742,970 - 885,492 (1,231,022) 0 20,928 62125 (27,359)
SMroalng PowerCo-Trannniission 0 1,311,504 1,318,825 77,849 (110,104) 0 1,872 5,557 (24,726)
CedarCoai Co
CenWaICoalCompany

5,840
0

6,295,919
0

6,325,eOO
0

374,817
0

4528.581)
0

0
0

8,979
0

75 655
0

(506,189)
0

Cont-al0tioCoal 0 9,393,460 9,443,751 550,280 (708,543) 0 13,406 39795 (177,053)
SouSssrnOIisCoaI-Morbrlca
Sou5sarssOhioCoat-Meigs

0
0

5,570,692
11.903,634

0,630,482
11,967,354

331,068
707,440

(457,834)
(999,261)

0
0

7,953
16.988

23.600
50.429

(105,017)
(224,404)

Wiridsot-
Price RrVeI’COaI
Houston Rpetne (HPL)

0
0

1.104,655

3.952,186
707,755

3,204,908

3,973,342
791,072

3,222,354

234,681
45,817

256,120

(331,770)
(56,129)

(265,039)

0
0
0

5,640
1,124
4574

18)43
3 337
53 177

(74,506)
(14,851)

1,109,801
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN EAST
ESTIMATED 2012 NETPERIODIC PENSION COST
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Service
Cost

Projected Menial-Related
Benefit Value

Obligation of Assets

Sirparted Initial Tranntuors
Return (Asset/I

on Assets Obbgalion

Net
Penodlc

Gainrtoss Pension
Amoi’tiznbcs Cost

interest
Cost

Prior
Service
CostCompany

AEP Srwrgy Services, Inc. $20,289 $122,464 5124,525 $5,468 (910.378) $0 $72 0490 910,862
AEPFibarVmn9,a-e,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AEPPr0S8rv,Iric. 0 53,752 54,705 3,190 44,555) 0 31 255 (1.118)
AEPT&DSet-,ices,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MvencanElect’icPowerSerAceCorpce’ason
Appelac$’ianPowerCo-OisIlbuUon

24,672.717
5,600,403

792,477,752
276,808,577

714,877168
281,694,513 ‘

43,155,856
16.762,323

(59,530.247)
(23.457,658)

0
‘0

411,110
161,956

2,813,310
1.105.574

13,526,747
575,630

Appatacl’ean Power Co - Genecason 5325,701 194,309,073 197,738,815 11,873,020 (16,466,382) 0 113,715 738.177 2.024231
Appalectian PowerCo. Trariumasion 1,027,922 32,769,583 33,347,998 2.005,043 (2.777,001) 0 59,176 131,231 407,380
C3 Conana.elcalans, Inc. 24,468 88,441 90,002 6,702 (7,496) 0 82 354 24,081
CsrcbnaltlparasngCorepatiy 3,401,347 50,403,256 51,292.922 3,074,851 44.271,336) 0 29,497 201,857 436.216
ASP Texas Cent-al Corr.parry- Ciasibution 122,517 964,860 981,680 64,541 (81765) 0 565 3.654 109,722
ASPTexasCens’elConçansy-Generaann 42,785 162237 565,101 12.169 (13.749) 0 95 650 41.950
A6PTexaaContalConçeny-Nuclear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AEP TOXeS Central Company - TransmissIon 25.217 220,357 224287 14,578 (18,677) 0 129 683 22,130
CokattnnsSouthern PowerCo - Dis9lIa.fiion 3,063,965 214,587272 218,374,043 12,919,588 (18,184,827) 0 125,583 859,387 (5,218199)
CoknflssSouSianPcwerCo-Oeneraoon 1,035,646 91,282,062 92,893,278 5,532,679 (7,735,538) 0 53,421 365,570 547,777
Co8.a’rbus Snusisrn Power Co - Trennrsisnion 273.203 21,822,465 22,207,653 , 1,311,454 (5,849,307) 0 12,771 87,395 (164.453)
ConesvileCsalPreparalonCornpany 90,374 2218,724 2,257,887 137,058 (188,022) 0 1,298 8.586 49,592
Cook Coal Teminal 76,271 2199,939 2,238,770 135,104 (186,430) 0 1,287 88i0 35.043
CSwEriergy,lnc 23,821 49,754 50.532 , 4,367 (4,216) 0 29 199 24,200
Sknwood 245,689 587,920 598,196 49,473 ‘ (49,814) 0 344 2.354 248,046
EnerShoplrlc. 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0
Irdana MichiganPower Co-ttisaibuoas 2,752,949 143,787,165 146,325,147 8,597,856 (12154,991) 0 84,148 575,844 (74,193)
ln8ana MichiganPower Co-Geriaraflan 2,173,130 75,789,885 77127,650 4,627,478 (6.422,681) 0 44,354 303,526 725,808
lndianaMich’ignriPowerCo-Nucleer 6,570,850 117,422,753 119,495,377 7,359,513 (5,950,705) 0 68,719 470,250 4.518.656
macso Michigan Power Co -Transmission 714,455 27,551.828 27,997,438 1,675,365 (2,331,442) 0 56,101 1 10,iSO 184,683
Kenb~c1ry Power Co - Dian’ibuson 5,229,588 48,109,411 49,050,177 2.933794 (4,084,575) 0 28,208 193,035 299,146
KentsclryPowerCo.Generaton 769,881 23.752.252 24,171,502 1,455,446 (2,012.843) 0 13,900 95,124 320.509
KentjclryPowerCs-Transnission 259,748 4,644,053 4,726.025 291.064 (353.552) 0 2,718 18,599 178577
tdrigsportPowerCo-t3rss’ibuson 211,043 10,858,686 11,060,529 657,635 (921,048) 0 6,361 43.527 (2,482)
KlngsporlPower Cu- Transtrisslon 53,958 2.069,310 2,105,835 126,026 (575.350) 0 1215 8,207 14.122
LId LIqLIIIS Company, LLC. 105,052 560,264 570.154 39,490 (47,479) 0 320 2,244 99.635
Lm.isianalno’astatsdasCoinpnny,L.L.C 280,750 1,591,834 1,615,931 111,681 (134,897) 0 932 6,375 273,850
Mernco 952,777 1.966,334 2,001,041 173,263 (166,634) 0 i,ist 7,875 980,452
Ohio PowerCo- Ointibutsn 3,948,214 208,505,422 212,185,743 l2,610.139 (17,669,427) 0 122,023 035,031 (l54,020)
Cl-do Power Cu- Ganoraosn 4,429,506 179,030,257 182,190.313 10,889,220 (15,171,608) 0 104,774 716,937 960,082
OflloPowerCo.Trassmission 1,053,250 43,333,510 44,007,891 2.634,543 (3,672.108) 0 25,350 173,542 214,506
PrncSeviceCoolOuialsoma-D150’itu,Ion 178,772 769,126 782702 -56,262 (6S178) 0 450 3,080 173,385
Ptt8cServica Cool Olitahoilla-Gerierason 73,588 230,417 234,484 18,044 415,529) 0 135 923 73,164
Pttlc Service Cool Oldahoma-Tranarrisslon
Southweslere5ljct’icPowerCo-Dinyibrjtion

4,798
90,428

340,573
202,469

346,585
206,033

20,499
17,384

(28,861)
(17,157)

0
0

199
118

1,394
011

(2,001)
91.585

SottsnweulentElect-ic Power Cu- Gena-aton 55,974 568,767 375,276 24,973 (31255) 0 216 1,477 47,380
Sotsgswesleirs Eleckic PowerCo- Tesaa- Distibuton 22.420 661,610 571,523 34,665 (47,593) 0 329 2,249 12,070
Sout,weslem9leceicPowurCo-Tenas-Traivnn-üssinn 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 s o
SoutswesternSlecticPowerCo-Transnissias 17,654 156,754 559,521 10,352 (13,284) 0 92 528 15,441
Waterlransporlaton(Lalsn) 1,017,577 23,971,526 24,394,647 1,483,199 (2,031,425) 0 14,029 96,002 578,982
AEP Texas NorlhCompany- Disthbutnn 39,378 180,389 183,573 13,044 (15,287) 0 lOS 722 37,953
AEP Texas NorthCompany- Cenerabnn 14,085 114,992 117,022 7,660 (9,745) 0 67 481 12,508
ASP Texas NsrvsCan-party- Transmission 5,295 9,505 9,665 878 (9054 0 9 39 5.412
Wlieelng Power Co - tlisthbuton 260,981 14,428,220 14,682,905 971,875 (1,222.695) 0 8,444 57,783 (23,613)
uio1see1n9PowerCo~Transrrission
CadarCoalCo

0
10,922

1,250,474
‘ 6,190,550

1,313,253
6.299,827

75,568
368,087

(109,359)
(524,608)

0
0

755
3,823

5.165
24.792

(25,840)
(157.1831

Ce*alCoaioonpony 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cens’aIOlioCoaI 0 9,242,141 9,405,274 549,585 (793.209) 0 5,439 37053 (192,222)
SouthernCfloCoat-Martnkn 0 5.480.029 5,677,663 325,359 (464,471) 0 3,208 21,950 (113,994)
Soud’sernofloCoal-Melgs
Wjithor

0
0

11,751,868
3,888.517

11,958,594
3,957,153

655,155
230,602

(992,502)
(320,526)

0
0

6,554
2,276

46.904
15.573

(243,558)
(80,075)

PticeRiverCOal 0 775,004 708,745 ~ 46,004 (65,681) 0 454 3,134 19,520)
Houston Pipeline )NPL) 1,225,171 3,153,278 3,208,836 258,941 (267,219) 0 1,945 52,625 1,233,357
T
olal $72895330 92.553228,171 52,608,471,606 $156,466,411 ($217,216,279) 50 51,500,974 510,265,316 523.908.864
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENTPLAN EAST ML-l 6
ESTIMATED 2013 NET PERIODIC PENSION COST

Service
Projected Mar6eb-Itelalnd
SerieS Value

ofAssets
lnteresl
Cost

Expected Initial rransdon Prior Periodic
Return (Asset),’ Service Gairr.rtoss Pension

on Assets Obtigalton Cost Amortization Cost

Net

Company Cost Ob0~aton

ASP Energy Services, Inc. $21,017 $l20,551 8123,110 98,407 ($10,265) 10 95 $464 519,631
ASP FibwVenS.u-a,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ASP Pro Sam, Inc. 0 52,912 54,035 3,142 (4,505) 0 2 204 (1,156)
AEPT$DServices,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AmericanEIectic Power Service Corpornbon 25,655,626 691,504.164 706,182,799 42,590,355 (58,860,926) 0 28,998 2.662,902 12,071,954
AppalachaenPowerco- Distibuson 5,824,419 272,484,474 278,268,532 16,527,988 (23.197,461) 0 51,426 5,040,306 215,879
rppalaci*anPawsCo-Generalon 5,954,730 191273,718 195,333,906 11,712,847 (16,283.734) 0 8,021 736,573 2,128,436
AppaladienPowerCo-Transmissien 1,069,039 32,257,681 32,942,410 1,979,181 (2.746,198) 0 1,353 124,221 427,505
CS Connrasicatoris, Inc. 25,447 87,059 88,907 6,681 (7,452) 0 4 335 25,055
CardnalOpereongCornpsriy 1,457,400 49,615,893 50,669,095 3,033,100 (4,223.957) 0 3,081 191,0e5 459,689
ASP Texas Central Con-pany- DiatibuOms 127,418 949,757 969.949 63,972 (80,558) 0 40 3.658 114,229
AEPTesasCen5’atCorrpany-Generntinn
AsPTexaaCentralConipnny-NucIear

44,496
0

159703
0

153,093
0

12,127
0

(13,596)
‘0

0
0

7
0

615
0

43,649
0

AEPTexaSCer18aICo.npsny-TransnisslOn 26,226 216,954 221,560 14,442 (18,470) 0 9 835 23,042
C0&ntnsa Southern Power Co - CisSSasion 3,185,586 211,239,146 215,719,057 12733,849 (17,983.313) 0 8,858 813,442 (1,241,378)
CokellbusSols8ser’nPowerCo-GeserasiOn 2,008,912 89,856.123 91,763,506 8,455,608 (7,649,734) 0 ‘ 3,768 346,026 164,579
Coksnbus Southern PowerCo-Transmission 284,131 21,481,571 21,937,862 1292.604 (1,828,754) 0 901 82,723 (168.435)
ConesvlleCoslPreparadonCoirpany 93,989 2,484,065 2,230,426 135,287 (185,936) 0 92 5,411 51,842
CoolrCoaiTerninal 79,322 2.355,574 2,211,542 133,316 (184,352) 0 91 8,335 36,708 .

05W Energy. Inc. 24,774 48,977 50,017 4.383 (4.170) 0 2 139 25.175
EE-neood 255,517 578,630 590,921 49,538 (49,261) 0 24 2,229 258,046
SrrerStstplrw. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
lndaria MichiganPower Cu- Oiallbudsn 2,863,067 141,541,027 144,545,534 8,575,756

‘

(12,049,833) 0 5,935 545,055 (60,017)
Insiana Michigan PowerCo- Gerlerasorl 2,260,056 74,605,951 76,189,620 4,56&857 (6,351,439) 0 3,129 287.239 763,901
Indana Mid’4gan Power Cn - Nuclear 6,833,664 115,588,460 118,042,989 7270,399 (9.540.409) 0 4,847 445,118 4,713,54S
IrdaneMlctigsnPowerCo-Transsrission 743,934 27,082,058 27,655,932 1,652,454 (2,305,581) 0 1,136 104,290 195,333
KaetickyPowerCo-Oialribubon 1,277,836 47,446,475 4.8,453,627 2,893,601 (4,038.265) 0 1,990 192.711 316,869
Kentucky Power Co-Gerierason 799,636 23,381,212 23,877,528 1,436,033 (1,990,516) 0 ‘ 950 90,038 336.172
Kentucky Power Co - TransmissIon 270,135 4.571.507 4,668,547 287,532 (3S9,187) 0 392 17,604 186,279
KlrtgspmlPowerCo- Dlstibutcc 215,484 10,698,903 10,026,010 648,413 (910.831) 0 449 41.200 (1.286)
KngspcelPowerCo-Trsssnisshori 56,116 2,038,984 2,060,224 124,303 (173,415) 0 85 7,844 14,934
L1G UqridoCornpany, L,L.C.
Lotisiana Ins-astute Gas CsInyarr~, L.L.C

109,254
301 349

551,512
1 556,967

, 563,219
1 .600,229

39,241
1 40,954

(46,952)
4 1 33,401 )

0
0

23
66

35~4
6,034

593 990
285,002

Mesnco 990,888 1,935,617 1,976,705 173.797 (164,785) 0 81 7,454 5,007,435
OiioPowerCo-IDhnslbuoon 4,106,143 205,248302 2O&605130 12,432,976 (17,473,424) 0 8,607 790,307 (135.321)
OlioPowerCo-Generasnri 4,606,791 176,233,577 179,974,506 10,739,604 (15,003,310) 0 7,350 678,655 1,020,121
OhioPowetCo-Transrnlssion 1,095,380 42,556,151 43,561,659 2,598,294 (3,631,456) 0 i,709 164,264 225,261
Pt,Uc Service Co oh Dldattoena - DIstibution 185,922 757,112 773,153 56,004 (64,455) 0 32 2,616 180,419
Pi.asc Service Co OIO93eIIOttIa - Generator, 76,532 226,818 235,632 18,015 (19,510) 0 10 nra 76,120
Prflcservioe CoolOklalsonsa - Trarisnssinn 4,590 335,253 342,359 20206 (20,541) 0 l4 1,231 (2.045)
Southwestern EIeeSic Power Co - DisS’ibutnn 94,045 199,297 203.527 17.421 (16,957) 0 8 767 95275
Sortiweslern Beret Power Co - Generadois 54,053 363,007 370,712 24,768 (30,934) 0 15 1333 49330
Sous’rweatomElecoicPowerCo-Teaas-Ciathbriices 23,317 552,937 554,572 34.216 (47,065) 0 23 2,529 22,525
Soiasweateen Mactic Power Co - Texas - Transmission 0 13 0 0 0 0 . 0 o o
Soi.Ssweatem EIersic Power Co . Trannrrieslsn 18,360 154,305 157,581 10,254 (12,137) 0 6 594 16,075
Waler Trarzportalon (Lalirn) 1,057,864 23,597,061 24,097,959 5,464,187 (2,005,892) 0 990 so,om 605,019
AEPTensNorthConçany-l3ssIllasson 40,953 177,571 181,340 12,978 ‘ (15117) 0 7 664 39,504
AEPTesaaNor8, Conipany-Generaioe 14,527 113,196 115.599 7,551 (9.637) 0 5 436 13,022
AEPTeThS Norm Company- Transmission 5,507 9,352 9,551 882 (796) 0 0 33 5.829
%M’reeIngPawerCo-DisSibunon 271,420 14,202,842 14,504,327 855,586 (4.205,133) 0 596 54,693 (22.937)
5%tieelngPe’eierCo-Trar$niasia’i 0 1270,316 125L281 75,440 (108,146) 0 53 4,592 (27,760)
CedarCOaICo
CentalCoalCcenrpany

11,359
0

6,093,553
0

8,223,208
o

362,572
0

(516.788)
0

0
0

256
0

23,467
0

(121,136)
0

CeritaICCdoConl
SotsilaersOlioCoal-Marlsta

0
0

9,097,767
5,395,301

5,290,886
5,509,627

540,291
320,412

(774,522)
4459,319)

0
0

382
226

35,034
20377

(195,815)
(117,904)

SouO’rensOlioCoal-Meigs
IMridsor

0
. 0

11,528,914
3,827374

11,773,640
3,509,026

594,670
227,321

(981,493)
(325,870)

0
0

483
1St

44397
54,740

(251,943)
(93549)

PriceNl-rerCoal
hiOtmtonPipebno(HPL)

0
5,275,218

762,957
3,104,019

779,152
3.159,909

45,310
260,071

(64,953)
(264.255)

, 0
0

32
150

2,033
15953

(16,573)
5253 117

Total $75,509,073 92.523.187,282 $2576,747,257 9154,347,135 ($214,806,975) $0 9105.838 59.756,502 $25,175,640
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN-EAST ML-17
ESTIMATED 2014 NET PERIODIC PENSION COST

Company
Service
CosI

Net
Prorected Marset-Relatad Expected Initial Traitslticn Prior Penodic
SeneSI Value Interest Return (Asset)/ Service Gain4.oss Pension

ObligaIion orpsaets Cost on Assets Obligation Cost Amortization Cosl

ASP Energy Services, Inc. $21,858 Si 18,989 9121,856 58,360 ($10,164) $0 $5 $437 $20,490
AEPFi0erVer4La’e,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
AEPPr0S6F’e,lnc. 0 52,226 53,529 3,100 (4,461) 0 2 192 41.1671
ASPT&DSersices,LLC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
,SrnezicanElecsicPowerSa’AceCorporalon . 26,686,011 682,539,138 699,563,595 42,097,1i5 (58,304,577) 0 28.998 2.508,075 53,015,622

‘ Appalachian Power Co - Oisnlbuion 6,057,306 268,951,841 275,660.281 16.323,583 (22,974,687) 0 11,426 985,297 406.955
AppelachhanPOwe(Co~GeneratOn 6.192,959 188,793,944 193,502,999 11,573.736 (16,127,355) 0 8,024 693,747 2,341.067
AppalachianPowerCo-Trariarrission
C3 CortenLe’4catons, Inc. ‘

illl,EOi
26,465

31.839,479
65,930

32,633,641
88.074

3,955,872
6.671

(2,719.825),
(7,340)

0
2

1,383
4

116,398
316

468,199
26,315

Car8nahOperesngConynriy 1,515,696 48,972,648 50,194,163 2,596,811 (4,183,393) 0 2.081 179,956 511,555
ASP Texas Cell-al Company- Oistibusnn 132,515 937,474 960.857 53.511 (80,082) 0 40 3,445 119,428
ASPTexasCenl-elCnirpasy-Generanotl 46,276 157,633 561,564 12,103 (13.465) 0 7 579 45.500
AEPTexasCenO-ahCoiripany-Nuclear 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0
ASP Teal CenO’al Company- Transrtission 27275 214,112 219,483 14,330 418,293) 0 9 787 24,108
CotantbusSoirtsetnPowerCo-DistibuOon 3,353,011 208,496,581 253,697,076 12,572274 (i7,S10,418) 0 8,658 766,147 (5,150,525)
Coicentius Soul-tern Power Co - Generation 2,089,268 88,691,578 90,903,387 5,388,459 (7,576,271) 0 3,768 325.907 231,080
CokertissSoul’iemPowrn’Co-Transninsixn 295,496 25,203,072 21,731.937 1,276,080 (1,951731) 0 901 77,913 (160,943)’
ConesvileCoalPreparanonCornpany 97,748 2,155,750 2,209,820 333,760 (184,151) 0 92 7,922 55,371
CoskCoalTersniria) 82,490 2,137,498 2.190,813 131,775 4182,552) 0 91 7,055 39.820
CSWEnergyjnc. 25,765 48.342 49,548 4,399 (4,130) 0 2 578 26214
Sksseood 265,738 571,136 586,352 49,674 (48,788) 0 24 2.090 288,746
ErterSl-ioplnc. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
lrdanaMidiganPowerCo-DisS’ihnslion 2,977,500 139,706,015 143,190,679 8,469,198 (11,934,114) 0 5,935 553,367 31,976
tnriaria Micha~en Power Co -Generation 2,350,458 73,835.720 75,475,478 4,510,451 (6,290,444) 0 3,120 270,565 844.187
lnSnaMidiganPowerCo-h4udear 7,107,031 154,089,919 118,935,635 7,193,825 (9,745,908) 0 4,847 419238 4,979,033
hnxlana Michigan Power Co-TransmissIon 772,755 26,730,052 27,397,690 1,632.523 (2.283.440) 0 1.136 98,226 225,201
Ketstud~’PowerCo- DlltitblJlon 1,328,949 46,835,354 47,999,460 2,9S8,627 (4,000,477) 0 1,900 572,089 381,176
Kentucky PowerCo-Generabon 831,621 23,078.086 23.653,710 1,419,196 (1,971,401) 0’ 990 84,803 365,201
Kere.JchrfPower Co - Traosrrission 280,944 . 4,512,240 4,524.788 294,907 . (3.35,440) 0 592 15,591 196,773
l0rtgspertPowerCo- Gsuib910n 228,264 10,560,197 10,823,598 640.365 (902.084) 0 449 38,805 5,798
KngsporlPowerCo-Transnisslan 58,361 2.010,576 2,060,725 122,855 (171,750) 0 85 7,388 16,590
LIG Uqi98 Con-party, L.LC, I 13,624 584,362 557,540 39,056 (46,50 1 ) 0 23 2,500 108203
LOtilIana hnl’astale Gas Company. L.LC 313,433 1,546,052 1,555,230 410,406 (132,120) 0 66 5,603 297439
Mambo 1,030,523 1,910,523 1,958,177 174,570 (163,203) 0 35 7,023 1,048.993
ONe Pawn- Co - Olsthbuson ‘ 4,270,388 202,587,354 297,640A56 12,278,349 ( 57,305,630) 0 8,657 744,433 (3853)
OlioPa-eerCo-Generation 4,791,062 173,948,791 178,287.566 10,609,570 (14,859,237) 0 7,390 638,197 1,187,783
0150 PswerCo-Tranorrission 1,539,195 42,103,174 45,553,346 ‘ 2,586,715 (3,596,582) 0 1,759 154,713 265.831
Px&*c ServiceCoolOldahorna- DisI’lbuOon 193,359 747,296 765.936 50,834 (63,836) 0 32 2.749 158,135
PttlcSeevlceCootOltiaticana-Generabvn 79.593 223,877 229,461 18,013 (19,134) ‘ 0 10 623 79,314
Pil4cserwceCoolGldaborna - Transmission 5,189 330,957 339,560 . 19,949 (28,267) 0 14 1,218 (1,898)
Southwestern EIeeOle PowerCo- Dlsth&Son 97,607 198,713 205,620 17,482 (16,004) 0 8 723 99,216
SouUiweslernElect5cPowerCo-Generaaan 56,215 359,300 367,238 24,604 (50,607) 0 15 1,317 55,544
SotiosweslemElecticPOwerCo-Teeas-Olatthulon 24,250 545,669 558,280 33,828 (46.613) 0 23 2.005 13,494
SoussweslemEhectlcPowerCo-Texas-Transrnlssion 0 0 0 0 0 , 0 0 s a
SouthwesternEtechic Power Co - Trartstrinslcn 19,094 152,305 156,104 50,174 (13,010) 0 6 560 46,824
Waterlransp&tation(Lakin) 1,100,179 23,291.136 23,872,583 1,447,783 (1,989,600) 5 990 55,530 644,937
AEP Tesas NorSiCompany- Ois8lliuhon 42,591 175,28a 579,645 12,935 (14,972) 0 7 644 41,202
ASPTeliasNorthCornpany-Generatnn 15.212 111,728 114,015 7,535 (5,544) 0 5 411 53,655
ASP Texas North Company- Transmission 5,727 5,231 9,401 888 (789) 9 0 34 5,861
Wsaebtig PowarCo- Dist’ibuson 282,277 54,018,759 14,369,375 848,856 (1.157,521) 0 596 51,513 (14,278)
WieekngPowerCo-Tiensrsission 0 1253,847 1,285,121 74,424 (107,107) 0 , 53 4,607 (28,033)
CedarCOaICo 11,814 6,014,849 6,164,877 357,722 (513,807) 0 256 22,102 )121,914)
Cenb’elCoalCornpany 0 g o o a o , a c o
Cenb’alOIioCoaI 0 8,979,819 9,233,001 533,011 (767,084) 0 382 32,997 (200,6941
Stejtheni tjlia Coal- Maranka 0 5,325,353 5,458,183 315,094 (454,908) 3 226 ~ 19,565 (I 19,019)
SoLtflletll Ohio Coal - Meigs 0 1 1.379,447 11,663,283 675,444 (972,067) 0 403 41 81 5 (254,324)
V.lttdsai’

-

0 3,778,148 3,872,306 224258 (322,741) 0 561 13,983 (84,440)
PrlceRiverCoal 0 753,065 771,849 44,699 464,329) 0 32 2,767 (15,931)
FlouslonPipeinve (HPL) 1,326225 3.063,777 3,140,197 260,575 (261,717) 0 150 11,553 1336473

Total 978.841.436 92.495,475,345 $2,552,594,847 $152,505,624 ($212,744,009) $0 $105,808 $9,151,563 527,850,426
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN -EAST
ESTIMATEO 2095 CONTRIBUTIONS
ReSIects Proposed Update to Mortally TaMe

ML-18

ASP Energy Services, Inc.
ASP Fiber Venhi.n’e, LLC
AEP Pro Sere, Inc.
ASP T &0 Serrtcea, tiC
American Elecbio Power Service Corporation
Appalachian Power Co -Oisllbtiton
Appalachian Power Co -Genera000
Appalachian Power Co - Transmission
CSCoriery.racalonn, Inc.
Caminal Operating Company
AEP Texas CertaI Coerpariy - raslih]utinn
ASP Texas Conyal Company - Gerieraton
ASP Texas Certfll Company - Nuclear
AEP Teans Conn’al Company - Transmission
Cc&ertius Southern Power Co - DlatIbuton
CeteitusSouthern Power Co - Geewre8al
COI,eltussouthern Power Co - Transmission
Canesvile Coal Preparaoon Company
Conk Coal Teririsal
CSW Energy, Inc.
Ehnwood
EnerShop Inc.
hheana Michigan Power Co- OIsttbubon
lnaana Michigan Power Co - Generabon
hrdana MichiganPower Co -Nuclear
Issiana Michigan Power Co - Trnrssnasicon
KentuckyPower Co - Disblbubon
Kenlt.clcyPowerCo-GaieraOe’i
KentuckyPower Co -Transnissloei
Kagaperl Power Co - Disbitnttian
Klsgspnrt Power Co - Trartsnission
LIG Lipids Cnmpany, L.L.C.
LousiailaIntrastate Gas Company, LL.C
Memco
Quo Power Co - Dibtilbuhon
Ohio Power Co -Genaraton
Ohio Power Co - Transmission
PLSIc Service Clot Ofrjatioe,a-Elisltibullon
Ptehc Service Co of Oldahorna - Generation
Pi.aalc Service CootOldahiorna - Transmission
Scu5jaieslenlSlectic Power Co - rasOIOuson
SoisSxwestern Eheosic Power Co - Generabon
Southwestern Electic Power Co - Texas - Dlstiibuson
SouthwesternElectric Power Co -Texas- Transmission
Seu?r,eeslerrt Slectic Power Co - Trarisriission
Waler Trenspartaoon (LaIdn)
AEP Texas Narni Company- Clstiibuton
ASP Texas North Company- Generason
ASP Texas North Ccerpany- Transnisshon
YlSeelog Power Co - Disat,htcei
Slftieehng Power Co - Trassoission -

Cedar Coat Co
Central Coal Company
Central Ohio Coal -

Southern Olin Coal- Mnrtitha
Southern Ohio Coal- Meigs
~dsor
Price Piver Coal
I-houstonPipehrie (l-IPL(

Total

Nonoel Current Achuarinl Actaaiial
Cosl with Liability Aocrsed Valtro of Unfunded
Iitlcresl (CL) Liability (A4L) Assets (A V.~ CL

$16,315 $126,393 $94,985 $99,250 $27,003
5 0 0 0 5
0 62,167 30,952 32,388 29779
0 0 0 0 0

19,918,282 695,605,834 601,787,869 629,698,349 65,007.485
4,521,205 285,045,417 241.296,485 252,487,539 27.557,778
4,622,358 197,250,783 169,665,970 177,534,953 19,715,830
829,842 33,592,558 28,080,037 29,382,369 4,210,489
19,753 83,602 75,881 78,400 4,202

1,131,207 50,961,730 44,373,075 46.431,066 4.530.564
99.900 908.912 780,153 816,336 92,576
34,540 140,399 120,493 126,081 14,318

0 0 0 0 0
20,358 212,691 189,219 197,995 14.696

2,472,842 216,790.933 156,868,979 195,525,825 21,225,108
1,559,417 92,703,024 79,830,677 83,533,165 9,169,859
220,557 21,092,997 19,219,035 20.110,480 1,082.597
72,959 2,217,501 1,840.814 2,029,199 178,602
61,574 2,216,518 1,909,238 1,997,787 218,731
19,231 42,339 35.4S8 37,103 5,226

198,345 539.328 494,075 506,526 32.832
0 0 0 0 0

2,222,455 14S,107,934 125,453,528 131271,571 13,535,963
I .754,368 77,410,589 64.831,759 67,838,608 9,571,981
5,304,646 119,467,031 99,121,845 103719,044 15,747,987
576,780 28,015,753 23,702,041 24,831,324 321,4,429
991,920 49,078,023 41,685,075 43,618,340 5,458,683
628,717 24,454,249 20,517,305 21,468,883 2,985,366
209,695 4.817.464 3,916,758 4,098,425 719,039
170,375 11,007,443 5.441,124 9.878,596 1.128,447
43,560 2,087,596 1,833,350 1,910,379 169,217
84,809 576,518 469,557 491,335 85,183

233,922 1,648,516 1,395,852 1,460,591 157,925
769,177 1.723287 1,809250 1,683,856 39,401

3,187,393 210,876,422 182,363,918 190,821,823 20,054,599
3,576,021 181,726,226 155.432.640 163,687,880 15,038,346
850,289 43,814,462 37,907,356 39,685,503 4,208,959
144,322 728248 611,340 639,694 88,554
59,428 210,779 172,349 180,342 30.437
3,072 345,740 206,336 299,616 46,124

73,003 175,643 151214 158,227 17,416
41,958 366275 290,523 303,997 62278
18,100 556,811 488,852 Sil,3i5 45,496

0 0 0 0 0
14,252 156,609 132,056 138,151 18.428

821,187 24,165,835 21,113,157 22,092,370 2,073,466
31,790 179,102 135,577 141.865 57,317
11,354 107,800 95.578 100,011 7,789
4,275 7,343 6,294 6,585 - 757

210,690 14,556,004 12,678,453 13,266,470 1,319,534
0 1294,141 1,139,417 1,192,262 131,379

8,818 6,344.416 5.188.924 5,430.629 913,787
0 0 0 0 - 0
8 9,351,706 7,995,870 8,365,713 984,993
o 5.670,852 4.452717 4,659,231 1,011,621
0 11,800745 10253,375 10,728,919 1,071.829
o 3,962,571 3,300,318 3,453,384 509,287
0 812,355 605,382 633,459 178,896

989,885 3,035,393 2.545,226 2.563,272 376,121

Funding
Policy

ML - AVA Ccntnbulion

$17,966
0
0
0

16,445,227
2,568,011
3,505,820
650,378
22,345

829,782
106,709
38,998

0
21,745

777714
927,352
42,701
63,7S5
52,556
22,115

227,360
0

1,485,726
La10,330
5,071,155
435,041
687,775
494,015
200,442
92,428
30,674
94,149

259,222
084,835

- 1,677,816
2.427,295
569,565
162,046
87,559
1,173

83,820
45,670
15,706

0
15.200

727,508
35,504
12.208
4,931

104,495
0
0
0
0

0
0

1,132,513

(94,405)
0

(1,436)
0

(27,910,480)
(41,151,154)
(7,868,983)
(1,302,332)

(3,519)
(2,057.991)

436,183)

(8,775)
(8,666846)
(3,70Z4S8)
(891,365)
(90,3E5(
(88,549)
(1,64S)

(22.451)

(5,8 18.443)
43,006,849)
(4,597,109)
(1,099,283)
(1,933,355)
(951,575)
(181.657)
(437,872)
(55,229)
(2 1.778)
(64,739)
(74,636)

(8,457.905)
(7.255,232)
(1,758,117)

(28,354)
(7,993)

(13,280)
(7,0 13)

(13,474)
(22,053)

0
(5,125)

(879,213)
(6,288)
(4.433)
1292)

(588,017)
(52,845)

(242,705)
0

(370,843)
(206,514)
(475,544)
(153,056)
(28,077)
(110,045)

158,846,788 92.581,197.491 $2,219,117,459 12322,038,502 $259,158,989 ($102,921,043) - $44,116,992
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AMERICAN ELECTRhC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN -EAST
ESflMATED 2005CONTRIBUTIONS

ML-19

AEP Energy Services, Inc.
ASP Fiber Ventu-e, LLC
AEP Pro Sri, Inc.
ASPT & D Services, LLC
AmerIcan Electic Power Service Corporation
Appahadian PowerCo’ Ohsbibutim
Appalaclian Power Co - Generaaws
Appalachian Power Co - Tranvnission
C3 Corinn&,rlcations, mc,
Caratnal Operatng Company
ASPTexas Cena-at Catpany - Dsatuscei
ASP Texas Central Company- Generation
ASP Texas Central Cors’pany - Nuclear
ASP Texas Central Company - Transnission
Coanthus Southern Power Co - Oisnibution
Colranbrm Southern Power Co - Gerreraton
Cokeiitius Southern Power CO - TransmissIon
Conesvile Coal Preparaoon Company
Cook Coal Terminal
CSW Snergy. In~

Enerxhop Inc.
Oxtiana Michigan Power Co - Cis#ibulon
frtdana Michigan Power Co - Generainn
Indiana Michigan Pawer Ca - Nuclear
Indiana Michigan Power Co - Transnisslon
Kentucky Power Co- GsOlbution
Kentucky PowerCo- Generation
Kenlucky Power Co- Transmission
Kngsporl Power Ca - Olstthuhon
Kngsport Power Co - Transnrisslacs
LIG tiqtads Company, L,L.C.
Lorasiana Intrastate Gao Company, L.L.C
Menico
Olin Power Co t3stlbuson
Ohio Power Ce- Generalan
014° Power Co - Transniaeion
Pr.685 Service Co of Omdahan,a -L’sstibulon
Pubic Service Co of Oklahoma - Genora400
Palate Service Co oh Oldahisma - Transmission
Southwestern ElectrIc Power Co - OisIitv,50n
Southwestern Seethe Power Co - Generation
Southwestern Elecaic Power Co - Taaas - CieOlbuaon
Souoiwesteni ElecoIc Power Co - Teeas - Transmission
Sovseaeesleni Slectic Power Co - Transmission
Water Trarsspcrtaton(Lahdn)
AEP Texas North Company - DisOlbvJlon
ASP Texas titoi’th Company-Generation
ASPTexas Nors Ccerpany - Transmiasbon
Wtieeing Power Co - Gstitiuton
Wheeing Punier Ce - Transniss(nn
Cedar Coal Co
Central Coat Company
Centah Otio Coal
Southern Ohio Coal - Marlrka
Southern Olio Coal - Meigs
~Mndsar
Puce RIver Coal
1-locaton RIpelne )I-IPL(

Normal Current Actuarial Aclaarial
Cost with Liability Accnjed Value of Unfunded
Interest (CL) Liability (AAL) Assets (A VA) CL

$16,967 $141,171 $06,062 $55,144 $46,027
o 0 0 0 0
0 69,436 31,302 31,003 38,433
0 0 0 0 0

20,715,012 776,937,484 606,610,104 602,791,372 174,146,112
4,702,053 312,788,897 244,031,969 241,898,855 71,090,042
4,807,252 220,313,74e 171,589,407 169,848,894 50,364.852
863,03S 37,520288 28,398,369 28,126,851 9,393,407
20,5-43 93,377 76,741 76,007 17,370

1,175,059 56,920.279 44,870,115 44,447,068 12,473.211
102,864 4,015,184 788,997 781,454 233,730
35,922 456,815 121,859 120.594 36,121

0 0 0 0 0
21,172 237,559 191,364 189,534 48,025

2,571,725 242,105,063 188,987,440 187,180,590 54,924,473
1,624,794 103,542,050 80,735,686 79.963.797 23.578,253
229,379 24,564,463 19,436,914 19251,084 5,313,375
75,877 2,477,111 1,970,906 1,952,063 525,048
64,037 2,475,678 1,930,882 1,912,421 553,257
20,000 47,289 35,860 35,517 11,772

206,279 632,387 489,562 484,881 117,906
0 0 0 0 0

2.311.354 152.074,249 126,87S,746 125,662,726 36,411,523
1,824,543 80,461,593 65,585.731 64,839,858 21,521,725
5,516,832 133,435,360 100,245,551 95,287,134 34,148,228
599,851 31291,412 23,570742 23,741,565 7,549,847

1,031,S57 54,816,325 42,4S8,553 41,75S,495 13.060,837
645,546 27,313,490 20749,902 20,551,519 6761,971
218,083 9,383,732 3,961,173 3,923,298 1,457,434
477,150 12,294,456 9,549,155 9,456,868 2.837,588
45,303 2,331,582 1,854,134 1.836.407 495,275
88,201 643,926 474,880 470,340 173,586
243,279 - 1,841,264 1,414,675 1,398,179 .443055
799,944 1,924,777 1,027,494 1,611.934 312.843

3,314,688 235,532,523 184,431,306 182,668,0i6 52,564,507
3,719,061 202.974,026 158,206,064 155,693,505 46.280,524
884,300 40,004,353 38,337,127 37,970,598 11,033.755
150,095 813,356 648,271 512,363 201,036
81.784 230,424 174.303 ‘ 172,637 52,787
4.028 386,165 289,582 285,813 99,352

75,923 195,183 152,928 151,466 44,714
43,637 - 409,101 293,ail 291,008 118,093
18,824 621,914 494,191 459,466 432,448

0 0 0 0 0
44,822 474,920 133,5S3 132276 42.644

854,014 26.991.355 21,352,809 21,448.364 5,842,991
33,061 200,132 137,114 135,803 64,329
11,809 120,404 86.661 95,737 24.657
4,446 8,202 6,366 6,308 1,897

219,118 16,291,429 12,822,183 12,699,594 3,591,835
0 1,445.455 1,152.334 1,141.317 - 304,438

5,470 - 7,385,218 5,248,760 5,198,578 4.857,640
0 0 0 0 0
o 10,445,127 8.086.516 8,009,203 2.435,924
0 6,333,900 4,503,195 4,460,144 1,873,759
0 13,180,515 10,369,614 10,270,473 2,910,042
0 4,425,995 3,337,732 3,305,821 4,120,174
0 907,337 612,245 606,392 300,945

1.029,453 3,394,755 2,574,080 2,545,470 845,295

Funding
Policy

AAL - AVA Contribution

$918 $29,835
0 0

299 10771
0 8

5,818,732 70,030.842
2,333,114 24,852,430
1,640,513 19.071,531
271,508 3,518,646

73.4 25,362
420.047 4,712.605

7,543 168,517
1,165 45,536

0 0
1,830 34,703

1,806,850 18,147,635
771,889 8.304.326
185.830 1,737,519
18,843 224.662
18,451 223,911

343 23,203
4,601 238,392

0 0
1213,020 12,635,413
626,863 7.910,659
558,417 15,150,980
229,477 2736,479
493,065 4,728,851
198,383 2,557,489
37,872 628,943
91,287 981,302
17,727 189,519
4,540 136728
13,457 367,303
15.560 884.230

1,763,290 18,304,076
4,512.559 16,831,540
366.529 4,all,421
5,911 206.073
1,566 79,142
2799 32.135
1,462 88,113
2.005 76,718
4,725 55,305

0 0
1277 26.812

284.145 2,508,905
1,311 80,988
924 48,759
61 4,955

122.589 1.23-8,024
11,017 86,491
98,182 543,277

0 0
77,313 691,144
43,054 529,259
99,141 826,849
31,911 317,298
5,853 84,850

24.610 1.262,183

Total $61,200,655 $2,882,996,359 92244,214.724 $2,222,817,508 1660,478,451 $21,456,815 $248,180,874
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN- EAST
ESTIMATED 2097 C0NTRIBIITtIOUS

ML-20

ASP Energy Services, Inc.
ASP Fiber Venue, LLC
ASP Pro Sere, Inc.
ASP T& 0 Services, LLC
Ainatican SIec9lc Power Service Corporation
Appalachian Power Co - CisSiLuSon
Appalachian Power Co - Generabsn
Appalachian Power Co - Transnisaion
C3 Conna’dcatians, Inc.
Cannel Oparalng Company
ASP Texas Cenhat Company - Oisthbution
ASP Texas CentiatCompany - Gersera9on
ASP Texas CentralCempany - Nuclear
AEP Texas Cent-al Company - Trananitsion
Cc&ietus Southern Powe~ Co - Oisslbuion
Co&eitus SouthernPower Co -Generaaon
Col,athuo SouthernPower Co -Transmission
Conassila Coal Preparabon Company
Cook Coal lenyinal
CSW Energy, Inc.
Sktiwaod
SnerShiopInc.
lratana Michigan Power Co -Distribution
ltxiana Michigan Power Co -Generators
Irdana Michigan Power Co - Nuclear
Inciana Michigan Power Co - Transnriaslon
Kentucky Power Co - Dixtibliton
KentuckyPower Co - Generation
Kentucky Power Co - Transmission
Ktngspcei Power Co - Disbtteaton
Klngtpotl Power Co - Transmission
LID Uqilds Company. L,L.C,
Louaoiaaa Intrastate Gas Cofliany, L.LC
Mamco
Ohio Power Co -Disthbijtion
Ohio Power Co -Generason
Ohio Power Co -Transmission
PLtiIcService Co ot Dldahonia- Distiibution
Pisac Service Co of Oklahoma - Generaeon
Psibtic Service Coot Oldahema - Transmission
Southwestern Slactix Punier Ca - Distilbtstion
SouasafesIern Secthc Power Co- Generation
Southwestern Elecstic Power Co - Texas - Distribubon
Southwestern Slectic Power Co - Texas - Transmission
Sauasweotarn SIstIne Power Co -Transmission
Waler Transporlason (Lakin)
ASP Texas North Cotaçoarty - Etisthbuton
ASP Texas Nar5i Company- Generation
ASP Texas North Company- Transmission
h9tieelngPowerCo-Diotrltaition
VvtieetngPower Co - Transmission
Cedar Coal Co
Cent-at Coal Company
Central Ohio Coal
Southern OhioCool - Marartica
Southern OhioCoal - Miogs
Windsor
Price RIver Coal
Houston Ptpsine (HPL)

Total

Normal Cotrent Acluenal Actuanal
Coatwilt Liability Accrued Value of Unfw-tded
Interest (CL) Liability ((AL) Assets (AVA) CL

317,946 9142,655 997,103 $102,818 $29,837
0 0 0 0 0
0 70,166 31,642 33,504 36,662
0 0 0 0 0

21,543,613 785.407,273 615204,928 651,442,595 133,694,678
4,899,135 315,077,989 246.676,269 261,194,313 54,883,676
4.999,542 222,630.428 173.448,729 193,656,991 38,973,437
897,557 37,014,809 28,708,990 30,395,577 7,819,231
21,365 94,359 77,573 82.139 12,220

1,223,622 57,518,817 45,362,387 48,032,174 9,486,543
106,979 1,020,859 797,067 844,486 181,373
37,359 158,484 123,179 430,429 26,035

0 0 0 0 0
22,019 240,057 193,438 204,823 35,234

2,674,594 ‘244,650,888 191,935285 202278,999 42,372,289
1,686,666 104,630,833 81,610.528 86,413,687 18217.146
238,554 24,822,768 19,647,530 20,803,878 4,018,890
78,912 2,503,159 1,982263 ‘ 2,109,517 393,S42
66,598 2,501,711 1,951,905 2.068,678 435,033
20,800 47,785 36,249 38,382 9,404

214,520 608,721 494,667 523,992 84,729
0 0 0 9 0

2,403,808 183,778,523 128,250,556 135,798,897 27,979,823
1,897,524 87,370,769 66,277,204 70,177,525 17,192,844
5,737,506 134,838,483 101,334,799 107,295,946 27,542,837
623,845 . 31.620,453 24,230,486 25,656,563 5,063;890

1,072,851 55,392,739 42,615,378 40,123,491 10,269,248
871,368 27,600,702 20,974,745 22,209,205 5,391,496
226,806 5,437,312 4,004,093 4,239,752 1,197,560
184,277 12,423,737 - - 9,551,817 10,219,559 2,204,978
47,115 2,356,201 1,874,225 1,984,532 371,869
91,729 650.697 480,926 508,278 142,419

253,010 1,860,626 1,426,973 1,513,957 349,669
834,941 1,945,017 1,645,126 1,741,952 203,055

5,447,494 238,009,238 186,429,781 197.402,039 40,607,197
3,967,824 205,108,374 159,920,366 169,332.422 35,775,952
919,672 49,518,802 38,752,544 41,033,311 8,486,341
156,099 824,949 624,970 591,752 160,197
64,255 227,900 179,192 186,562 51,338
4,189 390,226 292,720 309,946 80,278

78,960 108,243 154,585 163,583 34,560
45,382 413,400 297,001 314,481 98,922
19,577 628,454 499,546 528,947 99.507

0 0 0 0 0
10,415 176,759 135,001 142,946 32,813

888,174 27,275,179 21,583,892 22,85.4,494 4,420,985
34,384 202,236 138,600 146357 55,479
12,281 121,670 97,709 403,480 18,210
4,623 8,288 6,435 6,814 1,474

227,882 16,462739 42,961,123 10,723,945 2,738,794
0 1,460,655 1,164,821 1.233,378 227,279

9,537 ‘7,160,732 5,305,935 5,617,896 1,542,836
0 0 0 0 0
0 10,554,961 8,174,140 8,555,226 1.899,735
0 6,400,503 4,551,991 4,819,897 1,580,606
9 , 13,319,113 10,481,978 11,098,851 2,220,222
0 4,472,026 3,373,899 - 3,572,469 900,067
0 945,878 618,879 655,303 261,575

1,070,682 3,430,452 2,604,073 2,755,111 675.351

funding
Policy

ML -AVA ConbibulIon

($5715)
0

(1,862)
0

(36207,667)
(14,518,944)
(10308,263)
(1,689,487)

(4,586)
(2,669,787)

(46,939)
(7,250)

0
(11,385)

(11,243,314)
(4,803,159)
(1,156.348)
(117,254)
(114,873)

(2,133)
(29,125)

0
(7,548,141)
(3,900,721)
(5,963,847)
(1,426,077)
(2,508,113)
(1,234,461)
(235,e59)
(568.942)
(110,307)
(28252)
(83,984)
(96,823)

(10,972,258)
(9,412,056)
(2,290,787)

(36,782)
(10,370)
(17228)
(9,098)

(17,480)
(29,401)

0
(7,945)

(1,270,312)
(8,157)
(5,751)
(379)

(762,822)
(68,555)

(312,261)
0

(481,088)
(267,908)
(8 16 512)
(198,570)
(36,424)

(153,138)

$27,768

9,352
0

58,191,225
19,993,423
15,677,381
2,930,139

24,380
3,841,826
154,604
44,220

0
Si .476

14,354,939
6,696,634
1,357,069
187,551
185,624
22,872

233,579
0

10,120,998
6,552.607
12,100,870
2,247,054
3,873,369
2,130,518
545,040
789,543
150,305
129,045
343,026
872,781

14,650,154
13,691,231
3,254,818
196,198
76,617
25,935
86,645
10,823
47,023

24,318
2,103,405

48,267
17,134
4.820

985,939
63,907

427,204

524,614
422,718
618,803
245,501
59.133

1,229,615

963,848.681 $2,913,312,145 $2,258,593,413 52,402,110,670 5511,201,475 ($133,517,257) $202,712,937
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RST1REMENT PLAN - EAsT
ESTiMATED 2008 CONTRIBUTIONS

ML-21

ASP Energy Services, Inc.
ASP Fiber Vensj-e, LIC
AEP Pro Sarv, Inc.
AEPT&OSarvless,LLC
AzrlerlcarlSlactic Power Service Corporation
Appalachian Power Co - Cisllbuoon
Appalacsian Pawer Co - Generaton
Appalachian Power Co- Trartamissaxi
CSConame-dcatons, frc.
Cardn& OperatngCompany
ASP Texas Cent-al Company- Diutibution
ASP Tens Cant-al Company - Generaton
ASP Tans Cent-al Company - Ntdear
AEP Texas Cent-el Company - Transmission
Cokaitus Southern Power Co - Gxlltbution
Cokenbus Southern Power Co -Generaten
Cokrnteis Southern Power Co - Transmission
ConassiEe Coal Preparaton Company
Cook Coal Terminal
CSW Snargy, trw-

SnerShop Inc.
Insana Mimigan Power Co - (Sstibubon
frrchana Mibi~gan Power Co - Generation
k-none Michigan Power Co - Nuclear
Irdarta MichigsnPower Co - trenorriosion
KensickyPower Co - Cistlbubon
Kerrttlcky Power Co - Gonera8on
KenaickyPower Co - Tranansasion
hongaport Power Co - Dixtilbuton
Rngapctl Power Co - Transmission
LIG Liqiada Company, LIC,
Lodaiana kit-estate Gaa Company. LL,C
Memco
OhioPower Co - Ciosibuaan
01-jo Power Co -Generation
01-ia Power Co - Transmission
Psflc ServiceCo of Oldahorne - Distibuaon
Psuc ServiceCo at Oklahoma - Generabon
Pubic ServiceCoot Oklahoma - Trarrurrission
Southwestern Electric Power Co - Distibudon
Southwestern Slactic Power Co -Generaton
Southwestern Electric Power Co - Texas - LSstiLuaon
Southwestern Electric Power Co - Texaa - Transrrasaion
Southweotwn Electic Power Co - Transmission
Pratar Transporladon (LatIn)
ASP Texas North Company - Diatibcrton

ASP TensNorth Carrpany - Generalon
ASP Teaas North Can-pany - Transmission
Wheeting Power Co - Cisaibuton
VltheebngPower Co -Transmission
Cedar Coal Co
Cent-al Coal Company
Cent-al Ohio Cool
Southern Ohio Coal- Martnka
Southern Ohio Coal - Meiga
Windsor
Price River Coal
Houston Pipetine (l-IPL)

518,352 ‘ $143,009 $97848 $112,945 930.424 ($15,097)
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 70370 31,884 26,804 33,566 (4,920)
0 0 0 0 0 0

22,405,357 787,386,841 619,927,049 715,572,234 71,814,607 (95,645,185)
5,085,744 316,995,725 248,565,675 296,920j48 30,075,S77 (38,350,469)
5,199,524 223,275,838 174,780,065 201,745.936 21.530.502 (26.955,870)
933,459 38,024,894 28,926,420 33,389,331 4,635,063 (4,462,602)
22,219 94,633 76,168 90,229 4,404 (12,061)

1,072,565 57,585.824 45,710,S75 52,763,914 4,922,813 (7,052,436)
111,258 1,029,638 803,668 527,602 101,176 (123,994)
38,953 158,924 124,125 442,275 15,640 (19,150)

0 0 0 0 0 0
22,900 240,754 194,922 224,998 15,758 - (30,074)

2,761,577 24S,351,235 192,501,612 222,201,643 23,159,592 (25,720,031)
1,754,133 104,934,630 82,235,945 04,924,838 10,009,792 (12,687.893)
248,096 24,894,641 19,798,335 22,652,a17 2,041,924 (3,054,579)
82,069 2,540,427 2,007,555 2,317,290 193,137 (309,735)
69,262 2,508,975 1,965,786 2.270234 238,744 (303,445)
21,632 47,925 36,527 42,163 5,762 (5,636)

223,111 610,488 498,665 575.602 34,886 (76,936)
0 0 0 a o 0

2,999,960 164,254,953 129,234,957 140,173,930 15,080,123 (19,938,963)
1,973,425 - 87,624,451 66,785,927 77,080.566 10,534,485 (10,304,039)
5,967,006 135,229,988 402,409,990 117,863,526 47,366,462 (15,753,936)
548,799 31,712,263 24,446,472 28,183,557 3,528,708 (3,757,055)

1,115,775 55,553,572 42.942,480 49,567,543 5,965,729 (6,625,363)
698,223 27,680,841 24,135,741 24,396.659 3,284,182 (3,260,918)
205,978 5,453,099 4,034,927 4,657,339 795,760 (022,542)
191,649 12.459,809 8,725,700 11,226,225 1,233,584 (1,500,525)
46,999 2,363,042 1.866,641 2,178.995 183,047 (291,384)
95,398 652,586 483711 SSS,340 94.245 (74,629)

253,431 4,866,026 1,437,926 1,659,776 206,252 (221,850)
865,219 1,950,654 1,657,757 1,913.523 37,141 (290,766)

3,585,383 238700,299 187,860,758 2~8,844,776 21,855,523 (28,984,018)
4.022.537 205,703,909 181,147,864 186,010.496 19,593,413 (24,862,632)
956,459 49,563,433 39,049,995 45,074,809 4,588,624 (6.024,813)
162,343 824,336 629,767 726,830 97,426 (97,163)
66,825 238,591 177,544 204.937 33,654 (27,393)
4,357 391,359 294,966 340,476 50.983 (45.510)

82,118 198.819 195772 179,805 19,014 (24.033)
47,197 414,603 299,250 345,455 69.148 (45.175)
20,360 630,279 503.381 584,844 49,235 477,663)

0 0 0 0 0 0
16,031 177,272 136,037 157,226 20,246 (20,589)
923701 27,354,373 21,745,553 25,ioS,i74 2,249,199 (3,355,621)
05,759 202,823 139,664 161,212 41,611 (21,548)
12,772 122,023 98.4S9 113,550 8,373 )15,lal)
4,808 8.312 6,464 7.495 827 (1,004)

230,598 16,510,539 13,060,688 15,075,659 1.434,880 (2,015.054)
o i,464,aee 1,173.762 1,354,855 410,044 (181,093)

9,919 7,481,523 5,345,360 6,171,220 1,010.303 . (624,860)
0 0 0 6 0 0
o 10,585,607 8,236,883 9,507,706 1,077,90i (1,270,823)
a 6,449,097 4,596.931 5.294,623 1.124,464 (707.692)
0 13.357,785 10,582,434 12,192,055 1,165.739 (1,629,821)
0 4,485,522 3.399.796 3,924,332 561,190 (524.536)
0 919,540 623,630 719,849 199,694 (96,210)

1,113,489 3,440,422 2,621,945 3,026.471 413,951 (404,526)

Total $66,154,627 $2,921,770,979 $2,296,006,425 $2,638,701,976 $283,069,003 ($352,690,551) $34,680,822

Normal Can’enl Actuarial Actuarial
Cost with Liabihly Accrued Value of Unfunded
Interest (CL) Ltabihr/(AAL) Assets (AVA) CL

Fvnding
Policy

AAL-A11A Contnbatfun

919,061
0
0
0

14,113,445
1,260,082
2,757,100
529,990
24,008

627,647
111,873
41,901

22.605
0

504,049

57,065
43,160
24,034

245,653

491 .585
1,012,612
4,912,353
289,946
483,867
409.604
194,149
40,237
22,038

100,248
276,013
981,704
587,108

1,657.596
381,480
173.8 49

b291
91.013
48,130
14,055

~0
- 15.027’
664,480
38,105
12,773
5,308

33,401
0
0

0
0
0
0

1,227,343
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AMERICANELECTRIC POWER RET1REMENT PLAN - EAST
EsTiMATED2009 CONTRIBUTiONS

ML-22

ASP Energy Services, Inc.
AEP Fiber Ventu’e, LLC
ASP Pro Sore, Inc.

- ASP T & 0 ServIces, LLC
American Electic Pawer ServIce Corporalon
Appatechian Power Co - Distihetion
Appalachian Power Co - Generaton
Appalachian Power Co - Transmission
C3 Conara.e-icaions, Inc.
Cartlnal Operatng Company
ASP Teoaa Cent-at Company - Gstibs8on
ASP Tenet Cent-al Company - Generaton
ASP Tests Cent-al Company- Nudeer
ASP Texas Cent-al Company- Transmission
Cota50us Southern Power Co - CiSOthuton
Cohanker Southern Power Co - Generaton
Colattess Southern Power Co - Transmiasion
Cones’AIe Coal Preparaton Con-pany
Conic Coal Terminal
CSW Energy, Inc.

EnerShap Inc.
Ireiana Michigan PowerCo- [Natibution
Irdana Michigan Power Co- Generaton
Indiana Michigan Power Co - I4Ilctear
Indiana Michigan Power Co - Transmission
KanbJc~ Power Co -Dhiatutian
KentuckyPower Co - Generation
l<entscky Power Co - Transmission
Klngaporl Power Co - Gxtibution
Kngsporl Power Co- Transmission
LIG Liqcads Con-peny, L.L.C.
Lotasiana Int-axtele Gas Company, L.L.C
Monica
Ohio PawerCo-Olxtlbuton
Oflo Pacer Co- Generatxo
Ohio Power Co -Transmission
PcSsc Service Co ot Oklahoma- Cistibuton
Prtc&c Service Co ol OIdahama - Gener-aton
Pubic Sat-vice Coat Oldehonca- Transmission
Southwesiern Mactic Power Co - Diatthutoa
Southwestern Electric Power Co - Generation
Southweatern Elecbic Power Co - Texas - Ciatibution
Southwestern Elect-cc Pxwer Co- Texas - Transmission
Sotsatwesiern Elect-ic Power Co -Transmission
Waler Transpoc-teton (Lahin)
ASP Tests North Company- Ciasibutan
ASP Texas North Company- Generaton
ASP Texan North Campeny - Trenumiasian
Wtieeing Power Co- Ciaaltesson
V(neeing Power Co - Tranamiason
Cedar CaaI Co
Cent-al Coal Company
CenSal Ohio Coal
Southern Ohio Coal- Mactrite
Southern Ohio Coal- Melgs~
Vlircdsar
Price River Coal
Houston Pipelne (HPL(

Noraef Crcrmnt AcIxarial Actuarial Fundaag
Coss wit/c LiaSdiS’ Accrued Value at Unfunded P04ic-y
interest (CL) Lia864y (AAL) Assets lAVA) CL AAL - AVA Conlnbuticci

$19,060 $143,329 $88,449 9113,596 929733 ($15,148)
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 70,490 32,050 37,016 33,482 44,930)
0 0 0 0 0 0

23,301,572 768,820,052 623,727,919 719700,685 69,119,367 (85,973366)
5,289,170 517,572,724 250,093,458 268,575,516 28.997,205 (38,482.058)
5,407,505 223,083,249 175,851,601 202,909,896 20,773.353 (27,056,395)
970,757 38,094,107 29,103,754 33,581,969 4,512,138 (4,478,215)
23,108 94,805 76,647 90,748 4,057 (12,101)

1,323,469 57,790.824 45,990,789 53,067,424 4,723,400 (7,076,635)
115,706 1,030,711 806,595 833,014 97,697 (124,419)
40,407 155,243 124,886 444,102 15,141 (19216)

0 0 0 0 0 0
23,816 241,192 196,147 226,294 14,896 (30,177)

2,892,841 245,807,84-4 193,681,583 223,453,621 22,324,223 (29,801,938)
L824,298 105,125,633 82,741,073 95,472,501 9,653,132 (12,731,426)
258.020 24,940,158 15,919,706 22,984,765 4,955,390 (3,065,059)
85,352 2,544,997 2.019,862 2,330,680 184,337 (310.798)
72,033 2,513,542 1,978,543 2,293,329 230,213 (304,486)
22,497 48,012 35,751 42,406 5,605 (5,655)

232.036 611,599 501723 578,923 32,676 (77,200)
0 0 0 0 6 0

2,599,959 164,553,030 130,027,202 150,034,580 44,518,450 (20,007.378)
2,052,362 87,763,946 67,195,338 77,534,732 10,245.214 (10,335,394)
6,209,686 435,476.135 102,735,541 118,543,532 16,932,603 (15,907,991)
574,751 31,789,988 24,566,150 , 29,348,161 3,423,829 (3,790,011)

1,160,405 55,554,691 43,205,726 49,653.822 5,800,869 (6.648,096)
726,452 27,731,226 21,265,307 24,537,415 3,193,811 (3,272,las)
245,313 5.463,025 4,059,582 4,684,240 778,645 (624,648)
169,314 12,482,488 9,785,321 11,290,995 1,191,493 (1,505.674)
50,959 2,367,343 1,900,189 2,192,572 174,771 (292.383)
99214 853,774 486,676 581,561 92.213 474,885)

273,656 - 1,869,425 1,446,740 1,689,351 200,074 (222,611)
899,829 1,954,215 1,667,919 1,924,563 29,552 (256.644)

3,728,799 239,134,784 189,012,380 218,095,849 21,036,935 (29,093,469)
4,483,439 206,078,334 162,135.731 487,083,871 10,994,683 (24,947,940)
994,718 ‘ 49,753,831 39,269,380 - 45334,985 4,418,966 (6,040,485)
168,837 825,936 633,628 731j25 64,711 (97,497)
69,499 239,025 178,633 206,119 32,906 (27,486)
4,534 392,071 296,775 342,440 49,631 (45.665)

85,403 199,181 156,727 180,643 18,338 (24,445)
49,085 415,350 301,145 347,448 67,910 (46,333)
21,474 631,426 506,466 584,396 47.030 (77,930)

0 0 0 0 0 0
16,673 177,595 136,871 157,931 19,664 (21,060)

960,6-49 27,434,164 24,882,882 25,250,017 2,154,147 (3,367,135)
37,1e9 203,192 140,520 162,142 41,050 (21.622)
13,283 122,245 99,062 114,305 7,940 (15,243)
5,001 8,327 6,524 7,526 799 (1,004)

246,977 16,540992 13,140,672 45j82,537 4,377,955 (2,021,965)
0 1,467,582 1,190,957 1,362,672 104,890 (101,715)

10,015 7,194,595 5,379,134 8,206.025 907,770 (a27,591)
3 0 0 0 0 0
0 10,604,875 8,257,376 9,562,560 4,042,315 (1.275,184)
0 6,430.771 4,615,050 5,325,171 1,109,600 (740,121)
0 13,382,099 10,527,184 42,262,396 1,119,703 (1,635,212)
0 4,493,687 3,420,638 3,946,974 546,713 (526,336)
0 921,214 627,453 724,000 197,214 (96,547)

4,158,028 3,446.684 2,638,018 3.043,932 402.752 (405,8144

$68,842,414 $2,927,059,219 $2,300,029,082 $2,553,825,806 $273,163,413 ($353,905,723) $34,817,329

9 Towers Perno

$49,068
0
0
0

14,276,070
1,474,308
2,762.429
533,104
24,865

825,902
115,349
43.347

0
23,352

0
478,648

0
08,932
43,633
24,848

254,971
0

441,353
1,312,387
5,028,491
287,100
478,249
412,126
198,738
36,548
21,636

103,582
294.855
994,285
592,672

1,631,478
374,421
179,5 14
75,411

0
94,089
40,633
14,324

0
16,305

676,401
39,248
13,163
5,551

27,806
0
0

0
0
0
0

1,268,027

Total

KPSC Case No. 2014-00396 
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests 

Dated January 29,2015 
Item No. 294 

Attachment 8C 
Page 65 of 70



AMERtOAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN - EAST
ESTIMATED 2010 CONTRIBLITIOHS

ML-23

ASP EnergyServices, Inc.
ASP Fiber Venare, LLC
ASP Pro Oem, tic.
ASP T& 0 Services, ftC
#aiencan Elecaic Power Service Colporaion
Appalachian Power Co - Ciatlbijtion
Appalachian Power Co - Generation
Appabclian Power Co - Transmission
CO Conaraa-ácatona, tic.
CannelOperesny Company
ASP Texas Cent-el Company - Distrbtsbon
ASP Texas Cent-al Company - Generalon
ASPTexas Cent-S Company - Nudest
ASP Texas Cent-al Conpany - Transtriasion
CoSatnIs SouthernPower CO - Dislibulon
Cetrtua Southern Power Co -Generation
Co&altuaSouthern Power Co - Transmission
Conesvile Coal Preparation Carnpany
COOIcCOaI Terminal
CSWEriergy. air.
Ehi~waod
EnerShop Inc.
Inalara MtcIigenPowerCo - Gatibution
Indiana tectriganPower Co - Ganeraton
frc]ena Michigan Power Co - Huctiaar
Inclana MichigariPowerCo. Transmission
Kentuclcy Power Co - Distiteisxn
KentsxlcyPower Co - Generatixn
Kenlucky Power Co - Transmission
Kingapoci Power Co -Gstibuton
liOrigaport Power Co -Transmission
LID Ll$dsConpeny,L.L.C.
Loxisiana lnx’astete Gas Company, L.L.C

$19,049 5142.998 599,507 5127,040 $15,958 ($28,533)
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 70,335 32,099 56,462 13,872 (24.363)
0 0 0 0 0 0

24,233,635 767,000533 624,098.977 727359,893’ 59.840,640 (103260,946)
5,500737 316,840,200 250,242,481 286,613,320 30,226.880 (36,370.839)
5,623,805 222.167,294 175.956,285 201,192,331 24,974,963 (25,236.046)
1,009,629 38,005,208 29.121,096 33.930,650 4,075,588 (4,809,554)

24,033 94,586 78,594 94,751 2,835 (13.057)
1,376,408 57,657,522 46,018,194 52,190,065 5,467,457 (6,171,871)
120,337 1,028,334 829.077 998,168 30.166 (489,091)
42,023 158,846 124,960 167,370 0 (42.440)

0 0 0 0 0 0
24769 240,635 196,234 228,872 11,753 (32,638)

3,008,554 245,240,855 192,797,091 222,188,137 23,052718 (28,391,046)
1,897,270 104,883,147 82.790,376 94,514,399 10,356,748 (11724,023)
268.344 24,882,627 19,931,575 22,595,699 2,286,728 (2,664,324)
88,768 2.509,196 2,034.065 2,296.794 212.402 (275,729)
74,914 2,507.744 4,960,022 2,278,540 229,098 (298,624)
20,397 47,904 36,773 51,421 0 (14.648)

244,317 610,188 502,021 607,975 2,213 (105,954)
0 0 0 0 0 0

503,566
4,078,733
5.280,167
207,786
513,317
437,000
208686
41,387
23,399
108,207
297,E21

4,037,661
680,851

1.755.497
403,610
187,470
28,725

0
98,198
51,880
15,109

0
17,053

712,713
4 1.095
12,705
5,792
32.340

0
0
0
0
C
0
0
0

1,324,164

$71,596,114 52,920,337.496 62,301,390,581 52,654,027,567 5266,420,165 (5352,636,986) $37,003,250

Nomrel Current Actuarial Actuarial
CosI with Lie5/84’ Accrued Value of Unfunded
/nterest (CL) Uabi//4’ (ML) Alsetx (A VA) CL

Funding
.Poflcy

AAL-AVA ContnOubon

920,551
0
0
0

15,101,539
1,208,047
2939,394
565,863
25,963

667,985
120, 571
45,261

0
24,423

0
526,691

0
01,717
46,171
25,933

266,110

2702,957 164,173,466 100,104.581 148,880,258 15,293,198 (18.770,587)
2,134,457 87,581,461 67,235,377 78.476,160 9,105,301 (11,240,783)
6,453,913 135,163,641 102,796,756 121,582.897 13,580.744 (18,786,139)
701,741 31,696,704 24,580,788 28,950,098 3,210,506 (3,905,310)

1,206,822 55,526,216 43,231,471 49,907,386 5.618,830 (6,675.915)
755,i88 27.567,260 21,277,978 24,593.243 3,074.017 (3.315,265)
255,126 5.450,424 4,064,981 4,809,354 641,070 . (747,373)
207,257 12.453.695 9,791.151 11,703.083 1.200,612 (1,461,932)
52,998 2,361,8.82 1,901,321 2,141,524 220,358 (240,203)

103,163 652,265 486,966 580752 74.514 (93786)
284.602 1,865,113 1,447,602 1,648,489 216,624 (200,897)

Macrico 935,821 1.949,707 1,668,913 2,036,666 0 (367,752)
OltioFowerCo- DIflibuton 3,877,951 238,583.188 199.125.006 215.891,613 22.691,575 (28.768,607)
Coo PowerCo- Generaoon 4,350,776 205,602,987 162,232.342 155,371,874 20,231.113 (23,139,532)
OlioPowerCo-Transmiaslon 1,034,506 49.839,067 39,012,791 44,869.159 4,769,908 (5,556,368)
Pi.tlcSer,ioa CaatOldahonta- Dianlteilon 175,590 823,931 634.006 796,518 27.412 (162,512)
Pubic Service Co ol Oldaflrnraa- Generation 72,279 238,474 178,739 230,955 0 (60,246)
Pi4-tbcoervlceCaotOldatloola-Transnjssion 4,742 391.167 296,954 352,888 39,279 (55,937)
Soutaeestern Electic Fewer Co -Dlslltxition 88,819 498722 156,820 238,708 0 (51.888)
Souliweslarn Elect-ic PowerCo - Gerwi-etion 51,049 444.420 301,294 383,135 21,265 (84.641)
Soua,westelnEleclncPowmCo-Texas-ISssibulon - 22,024 629,970 506768 581,760 48.210 ‘ (74,992)
Southw’aolern Elect-icPower Co - Texas - Tranamiss/ori 0 0 0 0 0 0
Southwestern Electic Power Cs. Transmission 17,340 177,185 106.952 462,328 14,857 (25.376)
Waler Transportation(Laldn) 999,075 27.340,953 21,895,924 24.821,108 2,519,845 (2,925.187)
ASP Texas North Company- Dist-isuaon 38.677 202.723 140,604 187,535 15,188 (46,934)
‘AEP Texas NarthConpatay-Generation 13,814 121,963 99.421 118,974 2,989 (19,653)
AEPTexasNorthCon~any-Trerismixsion 5,201 8,308 6,528 9,074 0 (2,546)
VAiea8n~Power Co - Distibuton 256,337 15,502,439 13.148,502 14,939,246 1,563,193 (1,790.744)
4’8iaelngPowerCo-Trarissrission 0 1,464,177 1,181.664 1.235,832 128,245 (154.271)
CedarCoal Co 10,728 7,178,000 5,382.339 6.410,456 767,544 (4.028,117)
Cent-alCoalCompsny 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cent-elOtioCoal 0 10,580,413 8,292,314 9,560,296 1,012,117 (1,275,982)
$euthernOtiaCsal-Marsrlta 0 6,415,938 4,617,800 5,974.433 744,509 (1,056,633)
SouthernONe Coal -Ma/go 0 13,351231 10,633,516 12,126,227 1,225,004 (1.492.741)
Windsor 0 4,483,322 3,422,676 4,026,952 456,370 (504,278)
Price RivarCoal 0 919,089 627,826 802,567 116,522 (174,744)
Houston Rpeine (HPL) 1,204,350 3,408,734 2,639,590 3,26&715 174,019 (825.425)

ToIaI
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT Pt_AN - EAST
ESTIMATED 2011 CONTRIBUTIONS

ML-24

Normal Current Actuarial Actuarial
Cost wit/i LiabiIi4’ Accrued Value of
Interest (CL) LIability (AAL) Asaets (A VA)

Unhraded
CL

Funding
Policy

AAL-AVA Contribution

ASP Energy Semices, Inc. $19,849 5142,998 698,507 5127,206 $15,702 ($28,689) $15,120
AEPFtierVentze,LLC 0 0 o 0 0 0 0
ASP Pro Sers, Inc. 0 70,335 32,099 56,536 13,799 (24,437) 3
AEPT&OSerAces,LLC 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
American ElecVlc Power Sernce Corporation 24,233,635 787,000,533 624,096,977 727,358,464 59,642,069 (103,259,487) 9,003,904
Appelaclrian Power Co - Oiat-iuuton 5,500,737 316,840,200 250242,481 286,613,134 30,227,050 (36,370,553) 37.037
Appolad-ianPowarCo-Generaton 5,623,805 223,167,294 175,956285 201,192,333 21,974,961 (25,236,048) 1,554,487
Appatathan PowerCo- Transmiaaion 1,009,629 38,006,238 29,121,096 33,930,668 4,075,570 (4,809,572) 315,227
C3 Conna-ice8cna, li-ic. 24,033 94,586 78,694 91,874 2,715 (13,177) 18,330
CarxlnalOperatngConwany 1,376,408 57,657,522 46,018,194 52,189.767 5,467,755 (8,171.573) 331,777
AEP Texau Con9’alConipany- Gornbution 120,337 1,026,334 809,077 998,456 29,868 (188.389) 87,863
AEPTexeoConselConrpeny-Generation 42,023 158,848 124,900 157,589 0 (42.629) 33,870
AEPTexaaCent-atConçatty-Nudear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ASP Texas Cent-al Company- Transmission 24,769 240,836 196,234 229,173 14,463 (32,939) 17,712
Ce&astiusSou8-iei-nFo-*-arCo - Disutiution 3,008,554 245,240,855 193,797,091 222,187,369 23,053,486 (29,390,278) 0
Cetittius SeuthernPowerCo-Generaaon 1,897,270 104,883,147 82,790,376 94,514,007 10,369,140 (41,723,631) 84,465
Ce&nte.mScuoternPowerCo-Trensnrisaion 268,341 24,682,627 19,931,575 22,596,215 2.286,912 (2,664,640) 0
Cceres’iile Coat PrcperaøonCorrpany 80766 2,509,196 2,021 P65 2.296,774 212,422 (275709) 39.040
Cook Coal Terninal 74,914 2,507,744 1,980,022 2,278,601 229,143 (298,579) 27,349
CSWEnergy,lric. 23,397 47,901 36,773 51,488 0 (14,715) 19,440
Ebnwood 241,317 610,188 602,02! 607762 2,426 (105,741) 499,223
EnarSttopk’t 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IndiartaMictiriganPowerCo-DiotibuOon 2,703,957 164,173,466 130,104,681 148,880,408 15,293,058 (18775,727) ‘ 0
Indiana Michigan Power CD- Generation 2,134,457 87,581,461 67,235,377 78,475,964 9,105,497 (11.240,587) 555.073
Indiana MichiganPower Co - Nucteer 8,453,913 135,163541 102,796758 121,582,621 13.581,020 (18,785,863) 3.589,119
Indiana Michigan Power Co - Transmission 701741 31,696,704 24,580,788 28,486,052 3,210,652 (3,905,264) 136,124
KentctcyPowarCo-Disuitxtkon 1,205,822 55,526,319 43,231,471 49,907,127 5,619,189 (6,675,656) 222,392
KerrticlcyPowerCo•Generaaon 755,198 27,667,260 21,277,978 24,593.147 3,074,113 (3,315,169) 248,772
KantickyPowerCo-Transmission 255,126 5,450,424 4,061,981 4,809,595 840,828 (747.815) 141.840
I0ngopertPowarCo-Oiat-thulion 207,297 42,453,995 9,791,151 11,252,677 1,201.018 (1,461,526) 0
l0ngsportPowerCo.Trensmission 52,998 2,361,882 1,901,321 2,141,300 220,582 (239.979) 10,576
LID tjqtada Campany, L.L.C. 103,183 652,266 486,966 590,503 71,763 (93P37) 79,902
Lotisiana 1n9aslate Gas Con~any, LL.C 284,602 1,865,113 1,447,602 1,648,629 215,484 (201,027) 219,595
Macrico 935,821 4,949,707 1,668,913 2,036,304 0 (367,391) 777,948
CtioPowerCo- Cixstaon 3,877,951 238,563,188 189,125,006 215,891,685 22,691,503 (25,766,679) 0
Ohio Power Co - t3eners9on 4,350,776 205,602,987 162,232,342 185,371,347 20.231,640 (23,139,005) 711,743
OliopowerCo-Transmiosion 1,034,506 49,639,067 39,312,794 44,869,369 4769,599 (5,556,577) 156,165
Pi,ticsarniceCoolOldatiernn-Oixtnbuton • 475,590 823,931 634,006 796,951 27.380 (162,545) 139,125
PxtsaSensceCoofOldahaee-Ganeraoon 72,279 238,474 178739 239,268 0 (60.529) 58,742
PiticSannceCootOldahcana-Tranomisson
Soudweeslennstecaic PawerCo- Ois4tution

4,712
88,819

391,167
198,722

-295,951
155,620

353,350
208,981

37,817
0

(56.399)
(52,161)

0
73,564

Sout-weaaoernElecoicPowerCo-Genereson 54,049 414,400 304,294 383,637 30,763 192,343) 37,965
SouotweslernEtecetcPoxeerCo-Texas-Oistibuson 22,021 629,970 506,768 581,513 48,457 (74,745) 9,494
South,eexternElactlcPowerCo-Teuas-Transnsosion 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Soxza-westeraElecoicPowerCo-Tranon’dssion 17,340 177,185 136,952 162,541 14,844 (25,589) 12,357
Water Tranoportetion(LaNn( 999,075 27,340.953 21,895,921 24,821,310 2,519,643 (2,925,389) 456,520
ASP Texas t4oit Company- Disttbuson 38,677 202,723 140,604 107,780 14,943 (47.176) 30,457
ASP Texas Not’s Company- Genara9on 13,814 121,963 89,121 119,129 2,834 (20,008) 10,044
AEP Texas NcrliCccrgany-Transntission 5,201 8,308 6,528 9,086 0 (2,558) 4,348
tMieetngPowerCo-01s6-iteation 256,327 16.502,439 13,148,502 14,939,630 1,562,800 (1,791,128) 0
W-ieelng PowarCo- Transmission 0 1,464,177 1,181,664 1,335,562 129,515 (154,001) 0
Cedar Coal Co 10728 7,178,000 5.382,339 6,410,775 767.225 (1,028,436) 0
Cerik-alCoarCompeny 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cant-alOhioCoal 0 10,580,413 8,292,344 9,568713 1.011700 (1.276.398) 0
SouV’iernOhieCoal-Martirdta 0 6,415,938 4,617,800 5,674,798 741,140 (1,056,998) 0
SouSien,OtrioCoal-Malgs 0 13,351,231 10,633,516 12,125,956 1225275 (1,492.440) 0
OMnulser 0 4,483,322 3,422,676 4,027,178 456,144 (604,502) 0
PuceRicer Coal 0 919,089 627,826 802,609 116.400 (174,763) 0
Houston Plpelna (HPL) 1.204,350 3,438,734 2,529.590 3.264,852 173,782 (525,362) 990,527

Total . ‘ $71,596,114 52,920,337,496 $2,301,390,501 12,654,027,570 0256,420,684 ($352,636,969) 520,460,008
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RE11REMENT PLAN - EAaT
ESTIMATED 2012 COI4TRIDUTIONS

ML-2~

ASP Energy Sarsices, Inc.
AEP Fiber Vensre, LLC
AEPProSaV,tnc.
ASPi & 0 SetMcas, (IC
American Elect-Ic Power Sersica Cerporason
Appatachian Power Co - Oistikuson
Appalachian Power Co - Generation
Appalachian Power Co- Transmission
C3 Cenvnua-EcaSoals, k-c.
Cardinal OperatngCompany
ASP Tens Certhwl Company - Gstlbr8cn
ASP Texas Cent-el Company -Generates
ASP Texas Cent-el Concelt-• Nuclear
ASP taxax Cent-alCompany - Transmission
Coteraus S0u9-.ani Power Co - DIa8lt,usxn
Cehsnbus Seuoiarn Power Co - Generated
Cob,rtuus SouthernPower Co - Tranonsssion
Cosennile Coal Preperedon Company
Cook Coal Terminal
CSW Energy, Inc.
E~wood
Enerslicp Inc.
Indiana Micfl~n Power Ce- Goatution
Indiana Michigan Power Co - Generelon
Indiana Michigan Power Co~ Nuclear
ln3ana Michigan Power Co - Transmission
Kenticay Power Co -COnstitution
Kentucky Power Co - Generation
Kentucky Power Co - Transmission
K3rtgnpocl Power Co - Dint-ikution
Kngspeil Power Ce- Transnasaion
LID Litpidx Company, LLC,
Lotiniana Int-asiata Gas Company, L.LC
Menico
Olin Power Co - COstibution
Ohio Power Co - Generation
Otto Power Co. Transmission
Pit8c Sersice CootOklahoma - Ocxt-Ikution
Pinc Sarsice Co of Oklahoma - Genereton
PubIc Service Coot Oklohersa - Transmission
SOut-tweatatn Etectix Power Co - Oistteuton
Seuthwestern Eletbic Power Co - Generaaen
Seuoiweslern EIectlc Power Co - Texas - Dlxttbuson
SouthwesternElect-ic Power Co - Taxes - Trenomixoion
SouthwesternElector Power Co - Transmission
Waler Transportaton (Latin)
ASP Texas North Cempany- Dint-locution
ASP Tens North Company- Generation
ASP Tent North Company- Trarmmisnton
Vvtieeing Power Co-Olottution
kmeelng PowerCo- Trannn-áooioo
Cedar Coal Co
Cent-al Coal Company
Cent-al CtioCoal
Southern Ohio Coal- Mortirsha
Southem Ohio Coal- Maigo
Windoor
Price Ricer Coal
Houston Pipeane (NPL)

$19,849 $142,998 $98,507 $127,206 $15,792 ($28,690)
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 70.335 32,099 -05,536 13799 (24,437)
0 0 0 0 0 0

24,233,635 787,000,533 624,099577 727,357,731 59,642,802 (103,258,754)
5,500,737 316,840200 250,242,491 208.813243 30,226,957 (36,370,762)
5,623,005 223,167,294 175,956,285 201,192,409 21,974,885 (25,236,124)
1,009,629 38,006,238 29,121,096 33.930,681 4,075,557 (4,809,595)

24,033 94,585 78,694 91,871 2,715 (13,177)
1,376,408 57,557,522 46,018,194 52.189,786 5,467,735 (5,171,592)
120,337 1,028,334 809,017 998,466 29.868 (189,309)
42,023 458,845 124,960 167,589 0 (42,629)

0 0 0 0 0 0
24,769 240,536 196234 ‘ 229,173 11,463 (32,939)

&00&554 245240,855 193.797,091 222,187,453 23,053,402 (28,390.362)
1,097,270 104,883,147 82.790,376 94.514,042 10,369,104 (11,723,667)
268,341 24,882,527 19,931,515 22,596,224 2,286,403 (2,664,649)
88,766 2,509,196 2,021,065 2,295,775 212,421 (275.710)
74,914 2,507.744 1,980,022 2278,602 229,142 (299,580)
23,397 47,901 36,773 51,488 0 (14715)
241,317 610,198 502,031 607,762 2,425 (105741)

0 0 0 0 0 0
2703,957 164,173,466 130,104,681 148,800,465 15.293,001 (18775784)
2,434,457 87,581,481 67,235,377 7a,475,993 9,105,468 (11,240,616)
6,453,913 130,163,541 102,795,758 121,582,667 13,580,974 (18,785,909)

701,741 31.696,704 24,580,788 28,496,063 3210,641 (3,905275)
1,206,822 55,526,316 43,231,471 49,907,146 5,619,170 (6,675,675)
705,199 27,667260 21.277,978 24,593,156 3,074,104 (3,315,17a(
255,125 5,450,424 4,061,991 4,809,597 640,827 (747,616)
207,287 12,453.595 9,794,151 11,252,681 1,201,014 (1,461,530)

- 52,995 2,361,682 1,901,321 2,141,301 ‘220,581 (239,080)
103,183 652,256 486,966 580,503 71,783 (93,537)
284,602 1,865,113 1,447,602 1,648,630 216,483 (201,020)
935,821 1,949,707 1,668,913 2,036,305 0 (367,392)

3j77,951 238,583,180 489,125,005 215,891,767 22,691,421 (26,768,761)
4750,776 205,602,907 162,232,342 185,371.118 20,231,569 (23.139.078)
4,034,805 49,639,067 39.312,791 44,869,385 4.769,882 (5,556,594)
175,590 823,931 634,006 796,552, 27,379 (162,546)
72279 238,474 178,739 239,258 0 (60.529)
4712 391,167 296,951 353,350 37.817 (56.399)

98,819 198722 156,920 208,981 0 (52,161)
51,049 414,400 301,294 383,637 30,763 (82,343)
22,021 529,970 506,768 581,513 48,457 (74,745)

0 0 0 0 0 0
17,340 177,185 136,952 162,541 14,544 (25,589)

999,075 27.340,953 2L895,921 24,521,310 2,519,634 (2,925,398)
38,677 202,723 140,604 1a7,78e 14,943 (47,176)
13,814 121,953 99,121 119,129 2,834 (20,005)
5,201 8,308 6,528 9,086 0 (2,558)

266.337 16,502,439 13.148,502 14,935,538 1,562.803 (1,791,134)
0 1,464,177 1,161,561 1,335,663 128,514 (154.002)

10,728 .7,178,000 5,362,339 6,410,778 767,222 (1,025,439)
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 10,590,413 8,292,314 9,068716 1,011,597 (1,276,402)
0 6,415,938 4,517,800 5574500 741,138 (1,057,000)
0 13,351,231 10,633,516 12,125,960 1,225,271 (1,492,444)
0 4,483,322 3,422,676 4,027.180 456,142 (604,504)
0 919,089 627,926 802,509 116,480 (174,783)

1,204350 3,438,734 ‘ 2,639,590 3,264,953 173,701 (625.363)

$71,596,114 52,020,337,486 $2,301,390,561 $2,654,027,555 $266,420,699 ($352,836,985) $23,90a,956

Nonnaf Current Actuarial Actuarial
Cost MUt Liataicry Accrued kslue of L/ntrnded
loleissl (CL) Liability (ML) Assets (A VA) CL

Fundirc~
Policy

AAL-AVA Contribution

$17,121

0
0

10 .452 .941
159.428

1,837,414
369,783
21,859

395,958
59,596
38.078

20,08t
0

134,130
0

45,019
31,909
21,957

225,154

555,823
4.101,629
167,618
271,538
280,929
162,096

0
12,619
90,440

248.576
879,005

679,555
194,709
157,384
66,412

0
83,133
43,015
10,856

14,016
525.545
34,459
11,354
4,913

0
0

0

U
0

1,119,539

Total
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RETIREMENT PLAN- EAST
ESTIMATED 2013 CONTRIBUTIONS

ASP Energy Servicaa, Inc.
AEP Fiber’ Ventn, LLC
ASP Pro Sert-, Inc.
ASP T & D Sernscao, LLC
american Elecuic Power Service Corporation
Appalaclwan Power- Co - Dlstthuton
AppatacNen Power Co - Generauon
Appalachian Power Co - Transnission
C3 Coona-icatons, Inc.
CarianatOperating Company
ASP Texas Cent-al Company- Dlst’tL*ttion
ASP Texas Cent-al Company - Generaton
AEP Tenet Cartel Company - Nuclear
AEP Texas Cent-el Ccrrpeny- Transmission
COk,,ttus Southern Power Co - Diottaiion
CoUrtius Souttiem Power Co - Generation
Cokisbus Southern Power Co - Trarrstrissicer
COrIethIIe Coal Praparaion Conrpeny
Cook CoalTemranel
CSW Energy. Inc.
Etorwood
EnerShop tic,
Iridrena Mict-Igan Powar Co -Distlbution
Irirbane Michigan Power Co -Generation
Iretana Michigan Power Co - Nuclear
Inflana Michigan Power Co - Transmission
Kenlucky Power Co - Dist-ibution
KentslcyPower Co - Coneraton
Kanludry Power Co - Transmission
KngsporlPower Co -Disttbution
ldngsporl Power Co -Transmission
110 U~ids Company, L.L,C.
Loiaslana lot-estate GeeCompany, 1.LC
Matnco
Ohio Power Co - Dislibuton
Otso Power Co - Generation
Ohio Power Co - Transnlssion
Putic Service Coot Oldotasnia - Dlstitevtinn
Pctlc Service Cool Oklahoma - Generaton
Pubic Service Coot Oklal’asrna- Transmission
Soutneeslam electlc Power Co - Disliteiton
Southwealern Electix Power Co - Generation
Southwestern Electix Power Co - Texas - Cisthbuton
Southwestern Slectlc Power Co- Tens - Transmission
Southwestern Etextic Power Co - Transmission
Water Trensportaton (Lakln)
ASP Texas North Company - Disttuton
ASP Texan North Company - Generation
flOP Taxes North Carçeny- Transmission
WtreelngPower Co - Distutajtien
WtreeingPower Co - Trensrriasion
Cedar Coal Co
Cent-al Coal Company
Cent-at Ohio Coal
Southern Ohio Coal- Martnke
Southern Ohio Coal - Meigs
Wttdsor
Price Rrver Coal
Nsuston Pipelrw (HPI( -

Normal Cxrretrt Auluenfa) Actxar’iaf Funding
CostInto Liebility Accrued Velse of Unfunded Policy
Interest (CL) Lisbility(A4L) Assets (AVA) CL AAL-Al/A Csnbibution

$19,549 $142,998 $98,507 $127206 $15,792 ($28,699)
0 0 0 0 0 0
o 70.335 32,098 68,536 , 13,799 (24,437)
0 0 0 0 0 U

24.233,635 787,000,533 624,095,977 727,358,958 59,643,535 (103,255,0211
5,900737 - 316,540,200 250,242,481 285,813,352 30,226,848 (38,370,871)
5,623,805 223.167,294 175,956,285 201,192,486 21,974,808 (25,236,201)
1,009,629 3a,00e,238 29,121,096 33,930,693 4.075,545 (4,809,597)

24,033 94,586 78,694 91,871 2,715 (13,177)
1,376,408 57,957,522 46,018,194 52.189,506 5,467,716 (6,171,612)
120,337 1,025,334 809,077 998,466 29,868 (189389)
42,023 156,848 124,960 , 167,589 0 (42,629)

0 0 U 0 0 0
24,769 240,636 196,234 229,173 11,453 (32.939)

3.008,554 245,240,855 190,797,091 222,187,538 23,053,317 (28,390,447)
1,897,270 104,883,147 82,790,376 94,514,078 10,369,069 (11,723,702)
268,341 24,882,527 19,931,575 22,596,233 2286,394 (2,664,658)
88768 2,909,196 2.021,065 2296,775 212,421 (275710)
74,914 2,507,744 1,980,022 2.278,603 229,141 (298,581)
23,397 47,901 36,773 51,488 0’ (14715)

241,317 610,188 502,021 607,762 2,426 (105741)
U 0 0 0 0 0

2,703,957 184,173,466 130,104,681 148,880,521 15,292,945 (18,775,540)
2,134,457 97,581,461 67,235,277 75,476,023 9,105,438 (11.240.546)
&453.913 135,163,641 102756,758 121,982,713 13,580,925 (18,785,955)
701,741 31,696,704 24,580,788 28,486,074 3,210,530 (3,905,266)

1,206,822 55,526,316 40,231,471 49,907.165 5,619,151 (6,675,694)
755,198 27,667260 21277.978 24,590.195 0,074,095 (3,315,187)
255,126 5,450,424 4,061,981 4,809,599 640,825 (747,618)
207287 12,453,695 9791,181 11,252,686 1,201,009 (1,461,535)
52,998 2,361,882 1,901,321 2,141,301 220,581 (235,980)
103,183 652,266 488,965 580,504 71,782 (93.538)
284,602 1,865,113 1,447,602 1,648,630 216,463 4201,028)
935,821 1,949,707 1,868,913 2,036,306 0 (357,393)

3,877,951 238,583,188 155,125,006 215,891,949 22,691,339 (26,766,840)
4,350776 205,602,987 162,232,342 195,371,465 20,231,499 (23,139,146)
1,004,506 49,629,067 39,312791 44,865,402 4,769,665 (5.556,611)
175,590 923,931 63-4,006 796,552 27,379 (162,546)
72,279 238,474 178,739 239,268 0 (60.529)
4,712 351.167 256,951 353,350 37,817 (55,399)

58,619 198,722 156,820 208,981 0 (52,161)
51,049 414,400 301,294 380,637 30,763 (82,343)
22,021 829,970 506,768 581,510 45,457 (74745)

0 0 U 0 U 0
17,340 177,185 136,952 162,541 14,544 (25,589)

999,075 27,340.953 21,895,921 24,521,029 2.519,624 (2,925,408)
38,677 202,723 140,604 187,780 14,940 (47,176)
13,814 121,963 99,121 119,129 2,834 (20,008)
5,201 8,308 6,529 9,006 0 (2,558)

256,337 . 16,502,439 13,148,5U2 14,939,641 1,562,798 (1,791.139)
0 1,464,177 1,161,561 1,335,663 128,514 (154,002)

10,728 ‘ 7,178,000 5,382,339 6,410,780 767,220 (1,025441)
a o U U , U 0
0 10.580.413 8,292,014 9,568,720 1,011,693 (1,278.406)
0 5.415,938 4,617,800 5,674,802 741,135 (1,057,002)
0 13,351,231 10,830,516 12,125,965 1,225,266 (1,492,449)
0 4.483,022 5422,676 4.027,181 456,141 (604,505)
U 919,099 627,526 802,509 118,480 (174,753)

1,204,350 3,438,734 2,639,590 3,264,955 173779 (625,365)

Total $71,096,114 $2520337498 $2,301,300,581 $2,654,U27,581 $296,420,695 (6352.836,960) $25,171,640

ML-26

$17,890
U
U
0

11,001,048
196,546

1,939,622
389,652
22,832

418,910
1U4,U95
36,777

20.998
U

149,079
U

47,243
33.452
22.942

235,155
U

696, 135
4,295,410

179,005
288,760
308,350
169,754

U
13,609
94,492
259719
918,065

U
937,828
208,017
164,414
69,367

U
86,823
44.554
11,501

a
14,652

551,348
36,000
11,857
5,130

U
U
U
U

U
U

1,159.292
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER RET1REMENTPLAN -EAST
ESTIMATED 2614 CONTRIBUTIONS

ML-27

AEPEnergy Services, lox.
AEPPEns Vestige, LLC
ASP Pro Serv, Inc.
SEPT & D Services, LLC
AmericanElect-S Power Service Corporaton
Appalachian Power Co - Dtititeison
Appalachian Power Co - Generation
Appalachian Power Co - Transmission
CO Conrurdcations, Inc.
Car~nal Operatng Company
AEP Texas Cent-el Company- Distiitxilon
AEP Texas Cent-al Company - Generation
ASP Texas Cent-al Conpany- Nudear
ASP Texas Cont-al Company- Transmission
Ca&ntruo Southern Power Co - Distlbuaon
Cotirrtus SouthernPower Co - Generaton
Cotastus SouthernPower Co - Trarasolsolen
Conesvile Coal Preperelon Con-perry
Cook Coal Terminal
CSW Energy, Inc.

Er-ierSlrop Inc.
Indiana ktidttgan Power Co - Diotibtson
Insane MichiganPower Co - Generation
lrxtiana Mchigan Power Co - Nuclear
Indians Mchigan Power Co - Trartsrrtission
Icersuxicy Power Co - t2lstitiution
Kentirdcy Power Co - Generation
Kentucky Power Co- Transmission
KrngsporlPower Co - Dixtiibudon
I(ngsport Power Co - Transntission
LIG Uqiids Company,L.LC.
Louisiana Intestate Gao Cxrrpeny, L.L.C
Memco
Ohio Power Co - 01st-lIaiSon
Coo Power Co - Generation
Olin Power Co - Transmission
PL6bc Service Coof Oklahoma - Distibution
Prflc Service Coof Oldehonra -Generation
PubIc Service Coof Oklehorrra - Transmission
Southwestern Elect-ic Power Co - Distibution
SeuthieestornElect-ic Power Co — Generation
Souavwestern Electlx Power Co - Texas - Dlatibuton
SouthwesternSlextic Power Co -Texao - Transmission
SouthwesternElexnrx Power Co - Transntioslon
Water Transportation 4Laldn)
AEP Texas North Con-pany- Dintitution
ASP Taxes North Company- Generation
AEP Texati North Company- Transmission
VitiatIng Power Co - Distribution
Wtreeing Power Co - Transjmooion
Cedar Coal Co
Cent-at Coal Company
Cent-al Ohio Coal
SouthernUtlo Coal - Mertirsie
Southern Ohio Coat- Meigs
Windsor
Pnxe River Coat
Nauston Pipeine (I-IPL)

$19,649 $142,998 $95,507 $127,206 $15,792 ($28,689)
U U U U U U
U 70,335 32,099 56,538 13799 (24.437)
0 0 0 U U U

24,233,635 787,000,533 624,098,977 727,356.266 59.644,267 (103.257,289)
5,500,737 316,940,200 250,242,481 286,613,461 30,226,739 (36.370,980)
5,623,805 ‘ 223,167,294 175,556,205 201,192,562 21,974,732 (25,236,277)
1,009,625 38,006,238 29,121.096 33,930,706 4.075,532 (4,808.610)

24.033 94,586 78,694 91,671 2.715 (13,177)
1,376,408 57,657,522 46,018,184 52,109,826 5,467,695 (5171,532)
100,337 1,028,334 859,077 998,467 29,887 (189,390)
42,023 159,846 124,980 167,589 U (42,629)

U U 0 U U U
24,769 240,636 196,234 229,1T3 11,463 (32.939)

3,000,554 245,240,655 193,797,091 222,187,522 23,053,233 (28.390,531)
1.897270 194,583,147 82,790,376 94.514,114 10,369,033 (11723738)
265341 24,682,827 19,931,575 22,596,241 2,286,386 (2,654,666)
88,768 2,509,196 2,021,065 2,296,776 212,420 (275,711)
74,914 2,507,744 1,980,022 2,278,604 229,140 (298,582)
23,397 47,901 35,773 51,480 U (14,715)

241,317 610,198 502,021 607762 2,426 (105741)
U 0 U 0 U U

2,703,957 164,173,466 135,104,601 148,080,578 15,292,880 (18,775,a97)
2,134,457 87,581,461 67,235,377 78,475,053 9,105,408 (11240,676)
5,453,983 135,163,641 1U2,795758 121,582,760 13.580,881 (18789,002)
7U1,741 31,696.704 24,580,788 28,486,084 3,21U,62U (3,905,206)

1,206,822 55,526,316 43.231,471 49,907,184 5,689,132 (6,675,713)
755,198 37,667,260 21,277,978 24,583,175 3,074,085 (3,315,197)
255,126 ‘ 5,450,424 4.061,981 4,009,601 640,823 (747,620)
207,287 12,453,655 9,791,151 11,252,600 1,251,005 (1,461,539)
52,998 2,361,882 1,901,321 2,141,352 220,500 (239,981)

103,183 652266 485,966 580,504 71752 (93,538)
284,602 1,855,113 1,447,652 1,648,631 216,402 (201,029)
935,921 1,949,707 1,668,913 2,036,307 U (367,364)

3,877,951 238,583,188 189,125,006 215,891,931 22,691,257 (26.766,925)
4,350,776 205,602,987 162,232,342 185,371,559 20,231,428 (23,139,217)
1,034,506 40,639,067 39,312,791 44,869,419 4,769,548 (5.556,628)
175,590 823,031 634,006 706,552 27,379 (152,546)
72,279 238,474 178,739 239,269 U (50,530)
4,712 391,167 296,951 353250 37,817 (56,390)

88,819 198,122 156,820 208,901 U 452,161)
51,049 414,405 301,294 383,637 30,763 (82,343)
22,021 829,97U 506768 591,513 48,457 (74745)

U U U 0 U U
17,340 177,155 135,952 162,541 14,644 (25,589)

999,075 27,340,953 21,095,921 24.821238 2,619,615 (2,925,417)
39,677 202,723 140,654 107785 14,943 (47,176)
13,814 121,963 99,121 119,129 2,834 (25,558)
5,201 8,358 6,528 9,086 U (2,558)

256,337 16,502,435 13,14ti,5U2 14,939,647 1.562,792 (1791.145)
U 1,464,177 1,181,661 1,335,664 128,513 (154,503)

10,728 7,178,000 5,382,339 6,410,782 . 767,218 (1,028.443)
U U U U U U
U 15.585,413 5,292,314 9,568,724 1.011,600 (1.276,410)
U 5,415,938 4,617,850 5,674,804 741,134 (1,057,504)
U 13,351,231 10,633,516 12,125,970 1,225261 (1,492,454)
0 4,483,322 3.422,676 4,027,183 456,139 (604,607)
U 919,589 627,828 802,610 118,479 (174.784)

1,254,350 3,438,734 2.639,595 3,264,956 173,778 (535355)

Total 571,596,114 $2,920,337,49a $2,301,390,581 $2,654,027,564 $266,420,694 (6352,636,983) 527,ti65,430

Normal Current Actuarial Actuarial
Coot wilti LiaSir

1
r Accrued Value of Unfunded

IntaresI (CL) Liebilrly (AAL) Assets (AVA) Ct.

Funding
Poscy

AAL-AVA Contribution

$19,023
U
0
U

12,083,181
376,534

2.172,8 13
432,593
24,238

474,414
115,945
42,23U

0
22,375

U
214.472

U
51,391
36772
24,330

249,437
U

20.670
783,515

4.621,186
205,303
335,218
339,954
182,531

5,381
15,675

100,426
275,592
973,651

U
1,102,415
246.726
174,614
73,614

52,585
47,839
12.52 4

U
15,615

598.583
35,24 1
12,639
5.440

0
0
U
U
0
U
U

1,240,420

C Towers Pernn

KPSC Case No. 2014-00396 
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests 

Dated January 29,2015 
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